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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

40.00   1 Albania - 1913-28 Collection of forty eight mint and used stamps displayed on Hagner stock 
page between SG27/251 SG cat £398 plus five bogus issues.

 

7.50   2 Austria Belgium and France - 1849-1990s Sixteen page A4 stockbook containing 1,600+ 
used stamps having a little duplication and slightly mixed condition.

 

5.00   3 Belgium - 1870s-1970s Eight page A4 stockbook containing 175+ used stamps having some 
duplication, condition a little mixed with some Belgium Congo.

 

125.00   4 British Commonwealth - 1890s-1980s 561 British Commonwealth and few Great Britain 
mint and used stamps with a few KEVII Specimen overprints from Lagos and Northern 
Nigeria all laid out by SG number with catalogue value total £2,127.97 with a little duplication 
from many different countries.

 

20.00   5 Bulgaria - 1879-1921 Mostly used collection of 115 different stamps displayed on page from 
stock book SG cat 225+.

 

35.00   6 Denmark - 1900s-40s Mint collection of 74 different stamps displayed in chronological order 
on double sided Hagner stock page SG cat £450.

 

38.00   7 Ethiopia - 1894-1930 Mint & used collection of 64 different stamps SG cat £380.  
40.00   8 France - 1940s-70s Mint (including some unmounted) collection of 285 different stamps 

displayed on pages from a stock book including National Relief Fund sets for 1949 and 1951 
plus other years Red Cross and Art sets SG cat £575+. 

 

30.00   9 Germany - 1919-36 Weimar Republic and early Third Reich used collection of 88 different 
stamps on page from stock book SG cat £350+.

 

130.00  10 Great Britain - 1841-1966 Illustrated Lighthouse German hingeless album in binder 
containing 755 mint and used stamps comprising QV mint to 1/- and used to 10/- including 
½d plate 9 used and Jubilee 13 mint values to 1/- KEVII to 1/- mint and 10/- used including 
½d to 1/- mint set KGV mint to 1/- (3 mint sets less 9d green) 1918-34 and 1935 Seahorses 
to 10/- used KGVI mint to £1 (three different) and used to 10/- then QEII mint to 2s 6d used to 
£1(3 different) with better phosphors mainly used with some dues, officials and Regionals.

 

40.00  11 Great Britain - 1841-1936 Two stock books used duplicated 1,650 + stamps some postmark 
interest QV to 5/- and KEVII & KGV to 1/- plus QV 220 1d reds condition a little mixed.

 

35.00  12 Great Britain - 1841-1973 Mint and mostly used accumulation of 2,550+ stamps on Hagners 
plus a 32 page stockbook comprising QV to 2s 6d used KEVII to 2s 6d x 3 used KGV to 2s 
6d used and KGVI to £1 (including square high values six used sets of 6 and Festival high 
values sixteen used sets of 4) plus QEII to £1 used with many complete commemorative and 
definitive sets plus few dues and officials. Condition a little mixed but mostly fine.

 

30.00  13 Great Britain - 1858-1911 Manuscript written up display of 1,160 stamps (some on piece 
plus some multiples) on 28 (8 double sided) Safe album pages each with plastic exhibition 
cover showing date and location of cancels comprising QV fifteen 1d red then KEVII six 
hundred and sixteen ½d green and five hundred and twenty nine 1d scarlet all with readable 
cancels with one 1d scarlet having cancel for date of issue 1 January 1902.

 

10.00  14 Great Britain - 1960s-2000s QEII Machins thirty two page stock book containing 4,000+ off 
paper duplicated used stamps with some Castles to £5.

 

10.00  15 Great Britain - 1960s-2000s Three stock books containing 2,300+ used commemoratives 
with duplication including a few miniature sheets plus some blocks.

 

35.00  16 Great Britain - 1969-2000s 16 page A4 stock book containing used decimal accumulation 
including many se-tenant sets, miniature sheets, blocks and prestige booklet panes total of 
120 + items with some mint blocks of pre decimal included SG cat £600+.

 

10.00  17 Great Britain - 1970-94 Used collection on SG printed album leaves plus 1948-74 collection 
on SG Utile leaves total for both 1,500+ stamps mostly commemoratives (many taken from 
first day covers) values to £5 with some duplication.

 

90.00  18 Great Britain Overprints - 1885-1957 Mint (much unmounted) and used range of 298 
stamps overprinted for use in Bahrain, British Levant, British Postal Agencies in Eastern 
Arabia, Kuwait and Morocco Agencies including KEVII 12pi on 2s 6d plus KGV 180pi on 10/- 
(two) these fine cds used. Lot includes envelope with mixed used duplicated examples.

 

15.00  19 Greece - 1872-87 Small David Archer Ltd circulated club book containing 1 mint and 46 
mostly cds used imperf Hermes Head mixed margins between SG40/63 cat £900+.

 

40.00  20 Hong Kong - 1860s-1960s Accumulation of 214 mostly used duplicated range of stamps on 
three Hagners comprising QV to 48c this watermark inverted rounded corner with part blue 
duplex cancel  KEVII to 20c KGV to $1 (two different) KGVI to $5 (2) and QEII to $10 (3).

 

18.00  21 India - 2000-14 Collection of 144 different stamps and a miniature sheet all postally used 
displayed on black album pages or Hagner SG cat £160.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

50.00  22 Italy - 1863-1923  Collection of ninety six mostly used different stamps displayed in 
chronological order on plastic double sided stock page SG cat £950+.

 

30.00  23 Italy - 1926-30 Thirty seven mint and used different stamps SG cat £300+.  
25.00  24 Japan - 1872-1920 Sixty seven mostly used different stamps SG cat £250+.  
12.00  25 Luxembourg - 1891-1928 Used collection of 98 different stamps displayed in chronological 

order on two Hagner stock pages SG cat £180.
 

120.00  26 New Zealand - 1937-86 Stanley Gibbons padded loose leaf album printed illustrated pages 
for period 1855-1986 containing 848 mint and used stamps and 42½ miniature sheets (32 
mint 10½ used) for period 1937-86 with all Health miniature sheets (mostly mint) plus 
complete definitive sets to top values for KGVI and QEII and most commemoratives with 
Officials and Life Insurance issues. SG cat £1,100+.

 

50.00  27 Norway - 1863-1915 Used collection of 35 different stamps condition generally fine all part 
cds cancels SG cat £750+ displayed on Hagner stock page.

 

25.00  28 Papua New Guinea - 1952-70's Unmounted mint collection laid out on three Hagners of 120 
different stamps including 1952-58 10/- blue-black and £1 deep brown definitives SG14/15 
plus Postal Charges 1d on 6½d to 3/- on 2½d set of 5 SGD2/5.

 

15.00  29 Peru - 1920s-60s Accumulation of 4,500+ stamps in packets and bundles with much 
duplication appears to be mainly 1940s/50s issues..

 

100.00  30 Portugal - 1853-95 Sixty eight mostly used stamps condition a little mixed SG cat £2,000+.  
55.00  31 Rhodesia - 1892-1911 Arms 65 stamps (including four pairs two blocks of 4 and block of 6) 

values to £2 (3) and Victoria Falls 1d & 2½d all fine part cds used SG cat £278.
 

175.00  32 Rhodesia - 1913-24 Stockbook page containing Admirals ½d to 2/- (2) 55 different all 
identified by Dies, Perfs and SG number in good condition SG cat £878 between SG187/295. 

 

15.00  33 Russia - 1925-30 Used collection of 84 different stamps condition generally fine all part cds 
cancels SG cat £240+ displayed on Hagner stock pages.

 

30.00  34 Spain - 1850-64 Queen Isabella II twenty six different stamps between 6c black to 4c 
rose-red SG1/76 all used having four margins SG cat £300.

 

25.00  35 Spain - 1864-70 Twenty eight used and three unused (no gum) different used stamps 
condition poor to fine SG cat £300+.

 

50.00  36 Switzerland - 1894-1928 Fine used mostly cds range of 110 different stamps including some 
Pro Juventute charity stamps seen SG cat £600+

 

45.00  37 Turkey - 1876-1920 Mint and mostly used collection of 163 different stamps condition 
generally fine SG cat £600+ displayed on Hagner stock pages.

 

30.00  38 World - 1841-1930s The Strand Stamp Album 1924 13th Edition containing an all world 
collection from many different countries of 1,600+ mint and mostly used stamps, no 
duplication with a few extra stamps slotted in between the album pages plus A4 folder 
containing 700+ mint and used stamps from whole world on album pages in plastic filing 
pages with a few covers and envelopes with loose stamps in.

 

75.00  39 World - 1860s-1990s Mint and used accumulation of 450+ stamps laid out on 8 pages from a 
stockbook from many different countries with much Europe, Gulf and Middle East, Overprints 
on GB KGVI stamps plus Scandinavia with many complete sets. Each item identified by SG 
number with current SG catalogue value alongside total £1,164 for first 5 pages with last 3 
pages not listed or catalogued.

 

70.00  40 World - 1860s-1990s Mint and used accumulation of 460+ stamps laid out on 7 pages from a 
stockbook many different countries with much Europe, Gulf and Middle East plus 
Scandinavia many complete sets. Each item identified by SG number with current SG cat 
alongside total £1,039 for first 3 pages with last 4 pages not listed or catalogued.

 

35.00  41 World - 1890s-1940s 128 mint and used stamps from many different countries all laid out by 
SG number with catalogue value total £490.01 few on piece and a little duplication.

 

30.00  42 World - 1914-2010s Fauna & Flora  accumulation in 16 page A4 stock book of 860 mint and 
used different stamps 7 covers and a presentation pack all on theme of amphibians, animals, 
birds, flowers and mammals etc with some catalogue up to £60 each total cat £300+.

 

175.00  43 World - 1949 75th Anniv of Universal Postal Union mint collection in hingeless mounts on 
Senator album pages each page in exhibition protective cover. Comprises 359 different 
stamps from mainly non commonwealth countries including Japan set of 4 Monaco imperf set 
of 7 and Yemen imperf and perf sets of 8 with common design sets from Antigua, Gold Coast 
and French New Hebrides, 10 miniature sheets including Hungary (SG cat £950) and 
Lebanon (SG cat £110) plus 5 covers. All nice and clean in fin condition.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
POSTAL CONGRESS PRESENTATION FOLDERS

15.00  44 Morocco - 1979 Padded gold on red stockbook produced by Morocco Royal Department of 
Post & Telecommunications for 1979 UPU Congress Rio de Janeiro containing 58 different 
unmounted mint stamps from various issues and an unused postal stationery card.  

 

5.00  45 Mexico - 1979 Black on white 4 page card folder (lightly soiled rear and corner crease) 
produced by Director of Post & Telecommunications for 1979 UPU Congress Rio de Janeiro 
containing 18 different mint stamps hinged on pages from various issues. 

 

15.00  46 Zaire - 1979 Padded gold on blue 8 pages stockbook produced by Zaire Department of Post 
(ONPTZ) for 1979 UPU Congress Rio de Janeiro containing 128 mint stamps from various 
issues comprising 64 different stamps in sets two of each.

 

7.50  47 Malaysia - 1979 Hard back gold on red 4 page stockbook produced by Malaysian 
Department of Posts and Telecommunications for 1979 UPU Congress Rio de Janeiro 
containing 25 unmounted mint different stamps from various states.

 

5.00  48 1965 Falconry 20np and 40np both lightly mounted mint SG12/13.  
ABU DHABI

6.00  49 1966 History of Olympic Games 10f on 15c, 50f on 1/-, 65f on 1s 25, 75f on 1s 50 plus 250f 
on 5/- each in right marginal block of 4 having single central strike of bilingual cds dated 29 
September 1966 SG68, 71/73 & 75.

 
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION KATHIRI STATE

1.50  50 1967 American Astronauts 10f on 15c to 250f on 5/- set of 6 unmounted mint SG117/22.  

2.00  51 1965 Air 5r Lanner Falcon right side of sheet block of 10 (2 x 5) selvedge on three sides full 
gum cancelled to order five strikes of bilingual Ajman oval cancel 14 January 1966 SG63. 

 
AJMAN

10.00  52 1938-51 St John's Harbour 1/- black & brown perforated Specimen diagonally couple of tint 
surface scuffs unmounted mint SG105s.

 
ANTIGUA

6.00  53 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 5/- grey-olive unmounted mint SG112/13.  

1.50  54 1934 Sooty Tern 1/- black & carmine fine part oval registered cancel used SG28.  
ASCENSION

20.00  55 1938-53 ½d black & violet to 10/- black & bright purple complete set of 16 plus all additional 
16 SG listed perf varieties 32 stamps in total mounted mint SG38/47a. 

 

4.50  56 1938-53 Georgetown ½d black & violet to Georgetown 1/- black & sepia ten values including 
4d perf 13½ all mounted mint SG38b/44a.

 

7.00  57 1938-53 Green Mountain 1d black & yellow-orange perf 13 2d black & red-orange perf 13 
and 4d black & ultramarine perf 13½ (one lightly stained perf) plus Three Sisters 6d black & 
blue perf 13 all mounted mint SG39b, 41a, 42c & 43b.

 

7.00  58 1938-53 The Pier 2s 6d black & deep carmine perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG45c.  
2.00  59 1992 Christmas 8p to 65p set of 4 fine part cds used SG587/90.  

90.00  60 1850 3d emerald-green 4 nice clear even margins having almost full inverted strike of 
number 7 in barred oval cancel SG41. 

 
AUSTRALIA - NEW SOUTH WALES

17.00  61 1854-59 1/- brownish red 4 large margins full bold strike of NSW concentric oval SG101.  
80.00  62 1871-1902 1/- black perf 10 x 13 centered a little low lightly mounted mint SG221b.  
60.00  63 1888-89 Captain Arthur Phillip, first Governor and Lord Carrington Governor in 1888 20/- 

cobalt blue rounded corners top and bottom right with toning in top perfs visible from front 
mounted mint with dryish off white gum SG262.

 

15.00  64 1902-03 Captain Cook 4d orange-brown 2 small black marks on gum mounted mint SG317.  
12.00  65 1907 Captain Cook 4d orange-brown lightly mounted mint SG357.  

4.00  66 1888-90 Captain Cook 4d purple-brown mounted mint SGO41.  
6.00  67 1888-90 Captain Cook 4d purple-brown perf 12 mounted mint SGO41a.  
5.00  68 1888-90 Captain Cook 4d red brown unmounted mint SGO41c.  

100.00  69 1860 1d carmine-rose 4 good margins part QL in concentric oval cancel with part crayon 
cancel top right which has had an attempt to be removed SG1.

 
AUSTRALIA - QUEENSLAND

23.00  70 1860 6d green clean-cut perf 14-16 centered high and a little left fine used SG6.  
20.00  71 1860-61 1d carmine-rose clean-cut perf 14 fine used SG12.  
20.00  72 1860-61 3d brown centered left mounted mint heavyish hinge remains SG16.  

6.00  73 1862-67 1/- grey centered low fine used SG29.  
12.00  74 1866 1d orange-vermilion usual perfs fine QL in burst cancel uaed SG51.  

7.00  75 1897-1908 2½d rose fine part duplex used SG236.  
18.00  76 1897-1908 2/- turquoise-green fine part cds used SG254.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - QUEENSLAND (contd.)

55.00  77 1871-72 Postal Fiscals 2s 6d brick-red centered low unused (no gum) SGF20.  

60.00  78 1856-58 1/- orange 3 nice even margins into at right fine part barred oval cancel used SG12.  
AUSTRALIA - SOUTH AUSTRALIA

10.00  79 1860-69 10d on 9d yellow trimmed perfs at top and left cds used SG36.  

16.00  80 1855 4d blue 2 good margins along frame line at left and into at right part lightly applied 
barred oval cancel SG18.

 
AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA

75.00  81 1856-57 2d dull emerald-green 2¾ clear margins tiny piece missing bottom left, along frame 
line at right bold strike of 6 in barred oval cancel scarce stamp in any condition SG20.

 

65.00  82 1857-67 1d pale red-brown 2 margins along frame line on others light horizontal crease 
mounted mint SG26.

 

12.00  83 1870-71 4d blue on thick card overprinted REPRINT full clean gum unmounted mint SG130.  
6.00  84 1878 8d dull purple-brown centered high & right mounted mint SG158.  
3.00  85 1899-1912 Mount Wellington 1d x 4 plus Hobart 2d x 6 all having full readable cds cancels.  

20.00  86 1900 Revenue 6d mauve marginal horizontal crease crazed gum unmounted mint SGF37.  

35.00  87 1850  2d cinnamon clear margin at base others clear to just into nice lightly cancelled SG17.  
AUSTRALIA - VICTORIA

7.00  88 1854 1/- blue 2 clear margins along frame line on others fine full 1 V oval cancel SG25.  
40.00  89 1854-55 Registered 1/- rose-pink and blue 4 good even margins ironed out vertical crease at 

right good used almost full strike of numeral in barred oval cancel SG34.
 

35.00  90 1854-57 1d orange 3 clear even margins along design at top two strikes of oval cancel SG27.  
12.00  91 1854-57 3d greenish blue 3 clear even margins along design at top part duplex used SG29a.  
10.00  92 1854-57 3d greenish blue 2 clear margins just touching on other two fine used SG31a.  

5.00  93 1854-55 6d orange-yellow 3 large margins along frame line on 4th good used SG32b.  
12.00  94 1886-96 6d pale ultramarine mounted mint SG318a.  

2.00  95 1895-96 Postage Dues ½d rosine & bluish green couple small stains on front unused (no 
gum) plus 4d rosine & bluish green missing corner perf mounted mint SGD11 & D14

 

18.00  96 1912 1d rose-carmine watermark inverted unmounted mint cat AS$50 as mounted SG458.  

60.00  97 1854 1d black 3¾ margins into left corner part duplex used SG1.  
AUSTRALIA - WESTERN AUSTRALIA

8.00  98 1885-93 2½d deep blue centered low lightly mounted mint SG97.  
4.00  99 1885-93 5d bistre unmounted mint with tone marks on gum SG99.  

10.00 100 1898-1907 2d bright yellow very lightly mounted mint SG113.  
10.00 101 1898-1907 2d bright yellow mounted mint SG113.  

30.00 102 1913-14 Kangaroo 4d orange yellow very fine cds used SG6a.  
AUSTRALIA

10.00 103 1913-14 Kangaroo 5d chestnut large part a little heavy English Mail TPO Out cds SG8.  
8.00 104 1914-20 KGV Head 5d yellow-brown left marginal centered left stamp unmounted with two 

'bubbles in gum' having mount mark in selvedge SG23ba.
 

10.00 105 1914-20 1d rose-red showing Busden White variety 'break in top frame' cat 71(4)e fine part 
cds used SG21cd variety.

 

7.00 106 1914-20 1d pale carmine showing Busden White variety 'Wattle Line' cat 71(4)f fine part cds 
used SG21cc variety.

 

9.00 107 1914-20 1d pale carmine showing Busden White variety 'Thinned left frame' cat 71(3)n fine 
part cds used SG21cc variety.

 

5.00 108 1914-20 1d carmine-red showing secret mark variety fine cds used SG21ch.  
5.00 109 1914-20 1d carmine-red showing dot before 1 in right value tablet fine cds used SG21cg.  

60.00 110 1915 Kangaroo 2/- brown Die II fine part Ivanhoe cds used SG29.  
8.00 111 1915-27 9d violet Die II centered high mounted mint SG39.  

90.00 112 1915-27 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink Die II large part cds used SG43.  
80.00 113 1915-27 Kangaroo 2/- brown watermark inverted horizontal blue crayon line across top with 

few shortish perfs at top however scarce stamp fine Sydney Registered cds used SG41w.
 

100.00 114 1915-27 Kangaroo £2 black & rose Die II overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG45s.  
23.00 115 1916-18 1d rose-red Die II centered low showing substituted cliche ex plate 2 right pane row 

6/4 fine used with part straight line cancel SG47ia.
 

5.00 116 1923-24 Kangaroo 6d chestnut lightly mounted mint SG73.  
6.00 117 1923-24 Kangaroo 2/- maroon fine part cds used SG74.  
2.00 118 1929-30 Kangaroo 2/- maroon couple short perfs top left fine cds used SG110.  
2.00 119 1929-30 Kangaroo 2/- maroon fine part cds used SG110.  
5.00 120 1931-36 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow part Sydney cds used SG135.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA (contd.)

90.00 121 1931-36 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink centered left three short perfs at base SG136.  
16.00 122 1931-36 Kangaroo 10/- grey & pink grubby appearance part cds used SG136.  
50.00 123 1931-36 Kangaroo £1 grey Die IIB small closed tear at top fine part cds used SG137.  

4.00 124 1931 Air 6d sepia very fine used full Sydney NSW thimble cds in month of issue SG139.  
5.00 125 1932 Superb Lyrebird  1/- green unmounted mint two light vertical creases SG140.  

65.00 126 1932 Opening of Sydney Harbour Bridge 5/- blue-green CTO very fine part cds used SG143.  
4.00 127 1932 Laughing Kookaburra 6d red-brown unmounted mint SG146.  

13.00 128 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 3 minor perf flaws on 2/- all fine part cds used SG156/58.  
7.00 129 1935 Silver Jubilee 2/- bright violet unmounted mint SG158.  

20.00 130 1937-49 10/- dull purple horizontal pair unmounted mint light soiling on reverse SG177.  
4.50 131 1948-56 5/- claret to £2 green set of 4 fine part cds used SG224a/224d.  
3.00 132 2001 $20 Juru Rock fine part cds used SG2124.  

100.00 133 1902-04 5/- emerald-green perf 11 fine part lightly applied cds used SGD42.  
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

45.00 134 1902-04 2/- emerald-green perf 11½,12 lightly mounted mint collectors mark on gum SGD20.  
45.00 135 1913-23 3d rosine & apple-green usual off centre right & low lightly mounted mint SGD4582.  

50.00 136 1915 Kangaroo 5/- grey & yellow usual perfs part parcel cancel SGO37.  
AUSTRALIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

50.00 137 1916-20 KGV Head 5d bright chestnut rough paper centered left fine part cds used SGO60.  

3.00 138 1979-81 Ships 1c to $1 set of 16 mounted mint SG37/52.  
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

18.00 139 1862 1d lake ragged perfs fine used damage/staining from water SG16  
BAHAMAS

3.50 140 1863-77 1d brown-lake unused (no gum) SG20.  
3.50 141 1863-77 1d brown-lake unused (no gum) SG20.  
4.00 142 1863-77 1d vermilion unused (no gum) SG25.  

10.00 143 1863-77 1d vermilion watermark inverted unused (no gum) SG25w.  
12.00 144 1863-77 6d lilac usual perfs & centering fine part A05 duplex used SG30.  
12.00 145 1863-77 6d deep lilac watermark reversed usual perfs & centering fine A05 duplex SG31x.  

4.00 146 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion unused (no gum) SG33.  
4.00 147 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion unused (no gum) SG33.  
4.00 148 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion unused (no gum) SG33.  
3.50 149 1863-77 1d scarlet-vermilion unused (no gum) SG33.  

30.00 150 1863-80 1/- blue-green missing top right corner rounded bottom left corner missing perfs at 
base and fine used large part A05 small duplex SG138.

 

7.00 151 1863-80 1/- green very fine single ring cds used dated 13 February 1882 SG39b.  
2.50 152 1901-03 Queens Staircase 5d black & orange mounted mint SG59.  
6.00 153 1902 6d brown light crease top right corner part slightly heavy cds SG66.  
5.00 154 1911-19 Queens Staircase 2/- black & blue few lightly toned perfs lightly mounted mint SG79.  
5.00 155 1912-19 2d grey overprinted Specimen soiling on reverse unmounted mint SG83s.  
4.50 156 1912-19 2½d ultramarine & 2½d deep dull blue both mounted mint SG84/864a.  
2.00 157 1912-19 4d orange-yellow (off white gum) and 4d yellow both lightly mounted mint SG85/85a.  
2.00 158 1912-19 6d bistre-brown fine part cds used SG86.  
1.50 159 1918 War Tax 1d carmine bottom right corner gutter marginal plate 1 in bottom selvedge 

example from left pane lightly mounted mint SG97.
 

4.00 160 1918 War Tax 1/- grey-black & carmine mounted mint SG99.  
1.50 161 1920 Peace Celebration ½d green fine cds used SG106.  
4.00 162 1920 Peace ½d green to 1/- deep myrtle-green 2d large gum thin mounted mint SG106/10.  
2.00 163 1920 Peace Celebration 2d slate-grey fine cds used SG108.  
2.50 164 1920 Peace Celebration 3d deep brown fine cds used SG109.  
2.00 165 1921-37 1/- black & carmine mounted mint SG123.  
9.00 166 1921-37 5/- dull purple & blue lightly mounted mint SG124.  

14.00 167 1930 Tercentenary 1/- black & scarlet to 3/- black & green set of 5 mounted mint SG126/30.  
12.00 168 1930 Tercentenary of Colony 1d black & scarlet to 3/- black & green set of 5 mounted mint 

one tone spot on gum of 1d SG126/30.
 

7.50 169 1931-46 2/- brownish black & indigo 2/- brownish black & steel mounted mint SG131b/c.  
11.00 170 1931-46 3/- slate purple & myrtle 3/- brownish black & myrtle mounted mint SG132/bc.  

3.00 171 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 vertical crease on 6d lightly mounted mint SG141/44.  
2.00 172 1935 Silver Jubilee 2½d brown & deep blue very fine cds used SG142.  
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BAHAMAS (contd.)

2.00 173 1935 Greater Flamingos in Flight 8d ultramarine & scarlet unmounted mint SG145.  
3.00 174 1938-52 2d pale slate mounted mint SG152.  
3.00 175 1938-52 3d violet lightly mounted mint SG154.  
4.00 176 1938-52 1/- pale brownish grey & crimson unmounted mint SG155d.  
6.00 177 1938-52 5/- red-purple & deep bright blue mounted mint SG156d.  

12.00 178 1938-52 £1 blue-green & black lightly mounted mint SG157a.  
3.50 179 1938 Greater Flamingos in Flight 8d ultramarine & scarlet very lightly mounted mint SG160.  

15.00 180 1942 450th Anniversary of Landing of Columbus £1 deep grey-green & black lightly mounted 
mint usual lightly streaky gum SG175.

 

6.50 181 1942 450th Anniversary of Landing of Columbus £1 grey-green & black fine used SG175a.  
5.00 182 1942 450th Anniv of Landfall of Columbus 5/- purple & blue lightly  mounted mint SG174a.  
6.50 183 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Island of Eleuthera 2/- magenta 3/- blue & 5/- mauve all 

three fine part cds used SG189/91.
 

15.00 184 1948 Tercentenary of Settlement of Island of Eleuthera  3/- blue 5/- mauve 10/- grey and £1 
vermilion all four unmounted mint SG190/93.

 

9.00 185 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown and £1 slate-green unmounted mint SG194/95.  
8.00 186 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d red-brown and £1 slate-green both tied to small pieces by 

Nassau cds's dated 18 or 19 January 1949 SG194/95.
 

2.00 187 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d violet to 1/- carmine set of 4 fine part cds used SG196/99.  

50.00 188 1938-41 25r slate-violet & purple fine used with indistinct light cancel SG37.  
BAHRAIN

4.00 189 1942-45 9p green lightly mounted mint SG40.  
5.00 190 1942-45 3a bright violet lightly mounted mint SG45.  
4.00 191 1942-45 6a turquoise-green lightly mounted mint SG48.  
5.00 192 1942-45 12a lake lightly mounted mint SG50.  
8.00 193 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d & 15r on £1 both unmounted mint SG61/62.  
2.00 194 1955-60 2r on 2s 6d black-brown type II lightly mounted mint SG94a.  

28.00 195 1860 (1d) pale blue pin perf 14 centered left part slightly heavy 'Bootheel' cancel SG14  
BARBADOS

4.00 196 1861 (1d) deep green fine used 'boot heel' cancel SG17.  
7.00 197 1861 (1d) blue straight edge at base fine used large part 1 in barred oval cancel SG19.  
1.50 198 1870-71 (½d) green usual rough perfs very fine cds used SG43.  

12.00 199 1882-1938 Sixty mint and used stamps values to 6d on Hagner with some duplication.  
4.00 200 1892-1903 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG109.  
9.00 201 1906 Tercentenary of Annexation 1d black, blue & green top marginal horizontal pair light 

gum bends and small thin in gum of selvedge only unmounted mint SG152.
 

8.00 202 1916-19 2d grey light crease top left fine part cds used SG184.  
3.00 203 1938-47 2s 6d purple lightly mounted mint SG256.  

10.00 204 1947 One Penny surcharge on 2d carmine perf 14 top half sheet of 60 (10 x 6) few slight perf 
separations with off white gum with few light tone spots unmounted mint SG264.

 

18.00 205 1950 1c indigo to $2.40 black set of 12 fine part cds used SG271/82.  
2.50 206 1989 Wildlife Preservation 10c to $2 marginal set of 4 cancelled to order SG884/87.  
2.50 207 1991 250th Anniv of Freemasonry 25c to $2.50 set of 4 fine part cds used SG956/59.  

2.50 208 1983 Bicentenary of Manned Flight 30c to $4 set of 4 unmounted mint SG672/75.  
BARBUDA

2.00 209 1933 ½d emerald to 6d orange-yellow six different values lightly mounted mint SG1/6.  
BASUTOLAND

15.00 210 1942 Native Tax Revenue 10/- on South Africa Native Tax 2s 6d brown & green Afrikaans 
having blue biro cross cancel Barefoot 74.

 

50.00 211 1888 5/- green & black light vertical crease mounted mint SG18.  
BECHUANALAND

5.00 212 1888 ½d vermilion one Protectorate in middle unused (no gum) other Protectorate at top 
appearing double with 'damaged first 'e' in overprint' lightly mounted mint SG40.

 
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

7.00 213 1932 KGV, Tree and Cattle ½d to 1/- seven different values mounted mint SG99/105.  
3.50 214 1955-58 2s 6d black & rose-red lightly mounted mint SG151.  

8.00 215 1865-1903 1d rose-red fine used 2d dull blue part red crayon mark good used SG1 & 3.  
BERMUDA

12.00 216 1865-1903 3d yellow-buff right wing margin fine part duplex used SG5a.  
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BERMUDA (contd.)

15.00 217 1865-1903 6d dull purple one short perf part lightly applied duplex used plus 6d dull mauve 
centered high & right part heavy duplex used SG6/7.

 

13.00 218 1865-1903 1/- green centered right & high part heavy duplex used SG8.  
9.00 219 1918-22 2/- purple & blue/blue fine used with two parts of Bermuda Parcel Post cds's with 

small part red crayon mark top left corner SG51b.
 

3.00 220 1983 Bicentenary of Hamilton 25c to $2 set of 4 fine part cds used SG691/94.  

7.50 221 1966-2007 Approximately 150 used different stamps in packet most appear cds used.  
BOTSWANA

2.50 222 1972-81 Nine complete unmounted mint commemorative sets between 1972 Christmas and 
1981 First Death Anniversary of President Khama.

 

3.00 223 1982 Bird $1 Cape Vulture 1p fine part cds used SG531.  
2.50 224 1982 Bird 2p Augur Buzzard unused (no gum) SG532.  

9.00 225 1898 Queen Victoria's Jubilee 5c deep green & sepia centrered low watermark Crown to left 
of CC mounted mint SG219w.

 
BRITISH GUIANA

5.00 226 1938-52 Shooting Logs over Falls 60c red-brown unmounted mint SG315.  
6.00 227 1938-52 Mount Roraima $2 purple very lightly mounted mint SG318.  

4.00 228 1872-79 1d pale blue perf 12½ some a little ragged unused (no gum) SG5.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE

4.50 229 1888-91 2 Cents on 1d carmine 3 Cents on 3d red-brown and 10 Cents on 4d mauve 
mounted mint off white gum brownish on 10c SG37/38 & 40. 

 

2.00 230 1921 Peace Commemoration 2c rose-red unmounted mint SG121.  
3.50 231 1922 Peace Commemoration 4c slate unmounted mint SG123.  
7.00 232 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 25c set of 4 mounted mint SG143/46.  

12.00 233 1937 Coronation 3c orange to 5c bright blue set of 3 plus 1938-471c bright magenta & green 
to 50c black & purple nine different values all unmounted mint SG147/58.  

 

14.00 234 1938-47 1c bright magenta & green to 50c black & purple 9 values mounted mint SG150/58.  

3.50 235 1902-05 40pa on 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG8.  
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

10.00 236 1902-05 12pi on 2s 6d dull purple chalk surface paper fine part cds used SG11b.  
16.00 237 1911-13 12pi on 2s 6d dull greyish purple very fine used part Salonica cds used SG33a.  

12.00 238 1921 2s 6d chocolate-brown couple shortish perfs at top part smudged parcel cancel SGL24.  
BRITISH LEVANT - BRITISH CURRENCY

4.00 239 1950 Mounted Warrior 50m ultramarine & purple-brown couple of light tone marks on gum 
only not visible from front unmounted mint SG145.

 
BRITISH OCCUPATION  ITALIAN COLONIES - CYRENAICA

6.00 240 1950 Mounted Warrior 100m carmine & black couple of light tone marks on gum only not 
visible from front unmounted mint SG146.

 

2.00 241 1948 BA Somalia 5s on 5/- red unmounted mint SGS31.  
BRITISH OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES - SOMALIA

5.00 242 1948 BMA 240L on 10/- ultramarine small collectors mark on gum small circular brown stain 
visible both sides at right unmounted mint SGT13.

 
BRIT OCCUPATION OF ITALIAN COLONIES -TRIPOLITANIA

4.00 243 1948 1½a on 1½d pale red-brown type II lightly mounted mint SG18a.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

4.00 244 1950-55 1½a on 1½d pale green type II lightly mounted mint SG37a.  
8.00 245 1955-60 5r on 5/- rose-red type II mounted mint SG57b.  

5.00 246 1913 1d red fine part cds used SG19.  
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

1.00 247 1965 Butterfly 5/- black, ultramarine & violet mounted mint SG124.  
1.50 248 1965 Ducorp's Cockatoo 10/- black, olive-green & yellow unmounted mint SG125.  
3.00 249 1997 Common Phalanger (Northern Common Cuscus) 15c to $3 set of 4 each value in 

horizontal marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) from top of bottom half of sheet showing printers imprint 
in selvedge unmounted mint SG884/87.

 

5.00 250 1998 Billfish 50c to $2 set of 4 each value in central vertical gutter marginal block of 10 (2 x 
5) showing colour controls in gutter selvedge unmounted mint SG903/06. 

 

15.00 251 2001 Birds 5c to $50 set of 12 each value in right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint light 
gum bend affects one $10 stamp and selvedge SG976/87.

 

5.00 252 2001 Reef Fish 70c to $4.50 set of 6 each value in horizontal printers imprint gutter marginal 
block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG996/1001.
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BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS. (contd.)

3.00 253 2005 Prehensile-tailed Skink (Corucia zebrata) $1.50 to $10 set of 4 in horizontal illustrated 
WWF gutter marginal blocks of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG1162/1165.

 

8.00 254 2006 80th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II $2.10 to $20 set of 4 each value in horizontal 
marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) from top of bottom half of sheet showing printers imprint and 
colour controls and cylinder numbers in selvedge unmounted mint SG1166/1169.

 

4.00 255 2008 Olympic Games Beijing $2.15 to $5 set of 4 each value in horizontal marginal block of 6 
(3 x 2) showing printers imprint in selvedge unmounted mint SG1246/49.

 

10.00 256 1916-19 War Stamp 3d purple/buff-yellow watermark inverted fine part cds used with unlisted 
maybe bogus? cancel SG79bw.

 
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

15.00 257 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 fine part cds used SG103/06.  
3.50 258 1938-47 ½d green to 1/- olive-brown eight values ordinary paper fine used SG110a/17a.  

10.00 259 1938-47 1½d red-brown to 6d mauve chalk surface paper 5 values mounted mint SG112/16.  
25.00 260 1964-68 Yachts $1.40 light blue & rose marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG191.  

7.00 261 1908-22 25c deep lilac type II some soiling both sides very fine cds used SG43.  
BRUNEI

15.00 262 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition overprint on 1c green to 25c deep dull purple seven different 
values mounted mint with dry toned gum SG51/57. 

 

10.00 263 1924-37 50c black/emerald fine part cds used light soiling on reverse SG77.  

2.00 264 1945 MILY ADMN overprints on 1p to 10r set of 16 unmounted mint SG35/50.  
BURMA

13.00 265 1964 Burmese Birds 1p to 5k set of 12 unmounted mint SG174/85.  
15.00 266 Special Adhesive 1k emerald 3k ultramarine 4k rose 5k emerald 10k yellow-brown and 30k 

rose plus 1997 20k ultramarine and 50k blue-grey and pale turquoise all unmounted mint 
Barefoot 76, 78/81, 83, 92 and 94. 

 

5.00 267 1943 Farmer 1c orange to 30c deep blue-green eight different values 5c value large 'C' plus 
10c vertical pair one showing first 'dot' in design to left of farmers leg missing all mint no gum 
(as issued) SGJ73a/J75 J77/J81 and J78 variety.

 
BURMA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

10.00 268 1943 Farmer 1c orange to 30c deep blue-green eight different values 5c value small 'c' all 
cds used a little heavy on 3c SGJ73a/J76 & J78/J81.

 

20.00 269 1943 Revenue 50c green and 1r violet both unused (no gum) as issued Barefoot 31/32.  

10.00 270 1915 C.E.F. 1d on 10pf carmine surcharge in black right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint 
two stamp tiny light tone spots and same in selvedge SGB3e. Lot comes complete with BPA 
Certificate dated May 1995 stating item is genuine with no mention of tone spots.

 
CAMEROONS EXPEDITIONARY FORCE

20.00 271 1860-63 King Edward VII 17c black part lightly applied barred cancel SG19.  
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

25.00 272 1880-82 Common Seal 5c pale dull blue tiny thin mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG48.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

3.00 273 1897 400th Anniv Discovery of Newfoundland 3c bright blue to to 5c violet and 8c orange to 
24c dull violet-blue eight different values all unused (no gum) SG68/70 & 72/76. 

 

3.00 274 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 1c green 2c scarlet 3c brown 3c red-brown 4c mauve 4c 
purple 5c ultramarine and 10c deep grey-green fine wavy line or cds used SG130/34 & 137.  

 

9.00 275 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Monchy 6c slate-grey heavy smudged cork cancel SG135.  
12.00 276 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Ubique 8c bright magenta smudged heavyish duplex SG136.  

8.00 277 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Cambrai 24c bistre-brown smudged cds cancel SG140.  
9.50 278 1919 Newfoundland Contingent Combles 36c sage-green smudged cds cancel SG141.  
1.00 279 1929-31 King George V and Queen Mary 3c red-brown fine used SG181.  
7.50 280 1935 Silver Jubilee 24c blue-green very fine part cds used SG253.  

14.00 281 1937 Coronation set of 3 and additional set of 13 both lightly mounted mint SG254/67.  

5.00 282 1868-90 2c grass-green centered left closed tear at right part scruffy fancy cancel SG48.  
CANADA

5.00 283 1870-90 3c Indian red couple shortish perfs fine used fancy 'star' cork cancel SG79.  
5.00 284 1893 20c vermilion closed tear at left fine large part cds used SG115.  
3.00 285 1897 Jubilee 3c carmine centered low light overall soiling lightly mounted mint SG126.  
3.50 286 1897 Jubilee 5c deep blue centered right & low fine used part two cds cancels SG128.  

15.00 287 1897 Jubilee 10c purple patch of gum missing top left mounted mint SG131.  
20.00 288 1897 Jubilee 15c slate closed tear at right disturbed gum mounted mint SG132.  

3.00 289 1898-1902 1c blue-green unused (no gum) SG151.  
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CANADA (contd.)

55.00 290 1908 Quebec Tercentenary ½c sepia to 20c dull brown set of 8 mounted mint with heavyish 
hinge remains plus small thins on 5c and 20c values plus light black offset on gum of  ½c, 1c, 
7c & 10c values SG cat £550 SG188/95.   

 

4.00 291 1908 Jacques Carter & Samuel Champlain 1c blue-green mounted mint clean gum SG189.  
7.50 292 1911-22 20c olive-green centered left lightly soiled top right corner perf straight edge at base 

from edge of sheet lightly mounted mint SG213.
 

2.50 293 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation 20c carmine fine part cds used SG273.  
10.00 294 1928-29 1c orange and 3c lake to 12c grey-black 7 values fine used most slogans SG275/82.  
15.00 295 1928-29 Bluenose (fishing schooner) 50c blue very fine used part lightly applied cds's SG284.  

8.00 296 1930-31 5c violet 8c blue 8c red-orange and 12c grey-black both 8c fine cds used 5c and 12c 
small part indistinct cancel SG295, 297/98 and 300.

 

7.00 297 1930 Air 5c deep brown mint block of four two unmounted two mounted SG310.  
3.00 298 1937-38 Vancouver Harbour 50c green fine part cds used SG366.  

30.00 299 1865 Plate Proof of Bill Stamp $1 value frame only in red imperf on thin white ungummed 
paper Barefoot 33/34.

 

3.00 300 1949 St Maurice River Power Station 14c sepia fine cds used SGO167.  
CANADA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

7.50 301 1902-03 6d brown light soiling top left overprinted Specimen in black part of paper (album 
page?) attached to top left corner mounted mint SG6s.

 
CAYMAN ISLANDS

10.00 302 1905 1/- orange light horizontal crease fine part indistinct cds used SG12.  
7.00 303 1912-20 1/- black/green fine part cds used SG48.  

14.00 304 1932 Centenary of the Assembly of Justices and Vestry ¼d brown to 1/- black & brown nine 
different values mounted mint SG84/92.

 

10.00 305 1935 Hawksbill Turtles 6d bright purple & black bottom left corner marginal block of 4 few 
lightly toned perfs just visible in one place from front unmounted mint SG103.

 

4.50 306 1950 ¼d bright blue & pale scarlet to 1/- brown & orange ten values mounted mint SG135/44.  
1.50 307 1953-62 Boat Building 5/- olive-green & slate-violet unmounted mint SG160.  

50.00 308 1857 6d purple-brown blued paper 3 clear margins along frame line on 4th fine used SG1.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

55.00 309 1857-59 5d chestnut 4 clear even margins fine lightly applied barred oval cancel used SG5.  
50.00 310 1857-59 10d dull vermilion 3½ even margins along frame line bottom left fine used SG9.  
55.00 311 1857-59 1/- slate-violet 4 clear even margins fine barred oval used SG10.  
15.00 312 1886-95 1r 12 dull rose watermark upright light gum creases lightly mounted mint SG201b.  

7.00 313 1921-32 1r purple/pale yellow (colour a little faded) Die I fine part cds used SG354.  
8.00 314 1935-36 1r Trincomalee mounted mint SG378.  
5.00 315 1938-49 Ancient Guard-stone Anuradhapura 2r black & carmine mounted mint SG396.  
5.00 316 1938-49 5r green & purple fine part cds used SG397.  
1.00 317 1958-62 Harvesting Rice 10r red-brown & buff fine part cds used SG465.  

1.50 318 1977 25th Coronation of HM Queen Elizabeth II complete booklets fine condition Antigua 
$7.25, Grenada $6.80, Grenada-Grenadines $7.04 and Turks & Caicos Islands $3.60. 

 
COMMONWEALTH

2.50 319 1981 Royal Wedding complete booklets in fine condition for Antigua $11.50, Caicos Islands 
$5.60, Dominica $11.75 and Sierra Leone 6L. 

 

3.00 320 1976 Bicentenary of American Revolution $1 & $2 marginals unmounted mint SG541/42.  
COOK ISLANDS

9.00 321 1880 1d red (PG) plate 216 ragged perfs centered left large part 975 duplex used SG2.  
CYPRUS

5.00 322 1880 1d red (TB) plate 215 mounted mint usual off white crazed gum SG2.  
5.00 323 1880 1d red (OI) plate 217 mounted mint SG2.  

10.00 324 1882-86 30pa pale mauve fine used large part Polymedia single ring cds SG17.  
10.00 325 1882-86 4pi pale olive-green fine used part Limassol squared circle cancel SG20.  

6.00 326 1882-86 6pi olive-grey fine large part Larnaca cds used SG21.  
15.00 327 1882-86 12pi orange-brown fine large part Larnaca cds used SG22.  
12.00 328 1894-96 6pi sepia & green very fine used full strike of Limassol cds SG45.  
12.00 329 1894-96 9pi brown & carmine fine part cds used SG46.  
25.00 330 1894-96 18pi greyish slate & brown fine part squared circle cds used SG48.  
49.00 331 1894-96 45pi grey purple & blue fine part indistinct cds used SG49.  
17.00 332 1902-04 6pi sepia & green lightly mounted mint SG55.  
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CYPRUS (contd.)

5.00 333 1902-40s Small stock book containing 152 (31 different) used stamps.  
5.00 334 1904-51 Twenty six different used stamps mainly KGVI to 45pi on Hagner.  
4.00 335 1912-15 ½pi green & carmine left marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) unmounted mint paper with 

heavyish vertically creasing SG75.
 

5.00 336 1912-15 ½pi green & carmine top right corner marginal plate 1 block of 8 (4 x 2) unmounted 
mint paper with heavyish vertically creasing SG75.

 

9.00 337 1912-15 9pi brown & carmine fine part slightly heavy cds used SG81.  
6.50 338 1912-15 12pi chestnut & black one missing perf top right centered right cds used SG82.  

15.00 339 1912-15 18pi black & brown fine part slightly heavy cds used SG83.  
3.00 340 1937 Coronation ¾pi grey to 2½pi blue set of 3 mounted mint SG148/50.  

25.00 341 1937-51 Album page containing 1937 Coronation set of 3 mounted mint plus 1938-51 ¼pi to 
£1 mostly fine part cds used set of 19 with additional 1p orange perf 13 2p black & carmine 
perf 12½ x 13½ and 18pi black & sage-green these three  fine part cds used SG cat £128 
SG148/63 plus 154a, 155bc & 160a.

 

16.00 342 1938-51 ¼pi ultramarine & orange to £1 scarlet & indigo set of 19 fine used SG151/63.  
3.50 343 1938-51 Map 4½pi grey mint bottom marginal block of 4 top pair lightly mounted bottom pair 

unmounted having small hole in selvedge SG157.
 

5.00 344 1938-51 Bayraktar Mosque Nicosia 6pi black & blue top right corner marginal mint block of 4 
with sheet number 1212 in selvedge mounted on selvedge stamps unmounted SG158. 

 

7.00 345 1953-60 2m blackish-brown to 100m mauve & bluish-green mounted mint SG173/84.  
1.00 346 1966-69 500m and £1 both fine cds used SG295/96.  

11.00 347 1923-33 5/- black & green/yellow mounted mint SG88.  
DOMINICA

3.50 348 1938-47 ½d brown & green to 7d green & yellow-brown plus 2½d purple & bright ultramarine 
ten value all mounted mint SG99/105a inc 103a.

 

1.00 349 1954-62 Mat Making 3c black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG144.   
1.00 350 1954-62 Mat Making 48c deep brown & violet plus Making Carib Baskets 60c rose-red & 

black both lightly mounted mint SG155/56.  
 

2.50 351 1987 60th Anniversary of Mickey Mouse 20c to $4 set of 8 mounted mint SG1100/07.  

20.00 352 1874-75 5pi green centered right usual perfs mounted mint SG41.  
EGYPT

30.00 353 1879 5pa deep brown watermark inverted fine part cds used SG44w.  
4.50 354 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple lightly mounted mint SG80.  
3.50 355 1914 Citadel Cairo 50m purple mounted mint SG80.  
7.50 356 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon lightly mounted mint SG82.  
6.50 357 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG82.  
7.00 358 1914 Aswan Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG82.  
6.00 359 1923-34 King Fuad I 100m purple mounted mint SG120.  
1.00 360 1936 Anglo-Egyptian Treaty 5m brown to 20m blue set of 3 fine part cds used SG245/47.  
3.50 361 1953 £E1 sepia & blue unmounted mint SG454.  

25.00 362 1869-76 Falkland Paid Islands oblong frank on white paper SGFR1.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS

55.00 363 1889-91 1d red-brown watermark reversed centered high & right fine duplex used SG11x.  
10.00 364 1891-1902 1d orange-brown watermark reversed part heavyish cork cancel SG20.  

7.00 365 1891-1902 1d Venetian red pale and deep shades both fine used SG22 x 2.  
7.00 366 1891-1902 2½d dull blue part cds used SG28.  
6.00 367 1891-1902 4d olive-black centered low part duplex cancel SG32.  

18.00 368 1904-12 1d dull coppery red (thick paper) mounted mint few light tone marks on gummed 
side plus much gum loss SG44d.

 

4.00 369 1921-28 1/- deep ochre centered left damage top left corner fine part cds used SG79.  
15.00 370 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG139/42.  

4.00 371 1937 Coronation set of 3 1946 Victory 1d & 3d plus 1949 75th Anniv of UPU set of 4 all lightly 
mounted mint SG143/45, 164/65 and 168/71.

 

20.00 372 1938-50 Whales Jawbones ½d black & green to Turkey Vultures 1s 3d black & carmine-red 
fourteen values lightly mounted mint SG146/59.

 

22.00 373 1938-50 ½d black & green to 1/- dull blue 13 values mounted mint few unmounted SG146/58.  
12.00 374 1938-50 Gentoo Penguins 2s 6d slate lightly mounted mint SG160.  
39.00 375 1938-50 Southern Sea Lion 5/- blue & chestnut lightly mounted mint SG161.  
22.00 376 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine and £1 mauve lightly mounted mint SG166/67.  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS (contd.)

45.00 377 1952 Sheep ½d green to Hulk of Great Britain £1 black set of 14 1s 3d value unmounted mint 
rest lightly mounted mint SG172/85.

 

12.00 378 1952 Sheep ½d green to Penguins 1/- black nine values lightly mounted mint SG172/80.  
2.00 379 1952 ½d green to 2½d black & light ultramarine four values mounted mint SG172/75.  
4.00 380 1955-57 Gentoo Penguins 1/- black unmounted mint SG192.  

40.00 381 1968 Flower definitives ½d Dusty Miller to £1 Yellow Orchid set of 14 each value in top right 
corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG232/45.

 

4.00 382 1978 Ships 1p to £3 set of 15 unmounted mint SG331A/345A.  
1.00 383 1985 Early Naturalists 7p to 54p set of 4 unmounted mint SG514/17.  

18.00 384 1944-45 Graham Land, South Georgia, South Orkneys plus South Shetlands overprints on 
½d black & green to 1/- deep blue sets of 8 plus shade of 6d all mint most lightly mounted 
SGA1/A8 inc A6a B1/B8 inc B6a C1/C8 inc C6a and D1/D8 inc D6a. 

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

5.00 385 1946 Victory 1948 Royal Silver Wedding plus 1949 75th Anniv of UPU sets all lightly mounted 
mint SGG17/G24.

 

12.00 386 1946-49 Thick Maps ½d to 1/- set plus 6d black & ochre lightly mounted mint SGG1/G8.  
15.00 387 1946-49 Thin Maps ½d to 1/- set of 9 lightly mounted mint SGG9/G16.  

3.50 388 1938-55 Map of Fiji Islands 2d brown & green Die I and Die II both mounted mint SG253/54.  
FIJI

80.00 389 1938-55 Canoe & Arms of Fiji 3d blue having Spurs on Arms medallion variety mounted mint 
with one damaged perf top left SG257a.

 

2.50 390 1938-55 Sugar Cane 5d blue & scarlet mounted mint SG258.  
3.50 391 1938-55 Map of Fiji Islands 6d black (Die I) toned gum shows through on front plus 6d black 

(perf 13½ and perf 12) and 6d violet-black all mounted mint SG260 & 261/261b.
 

1.50 392 1938-55 Spearing Fish by Torchlight 1/- black & yellow to River Scene 2s 6d green & brown 
five different values mounted mint SG262/265.

 

3.00 393 1959-63 Cutting Sugar Cane 10/- emerald & deep sepia block of 4 unmounted mint SG309.  
2.00 394 1985 Butterflies 8c to $1 set of 4 fine part cds used SG693/96.  
2.50 395 1987 Year of the Coral 63c to $3 set of 4 fine part cds used SG982/85.  
1.50 396 1998 Asian & Pacific Decade of Disabled 63c to $2 set of 4 fine part cds used SG1010/13.  

8.00 397 1880-81 3d pale dull ultramarine fine used Bathurst cds dated 30 May 1882 SG14Bc.  
THE GAMBIA

17.00 398 1902-05 2s 6d purple & brown/yellow fine part oval cancel used light tone marks on rear with 
small thin SG55.

 

13.00 399 1938-46 Elephant & Palm ½d to 10/- set of 16 fine part cds used SG150/61.  
10.00 400 1938-46 Elephant & Palm ½d black & emerald-green to 2/- carmine & blue twelve values all 

lightly mounted mint SG150/57.
 

4.50 401 1938-46 Elephant & Palm 2s 6d sepia & dull green mounted mint SG158.  

3.50 402 1957-58 Independence overprints on Gold Coast pictorial definitives ½d bistre-brown & 
scarlet to 10/- black & olive-green set of 12 unmounted mint SG170/81.

 
GHANA

9.00 403 1886-87 2d brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG10.  
GIBRALTAR

3.50 404 1889-96 20c olive-green mounted mint two small creases SG25.  
15.00 405 1889-96 20c olive-green two light brown stains A26 duplex used SG25.  
48.00 406 1912-24 £1 dull purple & black/red mounted mint SG85.  

4.00 407 1925-32 2/- red-brown & black horizontal crease at base very fine used having large part 
Parcel Post cds 11 October 1930 SG103.

 

3.00 408 1960-62 Rock Lily 10/- fine part cds used SG172.  

5.00 409 1911 2d grey mounted mint SG3.  
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

7.00 410 1922-27 1½d scarlet bottom left corner marginal plate 11 block of 4 unmounted mint having 
light even gum tone SG29.

 

9.50 411 1884-91 2d grey lightly mounted mint SG13.  
GOLD COAST

12.00 412 1902 ½d dull purple & green to 3d dull purple & orange five different values 2d unused (no 
gum) other four values lightly mounted mint SG38/42.

 

2.50 413 1907-13 6d dull & bright purple mounted mint SG64a.  
7.00 414 1948 ½d emerald-green to 10/- black & sage-green set of 12 unmounted mint SG135/46.  

10.00 415 1948 Surfboats 5/- purple & black mounted mint SG145.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - PERFINS

28.00 416 1887 Jubilee ½d vermilion 272 used stamps all having firms perforated initials.  
25.00 417 1887-1952 260 used mixed values all having firms perforated initials plus Australia 18 KGV 

Head or Kangaroo with OS states perfin plus 11 all work with perfin.
 

25.00 418 1902-52 170 used stamps value KEVII to 2s 6d KGV to 2s 6d and KGVI to 5/- all having firms 
perforated initials one with full name.

 

3.00 419 1858-76 2d blue (DE) plate 9 centered high & right fine part duplex used SG45.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

30.00 420 1864-79 1d lake-red (crisp clear original colour) plate 149 (OK/OL - RK/RL) mint block of 4 
centered low & right having rounded bottom right corner top pair mounted bottom pair 
unmounted usual crazed gum SG44.

 

25.00 421 1880-92 Dealers clear out of used stamps generally fine condition comprising 1880 ½d green 
or pale-green x 13 1881 1d lilac or pale lilac (14 dots) x 11 1883 ½d slate-blue x 6 1887-92 
Jubilee 2d grey-green & carmine x 5 4½d green & carmine x 4 plus 6d purple/rose-red x 7 
with many having cds cancels SG cat £1,200+ SG164/65 170/71 187 200 206 & 208/08a.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

2.00 422 1880-81 ½d pale green very fine Liphook cds used SG165.  
67.00 423 1881 1d lilac 16 dots inverted X control single unmounted mint SG172.  
50.00 424 1883-84 5/- rose (KH) missing bottom right corner mounted mint SG180.  

2.00 425 1883-84 2½d lilac (JQ) centered low fine part cds used SG190.  
6.00 426 1887-1900 Jubilee 9d purple & blue & 10d purple & carmine fine cds used SG209/10.  
4.00 427 1887-92 Jubilee 1/- dull green good strong washed colour fine part oval cancel used SG211.  
2.00 428 1887-92 Jubilee 1/- dull green good strong washed colour missing perfs bottom left fine part 

cds used SG211.
 

1.50 429 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green usual faded colour missing top left corner fine used SG211.  
6.00 430 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (deep shade) good used part 113 barred cancel SG211.  
7.50 431 1887-1900 Jubilee 1/- dull green (colour a little faded) vertical pair fine cds used SG211.  

50.00 432 1902-10 1d scarlet watermark inverted booklet pane of 6 good perfs stains in left selvedge 
from staples affects top left stamp unmounted mint SG Specialised MB5a SG219Wi.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

7.00 433 1902-10 2s 6d lilac fine used having almost full strike of a little smudged small registered oval 
cancel dated 16 October 1904 SG260.

 

35.00 434 1902-10 ½d blue-green to 1/- dull green & scarlet 18 values all good colours comprising ½d 
three shades, 1d two shades, 1½d, 2d, 2½d two shades, 6d and 7d all mounted mint plus 3d, 
4d (both) 5d, 9d, 10d and 1/- these all fine part cds used between SG216/259.

 

45.00 435 1902-10 ½d blue-green to 1/- dull green & carmine 16 values all good colours ½d three 
shades, 1d & 7d mounted mint rest fine part cds used SG216/257 plus 1911 Harrison ½d 
green to 4d bright orange perf 15 x 14 5 values fine cds used between SG279/86..

 

20.00 436 1902-13 Dealers clear out of used stamps generally fine condition on two stockcards 
unchecked for printings or shades all assumed cheapest comprising 1½d purple & green x 9 
2d green & carmine x  2½d ultramarine x 8 4d green & brown x 6 4d orange x 6 5d purple & 
blue x 6 6d purple x 6 plus 1/- green & carmine x 5 with many having cds cancels SG cat 
£750+ between SG221/314.

 

40.00 437 1902-13 Two A4 stock books containing used 2,000+ duplicated stamps many on piece 
collected for postmark interest with many choice cancels.

 

55.00 438 1902-13 Two A4 stock books containing ½d green x 56 and 1d scarlet x 40 mint plus 700+ 
used to 5/- some on piece much duplication collected for postmark interest and shades.

 

35.00 439 1902-13 Small 16 page stock book and pile of double sided Hagners containing 2,500+  
duplicated ½d to 1/- some on piece collected for shades and printings plus postmark interest 
with many choice cancels seen.

 

60.00 440 1902-13 Two album pages containing mostly fine cds used range of 63 definitives identified 
by SG numbers, papers and printings with many shades between 1902 DLR ½d dull 
blue-green to Somerset House 1/- green & carmine SG215/314 comprising DLR 12 mint 
(½d's, 1d, 2½d's & 7d's) 23 values 1½d to 1/- used Harrison perf 14 ½d & 1d mint 2½d & 4d 
used perf 15 x 14 ½d & 1d mint 2½d, 3d & 4d used plus Somerset House 7d mint and 17 
values 1½d to 1/- used

 

15.00 441 1911-12 1d carmine 186 used examples unchecked for dies, shades or watermark varieties 
most having cds cancels minimum catalogue £465 SG327/33 & 336/37.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

100.00 442 1911-35 Mint range of stamps (unless otherwise stated) comprising Downey Heads ½d and 
1d types A and B plus all three watermarks (ten stamps) 1913-22 Simple Cyhper ½d to 1/- 
set of 16 (both 2d's 9d green fine used) 1924-34 Block Cypher ½d to 1/- set of 12 (10d fine 
used) 1934-36 Photogravure ½d to 1/- set of 11 1918-24 Bradbury Seahorses 2s 6d 5/- and 
10/-  plus re-engraved 2s 6d two shades 5/- and 10/- all good colours fine used plus all 
commemoratives apart from £1 PUC but including Silver Jubilee set of 3 watermark inverted 
mint between SG321/455WI.

 

5.00 443 1912 ½d green 95 used examples unchecked for shades or watermark varieties most having 
cds cancels minimum catalogue £279 SG338/40 344 or 346/48.

 

10.00 444 1912 1d scarlet 169 used examples unchecked for shades or watermark varieties most 
having cds cancels minimum catalogue £338 SG341/42 & 345.

 

4.50 445 1912 1d scarlet 68 used examples unchecked for shades or watermark varieties most having 
cds cancels minimum catalogue £136 SG341/42 & 345.

 

6.00 446 1912 ½d green booklet stamp centered low fine part cds used SG335.  
60.00 447 1912 ½d yellow-green plus 1d bright scarlet x 7 all showing no cross on crown variety all 

used two cds rest wavy line SG340a and 341a x 7.
 

1,250.00 448 1912 Mackennal ½d green vertical pair watermark sideways (right hand stamps few shortish 
perfs) fine used having Holloway N 8.15PM wavy line machine cancel. Exceedingly scarce 
item SG cat £4,250 each SG346c. Vendor will accept staged payment on this item.

 

7.50 449 1912-24 ½d green control pair and 7 control singles (six C 13 two J 17) 1d scarlet 30 control 
singles (17 C 13 rest J 17) plus 1½d brown L 18 control single all used SG351/64.

 

1.00 450 1912-35 KGV ½d green x 23 1½d chestnut x 22 and 6d plus 1936 KEVIII ½d, 1d & 1½d x35 
all used displayed on part album pages some watermark varieties noted (but not checked).

 

28.00 451 1912-36 Definitive sets comprising 1912-24 ½d to 1/- including additional 2d mixed mint and 
used set of 16 1924-26 ½d to 1/- mixed mint and used set of 12 plus watermark inverted mint 
set of 3 and watermark sideways used set of 4 plus 1934-36 Photogravure Small Format ½d 
to 1/- set of 11 Large Format 1d & 1½d and Intermediate Format ½d to 2d set of 4 these all 
mint between SG351/449.    

 

12.00 452 1924 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet 22 unmounted mint examples in block of six and 
twelve plus two vertical pairs odd light crease and light tone marks on some SG430.

 

3.00 453 1924-26 10d turquoise-blue part slogan cancel used with vertical blue crayon line SG428.  
12.00 454 1925 British Empire Exhibition 1d scarlet and 1½d brown unmounted mint SG432/33.  
15.00 455 1929 UPU 2½d blue and 1934-36 Photogravure 10d turquoise-blue ten of each all used 

some with readable cds cancels SG437 & 448.
 

15.00 456 1929-36 Dealers clear out comprising 1929 UPU 1d scarlet watermark inverted x 6 1½d 
purple brown watermark inverted x 6 2½d blue x 6 plus 1934 Photogravure 1d scarlet 
watermark sideways x 3 and 10d turquoise-blue x 5 all used mix of cds slogan or wavy line 
cancels condition generally fine SG cat £250+ SG435Wi 436Wi 437 440c and 448.  

 

7.50 457 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green to 1½d brown 1,250 mostly off paper used stamps SG453/55.  

12.00 458 1936 ½d green to 1½d red-brown 5,500+ on and off paper used stamps SG457/59.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VIII

15.00 459 1937-52 20,000+ (1.6kg) mostly off paper used definitives ½d to 5d.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

20.00 460 1937-47 Dealers clear out comprising 2d orange watermark inverted x 5 plus 2½d 
ultramarine watermark sideways x 6 and watermark inverted x 4 all used most wavy line 
condition generally fine SG cat £400+ SG465Wi 466a & 466Wi.

 

2.50 461 1937-47 2½d orange Watermark inverted fine wavy line used SG465Wi.  
4.00 462 1937-47 2½d ultramarine watermark sideways wavy line used SG466a.  
5.00 463 1937-47 2½d ultramarine Watermark sideways fine wavy line used SG466a.  
2.00 464 1937-47 2½d ultramarine Watermark inverted fine part cds used SG466Wi.  
1.50 465 1937-47 2½d ultramarine Watermark inverted fine wavy line used SG466Wi.  
5.00 466 1951 White Cliffs of Dover 5/- red unmounted mint SG510.  
4.00 467 1951 St George and the Dragon 10/- ultramarine unmounted mint SG511.  

10.00 468 1952-2007 Sixty album pages showing 500+ stamps but mostly pieces collected for postmark 
interest including some meter marks and postage paid marks. Lot includes few back to 
Queen Victoria and four Kings.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

12.00 469 1953 Coronation 2½d carmine red to 1s 6d deep grey-blue set of 4 each in bottom left corner 
marginal cylinder block of 6 unmounted mint. 4d block cylinder 1 no dot showing Dafodil leaf 
flaw ex row 19/1 and 1s 3d block cylinder 2 no dot showing Clover leaf flaw ex row 20/1 
SG532/535 and SG533/34 varieties.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

10.00 470 1953 Coronation 2½d carmine red to 1s 6d deep grey-blue set of 4 each in bottom left corner 
marginal cylinder mint block of 6 mounted once in side selvedge stamps unmounted. 4d 
block cylinder 1 no dot showing Daffodil leaf flaw ex row 19/1 SG532/535 & SG533 variety.

 

1.00 471 1953 Coronation 2½d carmine red bottom left corner marginal cylinder 1 no dot block of 6 
unmounted mint SG532.

 

4.00 472 1953 Coronation 4d ultramarine bottom left corner marginal cylinder 1 no dot block of 6 
showing Daffodil leaf flaw ex row 19/1 unmounted mint SG533/533 variety.

 

5.00 473 1953 Coronation 1s 6d deep grey-blue corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG535.  
25.00 474 1953-70 Complete range of all 63 commemorative sets (no phosphors) including se-tenant 

blocks/strips all mint (most unmounted) between SG532/840.
 

5.00 475 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black Waterlow printing set of 4 all light water 
staining both sides worse on 5/- & £1 unmounted mint SG536/39.

 

5.00 476 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black Waterlow printing set of 4 all light water 
staining both sides worse on 5/- & £1 unmounted mint SG536/39.

 

10.00 477 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black De La Rue printing marginal set of 4 all light 
water staining both sides worse on 2s 6d & £1 unmounted mint some gum loss SG536a/39a.

 

10.00 478 1955-58 Castles 2s 6d black-brown to £1 black De La Rue printing marginal set of 4 all light 
water staining both sides worse on 2s 6d & £1 unmounted mint some gum loss SG536a/39a.

 

2.00 479 1965 Churchill 4d black & olive-brown ordinary bottom marginal block of 4 with one showing 
vertical scratch flaw ex row 20/3 unmounted mint SG661/661 variety.

 

125.00 480 1990 Eleven Safe album pages (ten typed write up one manuscript write up) housed in plastic 
exhibition page for 150th Anniversary of Penny Black including three FDC's fifteen booklet 
panes nine cylinder blocks of six nine blocks of four a miniature sheet plus 21 mint singles 
(face of mint £51.88) and 3 used 20p values. All stamps apart from three 20p values are 
unmounted mint and booklets are complete with covers. Lot includes a privately produced 
limited edition of 150 presentation pack by Philatelink Limited Editions containing 15p to 37p 
set of 5 plus 3 margin 1d black (MB) having light red Maltese Cross plate 1a.

 

1.50 481 1999 Large Machin 1st NVI black booklet pane of 4 fine cds used SG2079L.  
75.00 482 2006 80th Birthday of Queen Elizabeth II prestige Commemorative Document number 1946 

of a limited edition of 2006 comprising numbered folder containing all eight (four se-tenant 
pairs) 2nd NVI to 72p issued stamps SG2630/27 cancelled by special pictorial handstamp 
dated 17 June 2006 (not date of issue) a special separate matching numbered folder which 
has encapsulated silver facsimiles (weight 10.8gm) of the issued stamps along with a full 
colour booklet focusing on eight key GB and Commonwealth stamps and their designers all 
in a presentation box. Original cost £225.

 

10.00 483 2006 De La Rue 6" x 8" presentation folder (Q.A. Doc 4.4.10) containing mint Christmas 
miniature sheet SGMS2684 face £9.16 affixed by selvedge at left.  

 

50.00 484 2010 The British Postal Museum & Archive limited edition (number 29 of 50) presentation 
folder containing a facsimile of the 1929 Postal Union Congress £1 black on blued paper 
hand printed by Joh. Enschede Security Print on their intaglio press, 6-15 May 2010 at 
Guildhall Art Gallery.

 

20.00 485 2012 De La Rue 9¼" x 8¼" presentation folder containing mint Diamond Jubilee 87p, £1.28 
and 1st NVI se-tenant horizontal strips of 4 face £15.40 SG3319Aa, 3323Aa and 3325Aa all 
stuck to inside page along with printed label on inside front cover stating date of printing and 
issue plus 'Last set of Special Issue Stamps produced at DeLaRue Security Print Dunstable.  

 

7.50 486 1955-57 5/- scarlet/yellow fine part cds used SGD55.  
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

5.00 487 1982 1p lake to £5 dull orange set of 12 unmounted mint SGD90/D101.  

2.00 488 Inland Revenue - 1902-04 KEVII 1d scarlet x 21 used examples all cds SGO21.  
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

8.00 489 Army - 1896-1901 6d purple/rose-red very fine cds used SGO45.  
1.00 490 Army - 1902-03 KEVII 1d scarlet x 11 used examples 2 duplex used rest cds used with three 

having minor faults SGO49.
 

3.00 491 Government Parcels - 1887-90 6d purple/rose-red usual heavy parcel cancel SGO66.  
4.00 492 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d dull purple & blue heavy cds cancel SGO67.  

10.00 493 Alderney - 1984-2001 Range of 105 different cancelled to order stamps all having part 
Philatelic Bureau cds handstamps in sets between 1984 Birds to 2001 Golf with some 
se-tenant strips inc five Garrison sets and 1994 definitives to £2. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY

20.00 494 1970 Guernsey Cow 5d imperf colour trials (102 x 147mm)in black, emerald-green, green 
and reddish-purple colours on soft white paper unmounted mint SG37 colour trials. 
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

4.00 495 2002 Sir Paul McCartney Memories of the Isle of Man 22p and 63p in numbered sheetlets of 
8 with 'Adopt-A-Minefield' inscription unmounted mint SG995 & 999.

 

4.00 496 2000 Jersey Crest £10 fine small part illustrated handstamp SG927.  
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

1.00 497 2017-18 Local Letters up to 100g Post & Go's comprising 2017 Peace & Joy Broad Street on 
Flag and Paixet jouaie Broad Street on Crest orange plus 2018 Prince Harry and Meghan 
Royal Wedding 19/5/18 on Crest purple and Crest green on original backing paper.

 

15.00 498 2024 Post & Go overprints Jersey Crests for visit of King Charles III and Queen Camilla 
collectors strips of six for Local Letter up to 100g, Local Large Letter up to 100g, UK Letter up 
to 100g, UK Large Letter up to 100g, Europe Letter up to 100g and Rest of World Letter up to 
100g on original backing paper with original receipt for cost in July 2024 of £55.86 with a 
current face value of £65.22. 

 

1.00 499 1863-71 6d vermilion rough perf 14 to 16 good used heavyish smudged duplex cancel SG9.  
GRENADA

14.00 500 1888-91 4d on 2/- orange mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG41.  
5.50 501 1904-06 1d purple & carmine mounted mint SG68.  

10.00 502 1934-36 Badge of Colony 5/- black & violet mounted mint SG144.  
4.00 503 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black & green to 1/- slate & purple set lightly mounted mint SG145/48.  

140.00 504 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d black & green to 1/- slate & purple set of 4 each having Kite and 
horizontal log flaw (Kite on 1½d and 1/- not visible due to misplaced printing of central 
vignette into side) but log visible on all mounted mint SG145L/48L.

 

4.50 505 1938-50 Badge of Colony 10/- steel blue & carmine (narrow perf 12 x 13) lightly mounted mint 
having light streaky gum SG163.

 

8.00 506 1869-73 1sch rose & yellow-green one damaged perf mounted mint SG8.  
HELIGOLAND

8.00 507 1862-63 96c brownish grey trimmed perfs at top light soiling both sides with small closed tear 
full strike B62 blue duplex SG7.

 
HONG KONG

5.00 508 1863-71 12c pale blue light diagonal crease mounted mint SG12a.  
6.00 509 1863-71 96c brownish-grey rounded top left corner few short perfs and light soiling both sides 

full strike of B62 duplex SG19.
 

10.00 510 1876-77 16 Cents on 18c lilac centered left trimmed perfs at base B62 duplex used SG20.  
8.00 511 1876-77 28 Cents on 30c mauve having one missing perf smudged duplex used SG21.  

10.00 512 1877 16c yellow (a little faded) left wing marginal few trimmed perfs top right heavy B62 
duplex cancel SG22.

 

5.00 513 1877 16c yellow perfin HW&Co fine used light strike of B62 duplex SG22.  
20.00 514 1880 5 Cents on 8c bright orange right wing marginal perfin AK&Co a few light stains both 

sides unused (no gum) SG23.
 

12.00 515 1880 5 Cents on 18c lilac rounded bottom left corner centered left & high having smudged 
strike of B62 duplex SG24.

 

10.00 516 1880 10 Cents on 24c green perfin HW&Co centered left part lightly applied duplex SG27.  
10.00 517 1880 48c brown perfin HW&Co part type A duplex used SG31.  

4.00 518 1882-96 4c slate-grey centered right having large part '??Z, ??NDON single ring cds dated 
21 November 1900 SG34.

 

5.00 519 1882-96 10c dull mauve 10c deep blue-green both part type A duplex used plus 10c 
purple/red fine cds used SG36/38.

 

5.00 520 1882-96 30c yellowish-green damage top left corner and light creasing part cds used SG39.  
8.00 521 1891 14 Cents on 30c mauve three missing perfs top left part heavyish duplex cancel SG44.  
4.50 522 1900-01 5c yellow horizontal pair fine cds used SG58.  

12.00 523 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 20c set of 4 mounted mint SG133/36.  
10.00 524 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10c to 80c set of 4 mounted mint SG173/76.  

5.00 525 1954-62 65c grey fine part cds used SG186.  
5.00 526 1954-62 $5 green & purple twenty one used examples most with part cds cancels SG190.  
2.50 527 1966 Churchill Commemoration 10c to $2 set of 4 fine part cds used SG218/21.  
2.00 528 1974 Arts 10c to $2 set of 3 unmounted mint SG304/06.  

9.00 529 1965-72 50c deep blue vertical strip of 3 on piece tied by two Kowloon Central cds's dated 11 
June 1976 and two purple square Collect in Kowloon purple marks SGD19.

 
HONG KONG - POSTAGE DUES

10.00 530 Foochow - 1885-96 2c rose-lake very fine used SGZ336a.  
HONG KONG - BRITISH P O IN CHINA - TREATY PORTS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
HONG KONG - BRITISH P O IN CHINA - TREATY PORTS (contd.)

2.50 531 Foochow - 1885-96 2c carmine very fine used having full strike of code A Foochow single 
ring cds dated 11 July 1892 SGZ337. 

 

4.00 532 Foochow - 1885-96 10c green light soiling visible both sides fine used having part code A 
Foochow single ring cds dated 7 April 1883 SGZ341. 

 

1.00 533 Shanghai - 1882-96 2c carmine large part a little smudged cds used SG796.  
7.50 534 Shanghai - 1882-96 30c green slightly faded large part cds used SG802.  

15.00 535 Shanghai - 1891 20c on 30c green slightly faded and soiled part cds used SG807a.  

8.00 536 1865 4a green centered low fine part black and part red cds used SG64.  
INDIA

12.00 537 1932-36 ½a green right marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint one stamp with small 
mark on gum with a few very lightly toned perf tips plus light horizontal mark across top strip 
of three unmounted mint SG232.

 

7.50 538 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 9p green to 12a brown-purple set of 4 mounted mint SG325/28.  
8.00 539 1952 Saints & Poets 9p emerald-green to 12a brown set of 6 unmounted mint SG337/42.  

15.00 540 1975-76 Mint (most unmounted) range of 79 different stamps complete for period apart from 
5 stamps between 1975 World Hindi Convention and 1976 Centenary of Vande Mataram 
missing only SG764/66 plus SG810/810a SG cat £79.75 between SG755/836.

 

5.00 541 1883-99 4a olive-green mounted mint gum loss tone in top perfs visible from front SGO44.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

30.00 542 Gwalior - 1903-11 5r ultramarine & violet block of 4 on piece of registered cover having 
central strike of date and location unclear hooded cds with bottom right stamp just tied by part 
second location unclear hooded cds SG63B.

 
INDIAN STATES

2.50 543 Patiala - 1884 Official ½a blue-green unused (no gum) SGO1.  

5.00 544 1859 ½d orange no clear margins diagonal preprinting crease unused (no gum) SG1.  
IONIAN ISLANDS

2.00 545 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 20f blue to 50f violet set of 3 unmounted mint SG339/41.  
IRAQ

30.00 546 1925-28 Seahorse 10/- dull grey-blue well centered lightly mounted mint complete with 2011 
American Philatelic Society certificate stating "Ireland Scott 79, overprint from row 3/4 of the 
composite plate is not the missing accent variety, unused original gum previously hinged, 
genuine in all respects." SG85.

 
IRELAND

1.00 547 1957 Birth Centenary of Redmond 1s 3d brown-purple part cds used SG165.  
2.00 548 1957 death Centenary of Admiral Brown 1s 3d carmine fine wavy line used SG169.  

3.00 549 1860-70 1/- purple-brown good part duplex used SG6a.  
JAMAICA

8.00 550 1870-83 2/- Venetian red perf 12½ tiny black mark by Queen's neck mounted mint SG14.  
20.00 551 1900-01 Llandovery Falls 1d red overprinted Specimen in black lightly mounted mint SG31s.  

5.00 552 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG114/17.  
4.00 553 1938-52 Jamaican Scenery 5/- slate-blue & yellow-orange plus KGVI 10/- myrtle-green both 

perf 14 fine cds used SG132/33.
 

8.00 554 1956-58 Arms of Jamaica £1 black & purple mounted mint SG174.  

1.00 555 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1m brown to 50m dull green set of 4 unmounted mint SG285/89.  
JORDAN

1.00 556 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 1m brown to 50m dull green set unmounted mint SGP30/P34.  
JORDAN OCCUPATION OF PALESTINE

6.00 557 1935-37 1c black & red-brown to 30c black & blue six values mounted mint SG110/15.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

20.00 558 1935-37 South African Crowned Cranes 10/- purple & blue very fine part indistinct cds used 
having additional faint purple mark above King's head SG122.

 

2.50 559 1935 Silver Jubilee 20c to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint SG124/27.  
3.00 560 1938-54 Kilimanjaro 15c black & rose-red perf 13¼ mounted mint SG137.  
5.00 561 1938-54 Crowned Cranes 20c black & orange perf 14 unmounted mint SG139a.  
3.50 562 1941-42 Overprints on South African Stamps 5c on 1d to 70c on 1/- set of 4 in correct 

horizontal pairs lightly mounted mint SG151/54.
 

4.50 563 1954-59 £1 brown-red & black fine part slightly heavy cds used SG180.  

2.00 564 1981 Official Flower 30c Frangipani with OKGS overprint double unmounted mint SGO20a.  
KIRIBATI
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POSTAGE STAMPS
KUWAIT

12.00 565 1939 10r purple & claret two toned perfs visible from front lightly mounted mint SG50.  
15.00 566 1945 3p slate to 14a purple set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG52/63.  
10.00 567 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d ultramarine & 15r on £1 blue this left corner 

marginal showing cylinder 1 in selvedge both unmounted mint SG74/75.
 

10.00 568 1912-22 3d purple/yellow on buff fine part slightly heavy cds used SG51c.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

4.50 569 1938-51 6d purple & deep magenta mounted mint SG109b.  
100.00 570 1938-51 £1 brown-purple & black/red usual streaky gum very lightly mounted mint SG114.  

5.00 571 1946 Victory 1½d brown right side of sheet block of 30 (3 x 10) and part left side of sheet 
block of  26 (missing row 2/1-2 and 3/1-2) margins on three sides plus 3d complete sheet of 
60 folded once vertically all unmounted mint SG115/16.

 

6.00 572 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 5/- green bottom right corner marginal block of 4 showing plate 
number 1 in selvedge unmounted mint five lightly toned perfs affecting stamps just visible 
from front on one stamp. Lot includes 2½d ultramarine block of 4 very fine used with two 
strikes of GPO Plymouth Montserrat cds 3 January 1949 second day of issue SG117/118.

 

1.00 573 1953 Coronation 3c black & green bottom marginal printers imprint horizontal strip of 4 lightly 
mounted mint SG125.

 

1.00 574 1953 Coronation 3c black & green bottom right corner plate 1A 2 A block of 4 one stamp light 
gum bend lightly mounted mint SG125.

 

1.00 575 1966 ½c grey-black & sepia bottom right corner marginal imprint plate 3B 1B block of 8 (4 x 
2) 1c grey-black & bluish green bottom right corner marginal plate 2A 1A block of 4 and 2c 
deep bright blue & orange bottom right corner marginal plate 3A 1A block of 4 (both mounted 
in selvedge) plus 25c deep ultramarine & crimson plate 3B 1 and imprint blocks of 4 all 
unmounted unless indicated SG110A/112A & 118A. 

 
LESOTHO

5.00 576 1966 12½c brown & turquoise-green plate 3B 1 plus 50c black & carmine-red plate 3A 1 right 
corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG117B & 119B.

 

8.00 577 1977 Wheat 3c surcharge on 10c blue & buff complete sheet of 50 from plate 1 showing 
short bars in overprints on stamps row 2/5 and 5/5 as listed in SG. Three stain marks in 
selvedge top right corner of sheet unmounted mint SG342, 342a, & 342b.

 

2.00 578 1977 Aloes & Succulents 3c to 25c set of 7 plus 1980-81 2s on 2c Tapestry to 2m on 2r 
Statue of Moshoehoe I eleven different values (unchecked for watermarks) 3s on 3c and 5s 
on 5c light soiling all fine part cds used SG322/28 and between 402A/417B.

 

3.00 579 1978 Eradication of Small Pox 25c brown, purple & orange bottom right corner marginal plate 
1c block of 12 (4 x 3) with one stamp showing White circle flaw to right of childs ear and 
another stamp showing bump to second 'O' in 'Lesotho' giving appearence of 'Q' all 
unmounted mint SG356/ 356 varieties.  

 

6.00 580 1892-99 3c brown and 4c deep carmine plus 12c claret & 25c purple-brown & green four 
values all fine part cds used SG97/99 & 102/03.

 
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

9.00 581 1904-10 8c purple/blue small surface scuff top right lightly mounted mint SG131.  
4.50 582 1912-23 21c dull & bright purple fine part Singapore cds used SG204.  
3.50 583 1912-23 21c dull and bright purple centered left good part cds used SG204.  
8.00 584 1912-23 45c black/blue-green olive back and 45c black/green emerald back both centered 

low fine part Singapore cds used SG208a/208b.
 

4.50 585 1912-23 50c black/green 50c black/blue-green olive back and 50c black/green emerald back 
die II fine part cds used SG209/209a & 209c.

 

10.00 586 1912-23 $5 green & red/green, white back having part four heavy cds cancels SG212.  
9.50 587 1912-23 $5 green & red/green light stain in few to perfs part fiscal cds cancel SG212a.  
1.00 588 1935 Silver Jubilee 8c green and indigo mounted mint SG257.  
7.00 589 1937-41 1c black & 2c green two lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG278/79.  

15.00 590 1900 $1 green & pale green overprinted Specimen mounted mint SG11s.  
MALAYA - FEDERATED MALAY STATES

20.00 591 1900 $2 green & carmine overprinted Specimen mounted mint disturbed gum SG12s.  
6.00 592 1904-22 $1 green & pale-green $2 green & carmine and $5 green & blue small closed tear all 

three with part black oval or circular cancels probably fiscal SG48a/50.
 

25.00 593 1904-22 $2 green & carmine light soiling both sides small thin large part Selangor cds SG49.  

9.00 594 1945-48 25c dull purple & scarlet mounted mint SG13.  
MALAYA - BMA BRITISH MILITARY ADMIN
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MALAYSIA

5.00 595 2012 Installation of Tuanku Abdul Halim Shah as 14th Yang di-Pertuan Agong presentation 
folder containing a sheetlet of 13 different 1m stamps plus 5m stamp all unmounted mint.in 
original sealed plastic pack. Cannot find in SG. 

 

3.00 596 1937-40 Sultan Ismail 1c grey-olive & yellow and 2c green lightly mounted mint SG40/41.  
MALAYA - KELANTAN

7.50 597 1895-99 5c dull purple & olive-yellow right marginal (from left hand pane) block of 4 (one with 
couple light tone spot) each with diagonal crease only visible in selvedge when flat 
unmounted mint SG70.

 
MALAYA - PERAK

9.00 598 1938-41 3c green ordinary paper mounted mint light gum crease SG106.  

8.00 599 1941 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint browned toned gum SG87.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

13.00 600 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition 4c rose-red fine part cds used SG49.  
MALAYA - TRENGANNU

9.00 601 1933 5c claret watermark sideways narrow vertical Dr Blade flaw at left having lightly toned 
perfs not unduly detracting fine part cds SG13B.

 
MALDIVE ISLANDS

8.50 602 1933 15c black watermark sideways fine part cds used SG17B.  
7.50 603 1933 50c purple watermark sideways fine part cds used SG19B.  

4.00 604 1882-84 ½d orange yellow pressed vertical crease large part A25 duplex used SG18.  
MALTA

4.50 605 1885-90 1d rose fine part cds used SG21.  
4.00 606 1903-04 2d purple & grey two lightly stained perfs unmounted mint SG40.  

22.00 607 1928 2/- black & purple fine part cds used SG188.  
3.00 608 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d to 1/- set of 4 fine cds used 2½d blue cds all lightly soiled SG210/13.  
4.00 609 1938-43 St Paul 10/- black & carmine mounted mint off white very lightly toned gum SG231.  

4.00 610 1899 Birth Bicentenary of Bourdonnais 15c ultramarine centered right ragged perfs at right 
mounted mint with thin under hinge remains SG136.

 
MAURITIUS

5.00 611 1902 50c green right wing margin few trimmed perfs at right and base mounted mint SG161.  
5.00 612 1910 15c blue mounted mint SG189.  
2.50 613 1953-58 Port Louise 2r 50 orange fine part cds used SG304.  
4.00 614 1969-73 Fish definitives 2c to 1r 15 different values mounted mint SG382/96.  
2.50 615 2009 Flowers 3r to 50r twelve different values lightly mounted mint SG1180/91.  

2.00 616 1884-85 ½d dull green part A08 duplex used SG7.  
MONTSERRAT

15.00 617 1884-85 2½d red-brown part unclear duplex used SG9.  
4.50 618 1903 1/- green & bright purple mounted mint SG20.  
4.00 619 1904-08 ½d deep green to 3d dull orange & deep purple unmounted mint SG24/28.  
7.00 620 1904-08 2d grey & brown 3d dull orange & deep purple (very light tone on few perfs plus 6d 

dull purple & olive lightly mounted mint SG26 & 28/29
 

4.50 621 1904-08 1/- green & bright purple mounted mint SG30.  
7.00 622 1908-14 6d dull & deep purple plus 6d dull & bright purple mounted mint SG43/43a.  
4.00 623 1908-14 1/- black/green very lightly mounted SG44.  

10.00 624 1908-14 2/- purple & bright blue/blue very lightly mounted mint SG45.  
10.00 625 1908-14 2/- purple & bright blue/blue good part cds used SG45.  
13.00 626 1908-14 2s 6d black & red/blue lightly mounted mint SG46.  

5.00 627 1916-22 2/- purple & blue/blue lightly mounted mint SG57.  
8.50 628 1916-22 2s 6d black & red/blue lightly mounted mint SG58.  

15.00 629 1916-22 5/-green & red/yellow lightly mounted mint SG59.  
1.50 630 1917-18 War Tax overprints on ½d green in red and black mounted mint SG60/61.  
2.00 631 1917-18 War Tax overprints on ½d green in black fine part cds used SG61.  
4.00 632 1922-29 3/- green & violet lightly mounted mint SG81.  
3.00 633 1922-29 4/- black & scarlet lightly mounted mint few light tone marks on perfs visible from 

front in few places SG82. 
 

2.50 634 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG94/97.  
7.00 635 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 fine part cds used SG94/97.  
5.00 636 1938-48 Botanic Station 2d orange perf 12 and perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG104/04a.  
6.00 637 1938-48 Carrs Bay 1/- lake perf 12 and perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG108/08a  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MONTSERRAT (contd.)

5.00 638 1938-48 Botanic Station 2s 6d slate-blue perf 12 and perf 14 lightly mounted mint left side 
perfs on perf 12 trimmed SG109/09a 

 

14.00 639 1938-48 Carrs Bay 5/- rose-carmine perf 12 and perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG110/10a.  
1.50 640 1938-48 Carrs Bay 5/- rose-carmine perf 14 very fine cds used SG110a.  
5.50 641 1938-48 Botanic Gardens 10/- pale blue unmounted mint SG111.  
8.00 642 1938-48 Carrs Bay £1 black bottom marginal part imprint unmounted mint SG112.  
3.00 643 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 5/- carmine unmounted mint SG115/16.  
5.00 644 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 5/- carmine fine cds used SG115/16.  
2.00 645 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d to 1/- set fine used 3 with cds for date of issue SG117/20.  

13.00 646 1951 Sea Island Cotton Cultivation $1.20 yellow-green & blue Government House $2.40 
black & green plus Badge of Presidency $4.80 black & purple unmounted mint SG133/35.

 

20.00 647 1953-62 Sea Island Cotton Cultivation 48c yellow-olive & purple Sea Island Cotton Ginning 
60c black & carmine Sea Island Cotton Cultivation $1.20 green & greenish blue Government 
House $2.40 black & bluish green plus Badge of Presidency $4.80 black & deep purple type I 
and type II all fine part cds used SG147/49.

 

12.00 648 1953-62 Sea Island Cotton Cultivation $1.20 green & greenish blue Government House $2.40 
black & bluish green plus Badge of Presidency $4.80 black & deep purple type I all fine part 
cds used SG147/49.

 

4.50 649 1972 Birds 1c to 25c eight different values change of watermark mounted mint SG295/302.  
3.00 650 1982 350th Anniv of Tercentenary 40c green to $2.50 bistre-brown set of 10 each overprinted 

Specimen in black unmounted mint SG532s/41s.
 

7.00 651 1898-1900 5c green to 50c bright lilac six different values lightly mounted mint SG1/6.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES- GIBRALTAR ISSUES OVERPRINTED

2.50 652 1899 25c ultramarine mounted mint SG12.  

4.00 653 1925-26 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint SG61.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - BRITISH CURRENCY

11.00 654 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green (blue crayon mark) to 2½d blue set of 4 fine cds used SG62/65.  

10.00 655 1925 40c on 4d grey-green block of 4 unmounted mint SG148.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY

7.00 656 1935-37 1p on 10d turquoise-blue bottom marginal block of 4 top left stamp one stained perf 
visible both sides unmounted mint SG159.

 

5.00 657 1944 Officials 3p slate ½a purple plus 1a carmine to 1r grey & red-brown nine different values 
lightly mounted mint SGO1/O2 & O4/O10.

 
MUSCAT

1.50 658 1991 Minerals 1c to 5r set of 15 fine part pictorial cds for date of issue SG553/67.  
NAMIBIA

1.50 659 1993 Butterflies 5c to $5 set of 13 fine used most part cds few wavy lined cancels SG623/25.  

8.00 660 1916-23 ½d yellow-green to 1/- bistre-brown ten values (only 2d die I) mounted mint SG1/11.  
NAURU

35.00 661 1924-48 ½d chestnut to 2s 6d grey-green twelve values fine part cds used SG26B/37B.  
2.50 662 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d scarlet to 1/- brown-lake set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG40/43.  

75.00 663 1938 Gold Currency 5c blue-green to 10f violet/blue set of 12 lightly mounted mint 10r 
unmounted having few light tone marks on gum and light vertical gum bend SG52/63.

 
NEW HEBRIDES - STAMPS INSCRIBED IN ENGLISH

15.00 664 Victoria Land - 1911-13 ½d deep green & 1d carmine having forged overprint SGA2/A3.  
NEW ZEALAND

4.00 665 1864-71 1d pale orange-vermilion usual perfs good part duplex used SG111.  
2.50 666 1864-71 2d deep blue perf 12½ usual perfs part duplex and cds cancels SG114.  
3.00 667 1864-71 3d lilac perf 12½ usual perfs centered very high and left light soiling both sides large 

part smudged duplex cancel SG117.
 

17.00 668 1864-71 4d yellow usual ragged perfs heavy part duplex used SG120.  
4.00 669 1864-71 6d brown centered high & right part duplex used SG122a.  
8.00 670 1874-78 3d brown centered low & right few missing perfs at base good used SG154.  

15.00 671 1874-78 2d rose off centre rounded bottom right corner heavy duplex used SG158a.  
2.00 672 1882-1900 2½d ultramarine rounded top right corner light soiling part cds used SG210.  
2.50 673 1898 Wakatipu 2½d deep blue fine large part squared circle cancel used SG250a.  

25.00 674 1902-07 Lake Taupo and Mount  Ruapehu 4d deep blue and deep brown/bluish watermark 
reversed centered right fine part cds used SG322x.

 

6.50 675 1906 Christchurch Exhibition ½d emerald-green usual perfs mounted mint SG370.  
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NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

7.50 676 1906 New Zealand Exhibition Christchurch ½d emerald-green lightly soiled on reverse with 
large part Exhibition cds plus 1d vermilion straight line part slogan cancel SG370/71. 

 

4.00 677 1906 New Zealand Exhibition 3d brown & blue mounted mint toned gum SG372.  
6.50 678 1913 Auckland Exhibition overprint on 1d carmine centered left part slogan cancel SG413.  
3.00 679 1915-30 2½d blue perf 14 x 14½ part indistinct cancel SG419a.  
4.00 680 1923-25 Map 1d carmine Jones and Cowen papers fine part cds used SG461/62.  

10.00 681 1931-35 Air 3d chocolate to 7d brown-orange set of 3 mounted mint SG548/550.  
4.00 682 1932 Health Hygeia 1d + 1d carmine mounted mint SG552.  
8.00 683 1934 Trans-Tasman "Faith In Australia" overprint on 7d light blue mounted mint SG554.  

45.00 684 1935-36 Striped Marlin 5d ultramarine perf 13½ x 14 bottom left corner marginal plate 1 block 
of 4 light soiling on front of selvedge and each affected with few lightly toned perfs (not visible 
from front) unmounted mint SG563c. 

 

70.00 685 1936-42 Mitre Peak 4d black & sepia perf 14 line top marginal block of 4 unmounted mint two 
stamps with light brown marks on gum SG583c.

 

1.00 686 1936-42 Tuatara Lizard 8d chocolate perf 12½ watermark sideways bottom left corner 
example lightly mounted mint SG586c.

 

4.00 687 1937-85 Range of 76 different mint (many unmounted) Health stamps in sets for period.  
4.00 688 1941 2d on 1d scarlet plus 2d on 1½d brown-purple with forged overprint as SG type 123 and 

123a both 'part slogan used' as S629.
 

4.00 689 1942 Health Stamp 2d + 1d orange-red colour changeling to ochre very fine used SG635.  
5.00 690 1953 Coronation2d to 1s 6d set of 5 in blocks of 4 each having single central strike of 

Wellington cds dated 25 May 1953 - date of issue SG714/18.
 

20.00 691 1953-59 ½d slate-black to 10/- deep ultramarine set of 16 mounted mint SG723/36.  
2.00 692 1955-59 1d orange to 8d chestnut set of 7 mounted mint SG745/51.  
5.00 693 1956-77 Ninety one different mint (most unmounted) commemoratives in sets  
1.00 694 1960-66 Tongariro National Park 3/- bistre, blue & green mounted mint SG799.  
1.50 695 1960-66 Tasman Glacier 10/- steel blue mounted mint SG801.  
6.00 696 1967 Decimal Currency ½c to $2 set of 18 lightly mounted mint SG845/62.  
7.50 697 1995 New Zealand Post Year Pack illustrated folder containing 66 different commemoratives 

issued between October 1994 and September 1995 original cost $50.55.
 

5.00 698 1939-49 1d carmine to 3d orange-brown fine used 2d cancel slightly heavy SGD45/D47.  
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES

4.00 699 1936-61 Maori Woman 1½d red-brown perf 13½ x 14 good used SGO116.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

4.50 700 1936-61 Mount Cook 2½d chocolate & slate perf 14 fine part cds used SGO124a.  
2.50 701 1936-61 Tuatara Lizard 8d chocolate perf 12½ fine part cds used SGO128.  

5.00 702 1947-65 ½d grey-green & orange-red to 2d deep blue & grey-black plus 3d mauve & pale 
blue to 1/- red-brown & blue seven different values mounted mint SGL42/L44 & L46/L49.

 
NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE DEPT

10.00 703 1882-1930 6/- rose centered very high right corner crease large part Hastings cds SGF27.  
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAL FISCALS

6.00 704 1882-1930 10/- brown thin top left centered right part Christchurch squared circle cds SGF44.  
32.00 705 1940-58 7s 6d olive-grey lightly mounted mint SGF198.  

5.50 706 1940-58 3s 6d on 3s 6d grey-green type I mounted mint SGF212.  

25.00 707 Lagos - 1876-79 1/- orange perf 14 unused (no gum) few surface scuffs on front SG16.  
NIGERIA

5.00 708 Lagos - 1887-1902 2s 6d green & carmine manuscript cancel light soiling on front SG39.  
7.50 709 Northern Nigeria - 1910-11 2s 6d black & red/blue (faded colour) Specimen overprint 

unmounted mint SG37s.
 

15.00 710 Northern Nigeria - 1910-11 10/- green & red/green (faded colours) Specimen overprint 
unmounted mint SG39s.

 

5.00 711 Southern Nigeria - 1907-11 6d dull purple & purple light soiling lightly mounted mint SG39.  
20.00 712 1904 2s 6d green & carmine rounded corner overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG51s.  
13.00 713 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d to 1/- set of 4 all part cds used 1/- little smudged cancel SG30/33.  

5.50 714 1950 Pictorial definitives ½d to 3/- set of 10 lightly mounted mint SG113/22.  
NIUE

5.00 715 1947-59 Ball Bay ½d orange to 2/- deep blue set of 14 mounted mint SG1/12a.  
NORFOLK ISLAND
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NORTH BORNEO

8.00 716 1950-52 Net Fishing $5 emerald-green fine part cds used SG369.  
2.50 717 1956 75th Anniv of British North Borneo Co 10c to $1 set of 4 fine part cds used SG387/90.  
2.00 718 1956 75th Anniv of British North Borneo 10c, 15c & 35c lightly mounted mint SG387/89.  

12.00 719 1902-03 1c black & orange to $1 claret & orange set of 12 18c surface scuff on crown on 
front all mounted mint most with black marks on gum probably from album page SG117/28. 

 
NORTH BORNEO - LABUAN

50.00 720 1891-95 10/- deep green centered high and a little right mounted mint SG13.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

3.50 721 1897-1900 1d black & ultramarine to 4d black & carmine lightly mounted mint SG43/45.  

5.00 722 1921-33 2/- purple & blue/pale blue very fine used having almost full Blyntyre cds SG109.  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

10.00 723 1921-33 2s 6d black & carmine very fine used having full Fort Johnston cds SG110.  
13.00 724 1934 KGV and Symbol of Protectorate 1/- black & orange bottom marginal imprint horizontal 

pair unmounted mint SG122.
 

3.00 725 1945 ½d black & chocolate to 1/- indigo & deep green plus 2s 6d emerald and blue ten 
different values all fine part cds used SG144/52.

 

1.00 726 1945 4d black & claret to 9d indigo & deep green 3 values lightly mounted mint SG149/51.  

6.00 727 1949 Karachi Port Trust 8a black fine used SGO31.  
PAKISTAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

6.00 728 1949 Karachi Port Trust 8a black fine used SGO31.  

16.00 729 1939 Air ½d orange to 1/- pale-blue-green ten values mounted mint SG212/21.  
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

14.00 730 1916-31 Lakatoi 1½d pale grey-blue & brown 'Postace' at right lightly mounted mint SG95d.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

3.50 731 1930 Air 6d dull and red purple fine part cds used SG119.  

28.00 732 1930 Lakatoi perfin OS 2d deep brown-purple & lake plus clear distinct shade 2d deep 
purple-brown & lake both lightly mounted mint SGO49 and O49 variety.

 
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA) OFFICIAL STAMPS

35.00 733 1931-32 Lakatoi perfin OS ½d myrtle & apple-green to 2s 6d maroon & pale pink set of 12 
lightly mounted mint few with off white gum and few with light tone spots plus ½d value 
having heavy tone marks on gum SGO55/O66.

 

4.50 734 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald-green unmounted mint SG5b.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

1.50 735 1940-51 HMS Bounty 6d brown & deep greenish grey unmounted mint SG6.  
5.00 736 1940-51 School 8d olive-green & magenta unmounted mint SG6a.  
4.50 737 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty and Pitcairn Coast 2s 6d green & brown bottom marginal 

plate 1 example unmounted mint SG8. 
 

9.00 738 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d scarlet and 10/- mauve unmounted mint SG11/12.  
3.50 739 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d red-brown to 1/- purple set of 4 unmounted mint SG13/16.  
3.50 740 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d red-brown to 1/- purple set of 4 fine part cds used SG13/16.  

5.00 741 1957-59 Castles 2r on 2s 6d black-brown to 10r on 10/- ultramarine type I overprints 2s 6d 
and 10/- fine part cds used 5/- part heavyish parcel cancel SG13/15.

 
QATAR

6.00 742 1960 3np on ½d orange-red to 40np on 6d deep claret set of 7 lightly mounted mint SG20/26.  

20.00 743 1892-93 1/- grey-brown 2/- vermilion 10/- deep green and £1 deep blue (part papermakers 
watermark) all having lightly applied black, purple or red fiscal cancels SG4/5 & 9/10. 

 
RHODESIA

6.00 744 1892-94 8d red & ultramarine fine used part slightly heavy cds cancel SG24.  
8.00 745 1896-97 2d brown & mauve 6d mauve & pink and 1/- green & blue fine used SG30, 33 & 35.  
3.50 746 1896-97 4d ultramarine & rose 6d mauve & rose and 2/- indigo & green/buff centered right all 

three fine part cds used SG44a & 46/47. 
 

75.00 747 1910-13 Double Head 3d violet & ochre left marginal block of 4 having light blue offset of 2½d 
value especially noticeable in selvedge from printers archives positions 26/27 and 31/32 from 
plate 6 Thick Ear with stamp 26 also showing 'Button flaw' with each having two security 
punch holes mounted mint with dry soiled gum. Ex Pollitt-Spink July 2011 - lot 757 and 
Stephen Welz October 2014 lot 259 SG137proof.

 

10.00 748 1910-13 Double Head 1d bright carmine perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG123.  
10.00 749 1910-13 Double Head 1d rose-red perf 14 mounted mint SG125.  

5.00 750 1910-13 Double Head 2½d ultramarine perf 14 fine part cds used SG131.  
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RHODESIA (contd.)

9.00 751 1910-13 Double Head 2½d bright ultramarine perf 14 light offset mounted mint SG131a.  
10.00 752 1910-13 Double Head 2½d dull blue perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG132.  

5.00 753 1910-13 Double Head 2½d dull blue perf 14 fine part cds used SG132.  
12.00 754 1910-13 Double Head 6d red-brown & mauve perf 14 mounted mint small hinge thin SG144.  
10.00 755 1910-13 Double Head 6d red-brown & mauve perf 14 fine part of two cds's used SG144.  
17.00 756 1910-13 Double Head 6d brown & purple perf 14 mounted mint SG145.  
14.00 757 1910-13 Double Head 6d bright chestnut & mauve perf 14 fine part of two cds's used having 

few lightly toned perfs at base under postmarks SG145a.
 

13.00 758 1910-13 Double Head 10d scarlet & reddish mauve perf 14 mounted mint SG149.  
4.00 759 1910-13 Double Head 1/- black & pale blue-green small closed tear fine cds used SG152.  

17.00 760 1910-13 Double Head 2/- black & ultramarine fine part Gwelo cds used SG153  
18.00 761 1910-13 Double Head 2/- black & dull blue fine part Livingstone cds used SG154  

100.00 762 1910-13 Double Head 2s 6d sepia & deep crimson centered right mounted mint SG156.  
70.00 763 1910-13 Double Head 5/- crimson & yellow-green mounted mint SG160a.  

3.00 764 1910-13 Double Head ½d blue-green perf 15 part machine cancel used SG167.  
4.00 765 1910-13 Double Head 1d carmine-lake perf 15 fine part cds used SG170a.  
9.00 766 1910-13 Double Head 2½d ultramarine perf 15 fine part Bulawayo cds used SG172.  

18.00 767 1910-13 Double Head 5d lake-brown & olive perf 15 fine part slightly heavy cds used SG175.  
14.00 768 1910-13 Double Head 6d brown & mauve perf 15 fine part cds used SG176.  
10.00 769 1910-13 Double Head 1/- black & blue-green perf 15 part of three slightly heavy Bulawayo 

cds cancels used SG177.
 

15.00 770 1910-13 Double Head 8d grey-back & purple perf 13½ mounted mint SG185.  
52.00 771 1913-19 8d violet & green Head die II perf 15 part slightly heavy cds used SG246.  
24.00 772 1922-34 3d black & yellow double plate head Die IIIB perf 14 fine cds used SG293.  

5.00 773 1966 Independence ½d to £1 plus Air 5/- on 1s 3d set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG359/73.  
8.00 774 1967-68 Duel Currency Issue 3d/2½c to 2s 6d/25c set of 5 mounted mint SG408/12.  

60.00 775 1925-29 7s 6d rose-purple & black fine part indistinct cds used SG15.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

6.00 776 1938-52 3/- violet & blue lightly mounted mint SG42.  
60.00 777 1938-52 Giraffe & Elephant definitives ½d green to 20/- carmine-red & rose-purple set of 21 

plus ½d chocolate perf 12½ x 14 and 1d chocolate plus SG unlisted shade of 5/- 24 values in 
total mounted mint SG25/45 inc 26a, 27a and 43 variety.

 

5.00 778 1953 Birth Centenary of Cecil Rhodes ½d brown to 1/- orange & black set fine used SG54/58.  

12.00 779 1924-29 5/- blue & blue-green (colours a little faded) some shortish perfs at base and right 
with part slightly heavy cds SG14.

 
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

9.00 780 1931-37 1½d chocolate perf 12 fine part smudged cds used SG16c.  
7.00 781 1931-37 1s 6d black & orange-yellow perf 12 fine part cds used SG24.  

15.00 782 1931-37 2s 6d blue & drab perf 11½ fine part cds used SG26a.  
4.00 783 1931-37 6d black & magenta and 9d vermilion & olive-green fine part cds used SG20/21b.  
6.50 784 1931-37 1s 6d black & orange-yellow fine part cds used SG24.  

10.00 785 1931-37 1½d chocolate fine part cds used SG16c.  
7.50 786 1931-37 4d black & vermilion perf 11½ very lightly mounted mint SG19a.  
7.00 787 1935 Silver Jubilee set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG31/34.  
9.00 788 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d olive & rose-carmine to 6d black & purple fine part cds used SG31/34.  
4.00 789 1937 ½d green to 5/- blue & blue-green set of 13 all part cds used SG40/52.  
4.00 790 1937 1s 6d black & orange-yellow lightly mounted mint SG49.  
4.00 791 1937 2s 6d ultramarine & purple lightly mounted mint SG51.  
5.00 792 1937 5/- blue & blue-green mounted mint SG52.  
3.00 793 1951 Postage Dues 1d emerald to 1/- deep blue set of 6 mounted mint SGD1/D5 & D7.  

10.00 794 1960 Kariba Dam 3d to 5/- set of six 3d with Gorge flaw mounted mint SG32b/37.  
RHODESIA & NYASALAND

5.00 795 1960 Kariba Dam 3d to 5/- set of 6 fine used SG32/37.  
5.00 796 1960 Kariba Dam 3d to 5/- set of six fine part cds used SG32/37.  

10.00 797 1957-82 Complete mint range (1982 set unmounted) of all stamps issued between SG1/20.  
ROSS DEPENDENCY

4.00 798 1890-97 10d brown small corner crease and light small stain on front mounted mint SG52.  
ST. HELENA
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ST. CHRISTOPHER

8.00 799 1870-82 1d magenta perf 12½ gum loss at top of stamp mounted mint SG2.  
3.00 800 1870-82 4d blue fine large part A12 duplex used SG8.  
1.50 801 1882-90 2½d ultramarine mounted mint light gum bend SG16.  
5.00 802 1884 Four Pence on 6d green missing corner perf large part A12 duplex used SG22.  
1.50 803 1885 Revenue stamp used for Postage 1d rose mounted mint SGR3.  
4.00 804 1885 Revenue stamp used for Postage 1/- olive mounted mint SGR6.  

3.50 805 1882-90 ½d dull green lightly mounted mint SG25.  
NEVIS

4.50 806 1882-90 1d carmine lightly mounted mint SG27a.  
5.00 807 1882-90 2½d ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG29.  
5.00 808 1882-90 4d grey mounted mint SG31.  

2.50 809 1903 ½d purple & green 1d grey & carmine and 2d dull purple & brown mounted mint SG1/3.  
ST. KITTS-NEVIS

2.50 810 1903 1/- grey-green & orange unmounted mint SG7.  
4.00 811 1905-18 6d grey-black & deep purple chalky paper small thin lightly mounted mint SG19a.  
4.00 812 1905-18 6d grey-black & bright purple lightly mounted mint SG19ab.  
6.50 813 1920-22 ½d blue-green to 1/- grey & black/green eight values mounted mint SG24/31.  
3.50 814 1921-29 ½d blue-green 1d rose-carmine 1d deep violet 1½d red-brown 2d slate-grey and 3d 

dull ultramarine mounted mint SG37/39, 40a/41and 44.
 

4.00 815 1921-29 2/- purple & blue/blue unmounted mint very light hint of tone on gum SG47.  
8.00 816 1923 Tercentenary of Colony ½d black & grey 1d black & bright violet (two distinct shades 

one light gum tone) then 1½d black & scarlet to 6d black & bright purple eight values all 
mounted mint SG48/54 inc additional SG49..  

 

5.00 817 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 mounted mint set of 4 SG61/64.  
5.00 818 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 fine part cds used set of 4 SG61/64.  

20.00 819 1938-50 ½d blue-green to £1 black & brown set of 12 unmounted mint SG68a/77f.  
15.00 820 1938-50 ½d blue-green to £1 black & brown set of 12 fine cds used SG68a/77f.  

3.00 821 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 5/- carmine unmounted mint SG80/81.  
3.50 822 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 5/- carmine fine part cds used SG80/81.  
1.50 823 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 2½d to 1/- set of 4 unmounted mint SG82/85.  
2.00 824 1950 Tercentenary of British Settlement 1d to 1/- set of 6 unmounted mint SG86/91.  
1.00 825 1950 Tercentenary of British Settlement 1d to 1/- set of 6 fine part cds used SG86/91.  

10.00 826 1952 1c deep green & ochre to $4.80 green & carmine set of 12 each bottom marginal 
showing plate number 1 in selvedge unmounted mint SG94/105.

 
ST CHRISTOPHER, NEVIS AND ANGUILLA

7.00 827 1952 1c deep green & ochre to $1.20 deep green & ultramarine eleven different values all 
fine part cds used SG94/104.

 

18.00 828 1954-63 ½c deep olive to $4.80 green & carmine set of 15 unmounted mint plus SG listed 
shades of 1c 2c and 3c these lightly mounted mint SG106a/18 plus 107a, 108a & 109a.

 

1.00 829 1957 Birth Bicentenary of Hamilton 24c green & deep blue plus 1958 Inauguration of British 
Caribbean federation 3c to 12c set of 3 all unmounted mint SG119/22.

 

1.50 830 1961 Nevis Stamp Centenary 2c to 24c set of 4 unmounted mint SG123/26.  
8.00 831 1963-69 ½c to $5 set of 16 unmounted mint SG129/44.  

4.00 832 1883-86 ½d dull green lightly mounted mint SG31.  
ST. LUCIA

6.00 833 1891-92 ½d on right half of 6d dull mauve & blue lightly soiled mounted mint SG54.  
6.00 834 1902-03 2½d dull purple & ultramarine mounted mint lightly stained gum SG60.  
5.00 835 1912-21 1/- orange-brown lightly mounted mint '87' in black ink on reverse SG86.  
5.50 836 1936 1/- black & blue and 2s 6d black & ultramarine mounted mint light bends SG121/22.  
4.00 837 1949-52 Postage Dues 2c black to 16c black set of 4 lightly mounted mint SGD7/D10.  

2.00 838 1985 Royal Visit overprint on 85c Queen Mother se-tenant horizontal pair both showing clear 
double overprint unmounted mint SG934a variety. 

 
ST. VINCENT

25.00 839 1877-80 1/- dull yellow perf 12 2nd state neat manuscript cancel SG7b.  
SAMOA - INDEPENDENT KINGDOM

2.00 840 1886-1900 2d pale ochre 4d deep blue 6d brown-purple 1/- carmine plus 1896 2½d black 
perf 10x 11 all mounted mint SG59c/61a/62a/63b and 81. 

 

8.00 841 1918 $1 bright rose & green mounted mint light tone on few perfs at base SG61.  
SARAWAK
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SARAWAK (contd.)

2.00 842 1950 Map of Sarawak $2 blue & carmine fine part cds used SG184.  
6.50 843 1950 Kelabit Smithy $1 green & chocolate unmounted mint SG183.  

3.50 844 1893 15c on 16c chestnut & blue part duplex used SG18.  
SEYCHELLES

3.00 845 1921-32 5r yellow-green & blue red stain on rear visible in places from front part black cancel 
and manuscript dated ink cancel SG123.

 

3.00 846 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 6c orange mounted mint SG137.  
3.50 847 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 6c orange lightly mounted mint SG137.  
3.00 848 1938-49 Coc-de-mer Palm 9c scarlet mounted mint SG138.  
3.00 849 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c scarlet mounted mint SG138.  
6.00 850 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c dull blue chalk surface paper unmounted mint SG138ad.  
7.50 851 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c dull blue very lightly mounted mint SG138ad.  
5.00 852 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c brown-ochre mounted mint SG140a.  
7.50 853 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 30c blue chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG142a.  
7.50 854 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 45c chocolate chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG143.  
3.00 855 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 5r red horizontal pair having large part of Passport Control large 

purple cds dated 15 October 1948 SG149. Lot includes KGV 5c and 1r KGVI 2c, 3c, 6c and 
1r plus QEII nine stamps to 50c with part fiscal cancels.

 

8.00 856 1952 2c lilac to 1r 50 blue twelve different values mounted mint SG158/69.  
1.50 857 1952 Map of Indian Ocean 1r grey-black mounted mint SG168.  
1.00 858 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 0581 from plate 1B and two 

blocks of 10 (2 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.
 

1.00 859 1954-61 Flying Fox 5c violet complete folded sheet of 50 number 1339 from plate 1B and 
block of 20 (4 x 5) SG cat £4.50 each unmounted mint SG175a.

 

2.00 860 1962-68 Black Parrot 5c x 70 examples in four blocks or part sheets with 11 have light 
staining SG cat £3.25 each all unmounted mint SG196.

 

1.00 861 1962-68 Vanilla Vine 10c x 77 examples including plate 1B complete folded sheet of 50 right 
marginal block of 12 (4 x 3) and block of 15 top three rows of sheet have selvedge on 3 sides 
(5 x 3) SG cat £1.50 each all unmounted mint SG197.

 

4.50 862 1971-81 Fourteen different miniature sheets between 1971 Map to 1981 Flying Fox all 
unmounted mint between SGMS293/MS552.

 

2.00 863 1966 5r Emperor Angelfish complete sheet of 20 full gum cancelled to order with six strikes 
of bilingual cds dated 15 December 1966 SG221.

 
SHARJAH AND DEPENDENCIES

3.00 864 1966 10r Pennant Coralfish complete sheet of 20 full gum cancelled to order with six strikes 
of bilingual cds dated 15 December 1966 SG222.

 

1.00 865 1966 5r Emperor Angelfish and 10r Pennant Coralfish bottom marginal examples showing 
colour controls in selvedge both full gum cancelled to order SG221/22. 

 

7.00 866 1955-59 Raffles Statue $1 blue & deep purple lightly mounted mint SG50.  
SINGAPORE

3.00 867 1955-59 1c black and 1968-73 Dancing definitives 6c Lion dance 20c Kathak Kali 30c Dragon 
Dance 50c Tari Lilin and 75c Tarian Kuda Kepang mint blocks of 4 one stamp in 6c, 20c and 
50c block having surface damage, one stamp in each block mounted others unmounted 
SG38, 104, 107 & 109/111.  

 

8.00 868 1955-59 Singapore River $2 blue-green & scarlet mounted mint SG51.  
4.50 869 1962-66 White-breasted Kingfisher $1 unmounted mint SG75.  

60.00 870 1948 Revenue $100 purple & blue perf 14 two examples tied to piece by red Singapore 
Stamp Office red embossed cancel 25 October 1951 Barefoot 2.

 

4.00 871 1903 Official 1r green & aniline carmine centered left lightly mounted mint SGO9f.  
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

8.00 872 1903-53 Mint range of 39 different stamps plus KGVI 1a scarlet SG94 used all displayed on 
Hagner mostly KGVI items to 12a or 1s on 1r. 

 

2.50 873 1904 2r dull & bright purple small piece missing at base overprinted Specimen in black lightly 
mounted mint SG42s.

 

9.00 874 1938 5r black unmounted mint SG104.  
15.00 875 1938 ½a green to 5r black (light diagonal gum crease) set of 12 mounted mint SG93/104.  

2.50 876 1938 6a violet 8a grey and 12a red-orange all mounted mint SG98/100.  

50.00 877 1863-64 4d steel-blue three large even margins lightly applied usual barred cancel SG19c.  
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

3.00 878 1870 Revenue 1d yellow mounted mint some gum loss refer note under SG24 Barefoot 77.  
3.50 879 1902 5/- dull blue & rose right marginal showing plate 1 in selvedge having dry lightly toned 

gum visible from front mounted mint SG140.  
 

9.00 880 1902 2½d black & blue watermark inverted Specimen overprint unused (no gum) SG247ws.  
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

3.00 881 Ciskei - 1981-90 Bird definitives 1c to 2r set of 23 unmounted mint SG5/21.  
SOUTH AFRICA

2.00 882 1916 Norwich Union Fire Insurance Society Ltd lightly soiled and creased printed receipt 
completed in ink for policy costing £3 5/- 9d having KGV 6d and 1/- revenue stamps attached 
Barefoot 2 & 3 both having manuscript cancels. 

 

5.00 883 1929 Air 4d green & 1/- orange fine cds used SG40/41.  
25.00 884 1930-44 Ox-wagon Inspanned 2s 6d green & brown horizontal pair fine used SG49.  

3.50 885 1933-48 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue horizontal pair fine part cds used SG62.  
3.50 886 1933-48 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue horizontal pair fine part cds used SG62.  
4.00 887 1933-48 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue horizontal pair fine cds used SG62.  
5.00 888 1942-44 War Effort Reduced size 1/- brown vertical pair unmounted mint SG104.  
2.00 889 1943 ½d blue-green and 1d carmine coil stamps mint vertical pair top stamp in each pair 

mounted bottom stamp unmounted SG105/06. 
 

2.00 890 1943 1d carmine coil stamp vertical pair fine part slogan cancel used SG106.  
5.00 891 1947-54 Ox-wagon Inspanned 2s 6d green & brown horizontal pair fine part cds used SG121.  
1.50 892 1949 75th Anniv of UPU ½d blue-green to 3d bright blue in horizontal pairs (English 3d bright 

blue stamp couple toned perfs at top) tied to single piece with Johannesburg cds's 1 October 
1949 - date of issue SG128/30.

 

15.00 893 1970s-90s Hagner containing 125 stamps (47 complete sets) 2 miniature sheets and a 
sheetlet of 10 all fine used most part handstamp for date of issue or cancelled to order. 

 

3.50 894 1974-76 Birds, Fish or Flowers definitives 1c to 1r set of 16 plus Coil Stamps 1c to 10c set of 
4 all fine part cds used SG348/73.

 

1.50 895 1982-87 Architecture 1c to 10c coil set of 4 fine part cds used SG528/31.  
1.50 896 1988-93 Succulents 1c to 10c coil set of 4 fine part cds used SG669/72.  
1.00 897 1997 Christmas 1r (5 different designs) bottom corner marginal horizontal se-tenant strip of 5 

cancelled to order with 2001 cds SG1008/12.
 

9.00 898 1935-49 Springbok ½d grey & green watermark upright horizontal pair fine used SGO20w.  
SOUTH AFRICA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

5.00 899 1935-49 Wildebeest 1/- brown & chalky blue centered low vertical pair fine used SGO25.  

4.00 900 1927-30 Springbok ½d and Ship 1d blocks of 4 both fine cds used SG58/59.  
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

1.00 901 1931 Elands 1s 3d violet & yellow Afrikaans and English singles fine part cds used SG81.  
3.00 902 1963 Centenary of Red Cross 7½c & 15c unmounted mint SG193/94.  
7.00 903 1973-79 Succulents 1c to 1r set of 16 fine part cds used SG241/56.  
2.00 904 1980-89 Wildlife 1c to 2r set of 21 all fine part cds used SG349/65.  
9.00 905 1989-90 Minerals 1c to 2r set of 15 each in marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG519/33.  

3.00 906 1923-26 ½d black & green horizontal pair lightly mounted mint  SGD27.  
SOUTH WEST AFRICA - POSTAGE DUES

3.50 907 1931 Kori Bustard ½d black & emerald vertical pair cds used SGO13.  
SOUTH WEST AFRICA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

3.00 908 1898 Arab Postman 1p blue & brown mounted mint heavyish hinge remains SG14.  
SUDAN

1.50 909 1898 Arab Postman 1p blue & brown (light soiling both sides) and 2p black & blue both fine 
large part cds used SG14/15.

 

6.00 910 1948 20m ultramarine & carmine fine part cds used SGD15.  
SUDAN - POSTAGE DUES

7.00 911 1901 1m brown & pink very fine cds used SGO2.  
SUDAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

45.00 912 1936-46 1m black & orange to 20p pale blue & blue set of 15 all part cds used SGO32/O42.  

15.00 913 1983-94 47 (12 sets) 2 miniature sheets 1983 Manned Flight 1e SGMS435 and 1994 50th 
Anniv of CAA SG645 unmounted mint SG cat £70+ between SGMS435/645.

 
SWAZILAND - TRIPARTITE AGREEMENT
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POSTAGE STAMPS
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

70.00 914 1938-54 King George VI ½d green to 10/- sepia set of 11 plus SG listed perfs of ½d, 1d, 2d, 
3d (two different) 4d, 6d, 2s 6d (two different) and 10/- 21 stamps in total mounted mint SG 
cat £340 displayed on stockcard with SG number alongside between SG28/38a.

 

25.00 915 1956 ½d black & orange to £1 black & turquoise-blue set of 12 mounted mint SG53/64.  
13.00 916 1961 ½c black & orange to 2r black & turquoise-blue set of 12 mounted mint SG78/89.  
14.00 917 1962-66 ½c black & yellow-brown to 2r carmine & ultramarine set mounted mint SG90/105.  

5.00 918 1962-66 Southern Ground Hornbill 50c lightly mounted mint SG103.  
5.00 919 1962-66 Msinsi in Flower 2r lightly mounted mint SG105.  

4.50 920 1965 5c to 5/- twelve mint values mostly lightly mounted SG128/39.  
TANZANIA

5.00 921 1967-71 Officials 5c to 20c plus 50c and 1r 6 values fine part cds used between SGO20/O26.  

5.00 922 1967 Moorish Idol (fish) 5/- lake-brown, yellow-green & blue fine part cds used SGO19.  
TANZANIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

2.00 923 1886-88 1d pale carmine fine part duplex used SG1ba.  
TONGA

23.00 924 1953 1d black & red-brown to Arms of Tonga £1 set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG101/14.  
10.00 925 1953 1d black & red-brown to 10/- yellow & black 13 values lightly mounted mint SG101/13.  
12.00 926 1953 1d black & red-brown to 5/- orange-yellow & slate-lilac mounted mint SG101/12.  

6.00 927 1930-39 500m brown scruffy grubby looking part cds used SG206.  
TRANSJORDAN

3.00 928 1933 Ajlun Castle 10m carmine large part of paper adhesion on gum mounted mint SG213.  
1.50 929 1942 5m yellow-orange mounted mint SG226.  
5.00 930 1942 15m blue mounted mint SG228.  
5.00 931 1942 Postage Due 10m scarlet lightly mounted mint SGD232.  

7.00 932 1935-37 Discovery of Lake Asphalt 6c sepia & blue perf 12½ mounted mint SG233a.  
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

22.00 933 1938-44 1c blue & green to $4.80 rose-carmine set of 14 mounted mint SG246/56.  
3.00 934 1938-44 Mount Irvine Bat Tobago 3c black & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG248.  
3.00 935 1938-44 Queen's Park 8c sage-green & vermilion block of 6 unmounted mint SG251.  
7.50 936 1938-44 Town Hall 12c black & slate-purple block of 6 unmounted mint SG252a.  

4.50 937 1972 Flowering Plants ½p to £1 marginal set of 12 unmounted mint SG158/69.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

2.50 938 1995 Seals 10p to 50p set of 4 very fine cds used SG586/89.  

8.00 939 1950 ½d green to 2/- emerald & ultramarine 11 values lightly mounted mint SG221/31.  
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

3.00 940 1950 Loading Salt 5/- blue & black fine part cds used SG232.  
3.00 941 1971 1c to $1 eleven values unmounted mint SG334/45.  

65.00 942 1896 1a black handstamped L in black for use by a postal official R R Racey at Kampala 
having usual manuscript X cancel SG70.

 
UGANDA

1.00 943 1965 Air Mail 5r Tower sheet of 25 split vertically into block of 15 (3 x 5) and 10 (2 x 5) 
selvedge on three sides full gum cancelled to order with bilingual rhomboid shape cancel 
dated 14 December 1965 slight damage in selvedge only top left stamp SG42.

 
UMM AL QIWAIN

3.00 944 1975 1n Rhinoceros to 2k Village Scene set of 14 fine part cds used SG226/39.  
ZAMBIA

3.50 945 1908-09 12c violet watermark sideways mounted mint SG229a.  
ZANZIBAR

9.50 946 1936 Sailing Canoe 5/- scarlet mounted mint SG320.  
14.00 947 1936 Sailing Canoe 7s 50 light blue lightly mounted mint SG321.  
19.00 948 1936 Dhow Canoe 10/- green & brown lightly mounted mint SG322.  

7.00 949 1936 Silver Jubilee 10c to 50c set mounted mint usual discoloured streaky gum SG323/26.  
15.00 950 1952 5c black to 10s carmine-red & black set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG339/52.  
17.00 951 1952-55 1s deep green & deep brown to 10s carmine-red & black fine used SG348/52.  
15.00 952 1957 5c orange & deep-green to 10s carmine set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG358/72.  

7.00 953 1957 1s carmine & black to 10s carmine six values fine part cds used SG367/72.  
10.00 954 1961 1s 25 slate & carmine to 20s sepia seven values lightly mounted mint SG382/88.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ZIMBABWE

1.00 955 1978 Gemstones, Animals and Waterfalls 1c to $2 set of 15 part date of issue cds SG555/69.  

8.00 956 Afghanistan - 1891-92 1a grey-blue and 1r grey-blue 1894-95 1r black/green all imperf four 
margins no gum (as issued) 1909-19 1a blue and 1a carmine rose heavy mounted mint plus 
1920 10pa carmine few ragged perfs fine used SG144, 146, 154, 166, 168 and 173. 

 

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

7.00 957 Algeria - 1966 Rock Paintings 1d to 3d set of 4 unmounted mint SG451/54.  
20.00 958 Andorra (French PO's) - 1966-73 Europa issues for 1966 to 1971 and 1973 thirteen different 

stamps all unmounted mint between SGF198/F246.
 

10.00 959 Andorra (Spanish PO) - 1948 Arms 30c green Shrine 75c indigo Market Place 90c claret 
and Shrine 1f orange-vermilion mounted mint usual perfs and centering SG46 & 48/50.

 

4.00 960 Bolivia - 1947 Meeting of Presidents of Argentina & Bolivia 8s blue folded part sheet of 99 
having selvedge on three sides missing stamp row 10/10 unmounted mint SG468.

 

1.00 961 Brazil - Burrus auction catalogue sale 4 April 1963 in fine condition with prices realised.  
4.00 962 Brazil - 1938 Anniv of Constitution miniature sheet mint no gum (as issued) SGMS614b.  
7.50 963 Buenos Aires - 1858 Imperf forgeries of 1858 issue in green 'fine used' plus blue, brown, red 

and yellow 'mint' on ungummed paper. 
 

5.50 964 Bulgaria - 1879 Large Lion 25c black & purple fine used indistinct cancel SG6.  
5.00 965 Bulgaria - 1881-1960s Three small circulated club books containing 95 mint and used 

stamps (generally good condition) having slight duplication 
 

2.50 966 Bulgaria - 1961 Fungi 2st to 2l set of 8 each value in left marginal imperf horizontal pair from 
limited printings  in issued colours unmounted mint SG1274/81.

 

1.50 967 Burma - 1949 First Anniv of Independence 1r blue-green 2r indigo 5r brown and 10r red 
orange all four lightly mounted mint SG110/13.

 

8.00 968 Chad - 1971 World Telecommunications Day 5f to 125f set of 4 printers imperf colour trials 
each in pairs (125f horizontal rest vertical) 5f top stamp red-brown bottom stamp orange 40f 
top stamp crimson bottom stamp olive-green 50f top stamp purple bottom stamp emerald 
green and 125f left hand stamp grey right hand stamp chocolate unmounted mint SG331/34.

 

50.00 969 Chile - 1925 Unissued Pro-Raza no value indicated essay stamp in brown & blue showing 
central vignette of O'Higgins inscribed 21st Mayo 1925 (similar to SG type 67a overprinted for 
Luis Testart air mail service) complete folded sheet of 50 (8 rows of 6 plus bottom row of 2 
and 4 blank stamps) unmounted mint and very scarce in full sheet.  

 

8.00 970 Chile - 1958 National Philatelic Exhibition printers sunken imperf die proof for miniature sheet 
containing 10p and 50p both deep purple issued design on soft white ungummed paper. 
Refer note under SG470 in SG Part 20.

 

9.00 971 China - 1959 Tenth Anniv of People's Republic 20f deep carmine fine used SG1861.  
7.00 972 Congo (Brazzavile) - 1970 Air Paintings 150f to 500f set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG209/13.  

10.00 973 Costa Rica - 1932-93 66 different stamps mostly in sets all unmounted mint SG cat £68.  
20.00 974 Cuba and Puerto Rico - 1855-64 Queen Isabella II 1½r blue and 2r carmine all four margins 

used (one with pen cancel) plus Y¼ on 2r deep carmine 3 margins unused and ¼a black/buff 
x 2 one mounted mint other unused (no gum) both 4 margins between SG1/14.

 

2.00 975 Cuba - 1917-18 1c green 2c rose-red and 5c blue each imperf singles (only listed perf 12 by 
Stanley Gibbons) lightly mounted mint SG336/37 & 339 varieties.

 

8.00 976 Czechoslovakia - 1920 Air 24k on 500h red brown 4 margins fine used on piece SG216.  
12.00 977 Dominican Republic - 1866-74 Medio real, black & blue/rose two large even margins just 

into at base and right light soiling mounted mint SG18.
 

4.00 978 Dominican Republic - 1947 Waterfalls 1c to 75c set of ten lightly mounted mint SG549/58.  
4.00 979 Ecuador - 1946 2nd Anniversary of Revolution Postage 5c blue and 10c deep turquoise plus 

Air 40c claret and 1s sepia each value in block of 4 unmounted mint having small punch hole 
applied ex printers archives SG772/73 & 776/77.

 

5.00 980 Ecuador - 1946 30th Death Anniv of the Blessed Mariana de Jesus Peredes Postage 10c 
sepia 20c green & 30c violet plus Air 3s orange-yellow & 5s green unmounted mint in blocks 
of 4 having small punch hole applied ex printers archives SG795/97 & 801/02.

 

4.00 981 Ecuador - 1973 Air Coins 5s to 50s set of 3 mounted mint plus miniature sheet unmounted 
mint SG1532/MS1535.

 

3.00 982 Guatemala - 1964 Red Cross centenary 7c to 1g set of 6 unmounted mint SG730/35.  
1.00 983 Haiti - 1887-90 1clake to 5c green set of 4 plus 2c on 3c blue all fine part cds used SG24/28  
3.00 984 Haiti - 1959-66 Seventeen cancelled to order sets (78 different stamps) SG cat £19.50.  
3.00 985 Haiti - 1969 Winners of Olympic Marathon 5c to 1g fifteen different values all cancelled to 

order with full gum SG1136/50.
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12.00 986 Iran - 1925 2kr mauve lightly mounted mint SG601.  
10.00 987 Iran - 1926 6ch sepia tiny gum thin mounted mint SG611.  

2.00 988 Iran - 1939  Royal Wedding 5d red-brown x 2 to 90d red 5 values mounted mint SG831/34.  
3.00 989 Iran - 1942-45 100r black & carmine slightly rounded top right corner part cds used SG882.  
5.00 990 Iran - 1942-45 200r black & blue part cds used SG883.  
5.50 991 Iran - 1942-45 200r black & blue part cds used SG883.  
5.00 992 Israel - 1956-86 Fifty eight stamps (36 different plus 7 blocks of 4) plus 1973 Jerusalem 

miniature sheets SGMS571 all mint nearly all unmounted.
 

3.00 993 Israel - 1957 Seven (six different) Illustrated printed address covers for various first flights all 
sent registered bearing stamps of Israel tied by Lod Seda Teyta trilingual cds's all having 
numerous transit cds's on reverse and cachets on front.

 

6.00 994 Israel - 1967-70 Twenty three illustrated unaddressed commemorative covers each for 
opening of Israeli Post Office in different location in Jordanian Territory under Military 
Administration each bearing stamp tied by appropriate location cds cancel.

 

4.00 995 Ivory Coast - 2012 Columbus & Magellan Lighthouses miniature sheet unmounted mint.  
2.50 996 Japan - 1961 Imperf souvenir sheet in special folder showing Cherry Blossom 1s brown 1s 

grey 2s yellow and 4s green plus Transitional Group 5s green on soft ungummed paper.
 

4.00 997 Japan - 1961 Imperf souvenir sheets in special folders one showing 1875 Bird Issue12s rose 
15s violet and 45s carmine SG61/62 in issued colours other showing Cherry Blossom 6s 
violet-brown 10s blue-green 20s violet and 30s black on white soft ungummed paper.

 

1.00 998 Korea - 1962 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for 1960 Olympic Games bearing issued 
miniature sheet SG370 tied by pictorial blue handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.00 999 Korea North - 1980 Chess Championships miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2038.  
4.001000 Korea South - 1960 40h Eisenhower left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG360.  
2.001001 Korea South - 1956 Olympic Games 20h orange (light diagonal gum crease) and 55h green 

both unmounted mint SG263/64.
 

1.501002 Korea South - 1957 50th Anniv of Boy Scouts 40h & 55h unmounted mint SG293/94.  
3.001003 Korea South - 1961 Memorial Day 40h black & drab stamp and miniature sheet both 

unmounted mint SG398/MS399.
 

1.501004 Korea South - 1961 15th Anniv of UNESCO 40h blue & green stamp and miniature sheet 
both unmounted mint SG408/MS409.

 

15.001005 Korea South - 1962 First Anniv of 16 May Revolution set of three miniature sheets having 
Korean inscriptions unmounted mint SGMS431.

 

2.001006 Korea South - 1967 Folklore three different miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS688.  
1.501007 Korea South - 1974 Musical Instruments miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1091.  
1.501008 Korea South - 1975 Musical Instruments miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1110.  
9.001009 Latvia - 1927-33 Great Seal of Latvia 1L brown/bistre and 2L blue/pale blue both unmounted 

mint light gum creasing SG144/45.
 

4.501010 Latvia - 1927-33 Great Seal of Latvia 1L brown/bistre top left corner marginal horizontal pair 
unmounted mint remains of hinging in side selvedge only SG144.

 

13.001011 Latvia - 1927-33 Great Seal of Latvia 2L blue/pale blue bottom marginal horizontal pair (right 
hand stamp creasing in top right corner) unmounted mint with remains of hingeing in 
selvedge only SG145.

 

8.001012 Latvia - 1928 Liberty Memorial Fund 6-16s green plus 15-25s maroon to 1L-1L.10 brown 
purple five values each in vertical imperf pair unmounted mint SG164b & 166b/69b.

 

25.001013 Latvia - 1933 Wounded Airmen Fund 3-53c slate-blue & orange to 35-135s olive-black & 
ultramarine perf 11½ set of 3 cancelled to order SG240A/42A.

 

3.001014 Libya - 1956 1st Anniv of Admission to UN 15m & 35m plus 1957 Arab Postal Congress 15m 
and 500m all bottom right corner marginal unmounted mint SG229/32.

 

1.501015 Libya - 1966 Tuaregs 10m to 50m top marginal se-tenant strip of 3 unmounted mint 
SG378/80.

 

1.001016 Libya - 1966 20th Anniv of UNESCO 15m x 5 and 25m x 2 unmounted mint SG388/89.  
1.501017 Libya - 1969 Revolution of 1 September 5m to 60m set of 6 unmounted mint SG444/49.  
5.001018 Libya - 1977 Revenue stamps showing Coat of Arms in four different colours each in 

marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint plus central vignette only in blocks of 4 in reddish 
orange and purple colours on white ungummed paper. 

 

1.001019 Libya - 1979 Torch & Laurel Wreath 5dh to 100d eight values unmounted mint SG861/68.  
2.001020 Libya - 1979 Torch & Laurel Wreath 5dh to 115d nine values each in bottom left corner 

marginal horizontal pair unmounted mint SG861/69.
 

7.501021 Libya - 1979 Torch & Laurel Wreath 1500dh and 2500dh unmounted mint SG872a/72b.  
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1.001022 Libya - 1995 City of Ghadames 100dh set of 16 different designs in complete se-tenant 
sheetlet unmounted mint SG2317/39.

 

40.001023 Macau - 1884-94 Nineteen mint (some no gum as issued) and used stamps condition a little 
mixed SG cat £600+.

 

8.001024 Macau - 1987 Shek Wan Ceramics 2p.20 se-tenant strip of 4 unmounted mint SG641a.  
15.001025 Mexico - 1953-76 University City 80c claret perf 10½ x 10 unmounted mint SG892.  

5.001026 Nepal - 1886-89 1a blue 4 large margins lightly soiled mint no gum as issued SG10.  
10.001027 Nepal - 1886-89 4a green left marginal 4 large margins mint no gum as issued SG12.  

8.001028 Nepal - 1954 50p scarlet lightly mounted mint SG82.  
2.001029 Nepal - 1959-60 Himalayan Monal Pheasant 1r blue & red-brown fine part cds used SG131.  
2.501030 Nicaragua - 1958 Brussels Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1317.  
1.501031 Norway - 1878 1k deep & pale green centered high & left part slightly heavy cds used SG68.  
7.001032 Norway - 1922 10c green to 45c blue set mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG163/66.  
4.501033 Panama - 1939 25th Anniv of Opening of Panama Canal Air 1c red to 1b black eight different 

values lightly mounted mint SG366/73.
 

1.001034 Panama - 1958 Brussels Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS649.  
2.001035 Peru - 1960 World Refugee Year miniature sheet unmounted mint SG841a.  
5.001036 Puerto Rico - 1874-1900 Five small circulated club books containing 175 duplicated mint 

and used stamps priced to sell at about £7 which is about 10% of SG catalogue.
 

1.501037 Ryukyu Islands - 1957 Air Flying Goddess 35y green fine part cds used SG55.  
2.001038 San Marino -1926 1L 20 on 90c brown centered right and 2L 50 on 80c blue centered left 

brown toned gum both mounted mint SG124 & 126.
 

5.001039 Slovakia - 1939 General Stefanik 40h blue to 2k brown & deep blue unissued set of 4 
mounted mint refer note under SG35.

 

1.001040 Somalia - 1955-59 Oribi Deer 35c to 1s 50 set in blocks of 4 two stamps in each block slight 
gum discolouration and 35c & 75c stamps light creases unmounted mint SG291/96. 

 

7.001041 Somalia - 1976 Somali Seashells miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS596.  
3.501042 Somalia - 1982 Landscapes (2nd series) 2s 25 to 8s 30 set of 4 each value in horizontal 

se-tenant pair having central gutter label attached lightly mounted mint SG673/76.
 

3.001043 Somalia - 1982 World Cup miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS680.  
3.001044 Somalia - 1982 Snakes miniature sheet lightly creased corners unmounted mint SGMS687.  
4.001045 Spain - 1850 6c black plate II 4 margins fine used SG2.  
4.001046 Spain - 1850 6c black plate II three clear margins into at base fine used SG2.  
4.501047 Spain - 1930 Death Centenary of Goya The Naked Maja 1p purple 4p grey-black and 10p 

red-brown all three lightly mounted mint SG567/69.
 

5.001048 Spanish Colonies - 1950s-60s Unopened packet of 100 mint stamps packed by C H Hassel 
Basel showing various Spanish Colonies.

 

4.001049 Thailand - 1883-85 1s brown-orange two missing perfs mounted mint usual gum SG5a.  
2.001050 Thailand - 1909 New Currency 14s on 12a blue lightly mounted mint usual gum SG137.  
3.001051 Thailand - 1951-60 3b grey mounted mint some gum loss SG346.  
4.001052 Thailand - 1961-68 5b green & blue mounted mint little light creasing SG435.  
6.001053 Thailand - 1951-98 Range of fifty two different mostly used stamps SG cat £115+.  
2.001054 Turkey  - 1926-30 Page from approval book containing nine different mint stamps cat £27+.  
1.001055 Turkey - 1937 Second Turkish Historical Congress set of 4 mounted mint SG1192/95.  
2.001056 Turkey - 1938 Death of Kemal Ataturk 3k bistre-brown to 12½k indigo set of 6 each in top 

marginal horizontal pair unmounted mint SG1223/28. 
 

2.501057 Turkey - 1955 Tenth Meeting of Govenors 15k to 1L set of 4 Tenth International Congress of 
Byzantine set of 4 plus Tenth International road Planning set of 3 each in marginal block of 4 
all unmounted mint SG1581/1591.

 

3.001058 UAE - 1978 Lufthansa illustrated cover for First DC10 Flight Dubai-Dhahran-Frankfurt typed 
addressed to Saudi Arabia bearing Crest 10f & 15f SG81/82 tied by UAE Dubai bilingual 
machine cancel 8 May 1978 with purple cachet and Dhahran arrival cancel on reverse.

 

2.001059 United Nations - 1970 New York Headquarters "Set C" envelope of 39 different unmounted 
stamps for use from United Nations HQ in New York with leaflet.

 

10.001060 Venezuela - 1880 1b green very lightly soiled unused (no gum) SG106.  
1.501061 Venezuela - 1893 25c purple light staining mounted mint with some gum flaws SG168.  
1.001062 Venezuela - 1969 First Man on the Moon 90c bottom right corner marginal block of 4 plus 

miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG2098/MS2099. 
 

1.001063 Vietnam North - 1958 Labour Day 50d and 150d unused (no gum) as issued SGN80/N81.  
2.001064 Vietnam North - 1958 Handicrafts 150d & 1000d unused (no gum) as issued SGN89/N90.  
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5.001065 Vietnam North - 1951-55 100d green fine part cds used SGN4.  
2.001066 Vietnam North - 1972 Birds 12x to 1d set of 6 mounted mint SGN706/N711.  
3.501067 Vietnam North - 1976 Butterflies 12x to 1d imperf set mint no gum (as issued) N840/N847.  
5.001068 World - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU NVI brown & green, black & green, black & rose-red and 

green & rose-red four identical stamps unmounted mint with no country name shown similar 
to design of Bahawalpur and Ethiopia issue.

 

5.001069 Yemen - 1962 Maternity and Child Centre 2b to 10b set of 4 each value in complete sheet of 
50 full gum cancelled to order with multiple strikes of Sana'a bilingual cds dated 31 May 1962 
(SG states date of issue 20 June 1962) SG163/66. 

 

2.001070 Yemen - 1975 Small piece bearing 90f on 7b brown & green and 120f on 18b violet & green 
SG545/46 tied by date and location unclear cds.

 

1.001071 1919 Republic of Mirdities 5q green to 1f orange set of 5 plus 25 Qint overprint on 1f orange 
all unmounted mint SG unlisted.

 
ALBANIA

1.001072 1919 Republic of Mirdities 5q green to 1f orange set of 5 all overprinted Takse for fiscal use 
unmounted mint SG unlisted.

 

5.001073 1928 25q blue and 50q lilac-rose plus 1930 5c green to 25q blue six value fine used plus 
1928 3f olice & carmine & 5f black & violet plus 1930 3f grey-green & 5f brown all four 
mounted mint SG253/54, 257/58, 279/82 & 286/87.

 

6.001074 1892-98  Rivadavia design 2c value fourteen blocks of 4 imperf colour trials in different 
colours/shades with large margins on all sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album 
page headed as '202 SG Reprints' SG144. 

 
ARGENTINA

50.001075 1899-1903 'Liberty' and 'Shield' design 3c, 4c, 5c,  6c, 10c, 12c,30c and 50c values each in 
fourteen imperf blocks of 4 colour trials in different colours/shades with large margins on all 
sides on thin ungummed paper displayed on album page headed as '297, 298, 306, 307, 336, 
337 or 384 SG Reprints' SG224/28, 230, 235 & 237. 

 

3.001076 1949 Illustrated lightly soiled cover (small stain top left corner) for 75th Anniv of UPU bearing 
25c green UPU block of 4 SG812 tied by handstamp for date of issue.

 

6.001077 1950 International Philatelic Exhibition printers imperf colour trial die proof of issued miniature 
sheet on greyish or yellowish ungummed paper containing Postage 10c + 10c red violet & 
10c + 10c carmine rose plus Air mail 45c + 45c turquoise & 45c + 45c olive-green and 70c + 
70c olive green & 70c + 70c blue marginal inscriptions in blue or yellow orange displayed on 
printed Air Post album page ex Vessey auction 1089 lot 95 SGMS825a proofs.

 

12.001078 1962 Gold on green leather folder in original box issued by Argentine Postal Authorities for 
International Philatelic Exhibition 1962 number 147 containing much information regarding 
exhibition and officials with 4 issued mint stamps and miniature sheet SG1047/MS1050 & 
1059 mounted on individual pages plus same stamps in imperf colour trials in blocks of 4 and 
imperf miniature sheet x 3 of each along with publicity labels for exhibition also mounted on 
pages. Lot includes small Palmares booklet providing details of winners of awards.

 

4.001079 1978 Birds Inter-American Philatelic Exhibition set unmounted mint SG1591/95.  

10.001080 Bosnia & Herzegovina - 1915 7h surcharge on 5h green having Date twice, value omitted 
surcharge variety mounted mint SG387a.

 
AUSTRIA

8.001081 1860s-1940s Two American Philatelic Society circulated club books produced in 1975 to 
Scott catalogue containing 88 used stamps with a remainder value of $150+.

 

8.001082 1923 Artists Charity Fund set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG554/62.  
10.001083 1930 Anti-Tuberculosis Fund set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG660/65.  

8.001084 1975-76 Fifty eight typed address or unaddressed illustrated single stamp first day covers for 
various issues  all having pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

2.001085 1865 30c brown one lightly toned perf fine part diamond dotted cancel SG36.  
BELGIUM

2.001086 1883 20c blue-grey good cds used SG64.  
4.501087 1884-91 10c carmine/yellowish very fine cds used SG71a.  
2.501088 1893-1900 2f mauve bandalette attached fine cds used SG92.  
1.501089 1894 Antwerp Exhibition 5c to 25c set bandalettes attached mounted mint SG93a/95.  
2.501090 1895 Postage Due 1f rose fine part cds used SGD100.  
3.001091 1905-08 35c brown-purple "bandalette" attached lightly mounted mint SG102.  
2.501092 1905-08 1f orange-yellow bandalette attached fine cds used SG104.  
3.001093 1935 Death of Queen Astrid 70c + 5c black block of 4 plus 10c + 5c olive-green to 2f 45 + 

55c violet set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG713/720.
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1.001094 1935 Queen Astrid's Appeal set of 3 mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG680/82.  
1.001095 1935 Death of Queen Astrid set of 8 fine part cds used SG713/20.  
3.001096 1936-49 35c green 32 used examples each having label attached fine cds used SG735.   
1.001097 1941 Fund for Queen Elisabeth's Concert Hall miniature sheet having perforated crown and 

monogram applied by no violet control number on reverse unmounted mint SGMS982.
 

3.501098 1960 Parachuting set of six minor gum flaw on top value unmounted mint SG1726/31.  

1.001099 1850 30r black on yellowish paper 4 even margins fine used SG19A.  
BRAZIL

2.501100 1850 30r black and 60r black both 4 even margins plus 90r 3 close margins all on greyish 
paper fine used SG19B/21B. 

 

12.001101 1850 600r black on greyish paper 4 margins fine used part two barred oval cancels SG24B.  
10.001102 1850 300r black 3 margins good used SG23B.  

2.001103 1854-61 10r blue/yellowish paper 4 close to clear margins fine used SG25.  
2.001104 1854-61 10r blue/Greyish paper 4 even margins  margins fine used SG29.  
2.001105 1854-61 10r blue 4 margins fine used SG29.  
2.001106 1866-68 200r black good used slightly heavy cancel SG48.  
3.001107 1876-77 20r rosy-brown slight damage at top heavyish cork cancel SG51.  
1.501108 1876-77 50r blue slightly heavyish cork cancel SG52.  
8.001109 1876-77 20r rosy-brown fine part duplex used SG51.  
2.001110 1876-77 200r black centered low good part duplex used SG55a  

35.001111 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 1c reddish purple & light green fine part cds used SG8.  
DENMARK

6.001112 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 1c terracotta & yellow green fine part cds used SG12.  
1.001113 Danish West Indies - 1900-03 1c green fine part cds used SG39.  

12.001114 Danish West Indies - 1900-03 8c brown fine part cds used SG42.  
6.001115 1851-54 4RBS black-brown 3¾ margins heavy concentric circle cancels SG4b.  
5.001116 1854-59 8sk green cut square 2 margins two nicks at top concentric circle used SG12.  
6.501117 1858 4sk deep brown private perf 12 damaged or missing perfs all sides fine used SG17a.  
5.001118 1864-70 3k lilac-rose damaged or missing perfs all sides fine part cds used SG25.  
4.001119 1870-74 2sk dull greenish blue & grey light soiling 58 in concentric circle cancel used SG40.  

12.001120 1870-74 2sk deep bright ultramarine & grey centered left & low fine part cds used SG38.  
1.001121 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey perf 12½ good cds used SG87.  
5.001122 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose fine part cds used SG72.  
7.501123 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale-grey centered a little low  fine part cds used SG62.  
3.501124 1875-1903 50ö purple & brown centered right light stain top corner fine cds used SG86.  
4.001125 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey damaged or missing perfs all sides fine used having 

heavyish strike of cds cancel SG78.
 

15.001126 1875-1903 25ö yellow-green & grey frame inverted fine part cds used SG73a.  
5.001127 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale grey heavy concentric circle used SG62.  
9.001128 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey very fine cds used SG87.  
4.001129 1875-1903 16ö brown & bluish-grey 20ö grey & rose centered right & high plus 50ö 

brown-purple & brown centered right rounded bottom right corner all three having part 
concentric circle cancels SG70, 72 & 76.

 

18.001130 1907 Newspaper 1ö olive to 5k yellow-green & rose 9 values fine part cds used SGN131/39.  
13.001131 1912 35 ORE on 20ö grey & carmine fine part cds used SG132.  

3.001132 1969-81 Two plain covers plus three illustrated FDC's (typed or unaddressed) for different 
issues in blocks of four tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

6.001133 1893 1L brown & orange centered high & right fine part cds used SG10.  
ERITREA

25.001134 1893 5c green centered right mounted mint usual off white gum SG3  
12.001135 1893 25c blue centered high fine part cds used SG6.  

3.001136 1900 Black & white undivided back postcard showing Fort at Baldissera to Perugia bearing 
10c lake SG15 tied by Asmara cds 28 October 1900, Perugia arrival cancel.

 

3.001137 1904 Black & white undivided back postmark to Denmark showing fresco with troops and a 
lion having short message bearing 5c green horizontal pair SG21 tied by Asmara Eritre cds 
dated 6 March 1904 with part unclear arrival cds.

 

1.501138 1908-09 25c blue mounted mint usual off white streaky gum SG33.  
3.001139 1910-29 25c blue one short perf at base fine part cds used SG37.  
1.501140 1916 20c on 15c slate centered high & left mounted mint SG52.  
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3.001141 1919 Hand addressed official cover (crest on backflap) lightly soiled to Umbria at 25c rate 
bearing Ploughing 5c green x 5 SG34 tied by three strikes of Agordat cds dated 8 May 1919. 
San Giustino arrival cds dated 30 May on front.

 

5.001142 1922 Black & white postcard showing local Chief in ceremonial dress sent to Turin bearing 
25c blue perf 13½ SG37 tied by Massawa cds dated December 1922. 

 

3.001143 1933 Native Village 35c bright violet fine part cds used SG204.  
3.001144 1938 Airmail cover hand addressed to Vigone bearing 1L 50 bright violet SG243 tied by 

Asmara Ferrovie cds 18 March 1938 with Vigone arrival cds 22 March on reverse.
 

12.001145 1909 Throne of Solomon ¼g blue-green complete sheet of 75 in three panes of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides with right hand pane and middle pane separated vertically being still 
attached by selvedge at top otherwise fine unmounted mint SG147.

 
ETHIOPIA

1.501146 1919 Ras Tafari and Lion 1p grey & maroon top right corner marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) 
unmounted mint light creasing in selvedge only SG185.

 

1.001147 1926 Black & white postcard Stain top left corner) showing trees and hills endorsed on front 
in black ink Addis Ababa Abyssinia sent to London with long message 19 January 1926 
having remains of two part Ethiopian cancels and space where stamps have been removed. 

 

5.001148 1928 Greatly reduced opened three sides lightly soiled part cover to Athens at 10m rate 
bearing Elevation of Ras Tafari 2m black & blue and 8m olive & mauve 235/36 tied by Addis 
Abeba cds dated 11 November 1928.

 

8.001149 1928 Opening of New Post Office 2m black & blue without overprint complete pane of 25 
having selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG227.

 

25.001150 1928 Opening of New Post Office 2t brown & yellow-green without overprint complete pane of 
25 having selvedge on four sides unmounted mint SG231.

 

6.501151 1928 Opening of New Post Office overprint in black on ¼m vermilion and blue bottom left 
corner marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) vertical perf separation between side selvedge and 
stamps light creases in selvedge only unmounted mint SG214.

 

6.501152 1928 Opening of New Post Office overprint in red on 8m olive & mauve bottom marginal 
block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG219.

 

12.001153 1928 Opening of New Post Office overprint in red on 3t yellow-green & brown-purplel block of 
10 (5 x 2) with top left stamp having diagonal crease unmounted mint SG222.

 

8.001154 1928 Elavation of Ras Tafari overprint in blue on 2m black & blue left marginal block of 10 (5 
x 2) having part vertical perf separation in rows 1, 3 and 5 unmounted mint SG235. 

 

8.001155 1928 Elavation of Ras Tafari overprint in red on 8m olive & mauve bottom left corner 
marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) having horizontal perf separation between stamps row 4 and 5 
with slight creasing in bottom selvedge unmounted mint SG236. 

 

8.001156 1928 Elavation of Ras Tafari overprint in red on 2t brown & yellow-green top right corner 
marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) having vertical perf separation between selvedge and stamps 
with light stain in selvedge unmounted mint SG237. 

 

15.001157 1928 Opening of New Post Office without handstamp 1m black & deep carmine complete 
sheet of 75 in 3 panes of 25 having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG226.

 

80.001158 1928 Opening of New Post Office without handstamp 3t yellow-green & brown-purple 
complete sheet of 75 in 3 panes of 25 having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG232.

 

40.001159 1928 Opening of New Post Office with red overprint ¼m vermilion & blue complete sheet of 
75 in 3 panes of 25 having selvedge on all sides unmounted mint SG214.

 

1.501160 1928 Opening of New Post Office 2t brown & yellow-green mounted mint SG221.  
12.001161 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 8m olive & mauve block of 35 pane of 25 

from right side of sheet plus block of 10 (5 x 2) from adjacent pane selvedge on all sides 
unmounted mint with some staining on gum and from red overprint SG244.

 

45.001162 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane blue overprint on 3t yellow-green & brown-purple block of 49 
comprising pane of 25 from right side of sheet plus adjacent pane of 24 (missing top left 
corner stamp) with selvedge on all sides all unmounted mint having a little perf separation 
and some staining (mainly on gum) plus staining from blue overprint on gum SG247.

 

12.001163 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane blue overprint on 1m black & deep carmine pane of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides unmounted mint with slight perf separation SG241.

 

15.001164 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 2m black & blue pane of 25 having selvedge 
on all sides unmounted mint SG242.

 

15.001165 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 8m olive & mauve pane of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides with a little toning in top selvedge unmounted mint SG244.

 

15.001166 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane red overprint on 2t brown & yellow-green pane of 25 having 
selvedge on all sides with a little perf separation unmounted mint SG246.
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15.001167 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 1t mauve & red-brown part pane of 24 stamps 
having selvedge on all four sides comprising top row of 4 then four rows of 5 all with red 
overprint two stamps in top row showing misplaced overprint onto adjacent stamp. Pane 
shows variety of overprints including nine with very dark overprint showing on reverse of 
stamps unmounted mint SG245.

 

8.001168 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 1t mauve & red-brown right marginal block of 10 
(5 x 2) with red overprint showing variety of overprints unmounted mint SG245.

 

25.001169 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane overprint on 1t mauve & red-brown part sheet of 50 (two 
panes of 25) having selvedge on all four sides and central vertical gutter selvedge all red 
overprint showing variety of overprints unmounted mint light soiling both sides SG245.

 

3.001170 1930s circa Plain postal card to Netherlands signed on reverse by members of Dutch 
Ambulance crew in Ethiopia bearing Empress Menen 1g orange and 2g ultramarine 
SG306/07 tied by Addis Abeba cds dated 2 January with year unclear.

 

4.001171 1939 Hand address lightly soiled and slightly tatty airmail cover bearing 75c orange SG322f 
SG cat £9.50 each tied by Ambo cds dated 6 June 1939. Black 'T' mark applied along with 
Postage Due 50c violet SGD401 tied by cds dated 2 June 1938 which does not make sense 
given stamps tied by cds from June 1939. Black oval 22 on reverse. 

 

5.001172 1947 Typed address cover from Merchant in Dire-Dawa to England sent registered with black 
on orange label affixed (staining from glue used to fix to cover) for Addis Ababa which has 
been lined through with typed Dire Daua added on top at 1$ 30 rate bearing 150th Anniv of 
Foundation of Selassie Dynasty 30c purple and $1 green SG358/59 tied by Dire Daoua cds 
dated 21 May 1947 (date of issue 1 May 1947. Addis Abeba transit cds dated 24 June on 
reverse along with date and location unclear Egyptian cds.

 

5.001173 1950 Typed address plain cover endorsed First Day Cover sent registered (black on brownish 
orange label affixed) air mail to Cwelo Southern Rhodesia bearing Red Cross Fund 5c + 10c 
green to $1 + 10c violet set of 5 SG399a/99e tied by Addis Abeba bilingual cds's 27 June 
1950. SG states issue date as 8 May 1950. Two Nairobi cds's 3 July on reverse.

 

4.001174 1950 20th Anniv of Coronation 50c blue unmounted mint SG404.  
7.501175 1950 20th Anniv of Coronation 50c blue top marginal vertical pair unmounted mint SG404.  

15.001176 1950s-90s Bundle of 58 covers condition a little mixed including two nice first day covers all 
mix of local or international use including some registered. Good range of stamps applied 
along with  various postmarks some with additional markings.

 

2.001177 1951 Local hand addressed plain cover bearing Emperor and Abbbaye Bridge 5c brown & 
green SG405 tied by Addis Abeba bilingual cds dated 24 December 1951.

 

2.001178 1951 Hand addressed airmail cover to Holland at 60c rate with Air 10c green SG379 plus 
Eighth Anniv of Liberation 50c violet SG368 tied by Addis Abeba cds's 2 April 1951.

 

2.501179 1958 Plain hand addressed cover sent registered airmail Addis Ababa to USA bearing 
Conference of African States 10c to 30c set of 3 SG481/83 tied by two strikes of Ethiopia 
Philatelic Dept bilingual cds 15 April 1958 - date of issue. Small black triangle on orange 'AO' 
label on front with purple bilingual On Postal Service cachet on reverse.

 

2.001180 1959 Hand addressed cover (a little damage to backflap) used within Addis Abeba bearing 
10c magenta SG401 tied by Addis Abeba bilingual cds dated 22 December 1959.

 

12.001181 1978-82 Nine Ethiopian Postal Service presentation folders for stamps issued between 1978 
World Cup to 1982 Horn Work issues each having an illustrated front and containing set of 
mint stamps affixed to folder. Apart from two mentioned includes 1979 International Year od 
the Child and Fifth Anniv of Revolution 1980 Woodwork, Endangered Animals, Bamboo Folk 
Craft and Traditional Cultivating & Harvesting Tools and 1981 Pottery.

 

30.001182 1866 40p rose/pale rose (iii) 1 missing and two short teeth fine part cds uaed SG43.  
FINLAND

1.501183 1875-84 20p pale ultramarine few lightly toned perf fine part cds used SG75.  
3.001184 1875-84 25p rosine few light tone marks and rounded corner fine part cds used SG77.  
7.001185 1875-84 32p lake two lightly toned perfs fine part cds used SG79.  

12.001186 1875-84 1m mauve light tone marks both sides fine part cds used SG90.  
15.001187 1875-1919 Thirty four different used (most cds) stamps on a two stockcards SG cat £290.  
10.001188 1910-78 Unused postal stationery card and envelope plus thirty eight cards (much postal 

stationery) or covers including two first flight bearing various stamps tied by range of 
postmarks condition generally fine.

 

5.001189 1817-33 A wrapper and four entires all soiled to same address in London having different 
French mileage or town marks with others marks on reverse plus 1855 three soiled entires 
Marseilles to London each having '30' in hollow numbers marks applied. 

 
FRANCE
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7.501190 1824-45 Ten soiled entires one to Isle of Man rest used within France having good range of 
postmarks, transit marks and instructional marks.

 

4.001191 1839 Entire to Algeria rated '19' on front having two line '21 Euray' mark applied along with 
location unclear cds dated 20 July 1839. On reverse blue Paris cds dated 22 July along with 
Alger cds's dated 31 July and 3 August plus Philippeville cds's dated 2 and 3 August.

 

2.001192 1849-52 Ceres Head 25c pale blue 3½ margins showing white spot by Ceres nose variety 
fine used plus 1871-76 Ceres Head 25c blue (shades) x 6 good to fine used SG198/99.

 

2.001193 1849-63 Four unstamped entires or wrappers mixed condition three to France other to 
London with range of marks and cancels.

 

5.001194 1853 Commercial entire Smyrna to Bordeaux light soiling both sides rated '10' having poor 
strike of Smyrna Turquie cds dated 17 September 1853 on front along with usual small red 
boxed Mediterranean Paquebot mark. Five different transit cds marks on reverse. 

 

5.001195 1853-61 Napoleon Head 20c blue seven 4 margin examples (3 on piece) each with part 
dotted grid cancels displayed in J Robineau stamp dealer folder.

 

2.001196 1853-61 Napoleon Head 10c pale yellow-buff/cream 3 margins tied to piece by 'J' in diamond 
dotted cancel with (J) 3e Dist on (J) 11h 30m cds dated 18 August 1859 alongside SG50. 

 

2.001197 1853-61 Napoleon Head 40c red-orange 3 large margins (into at right) tied to small piece by 
complete 'K' in dotted grid cancel SG65.

 

10.001198 1853-61 Napoleon Head 10c brown-ochre/yellowish 4 margins part dotted grid cancel SG47.  
10.001199 1853-76 Duplicated range of Ceres and Napoleon Heads value to 80c mostly perf issues few 

on piece many Ceres Head 15c values nice range of cancels seen condition mainly fine.
 

3.001200 1854 Hand addressed stampless entire to Rethel having fine strike of '25' in hollow numbers 
on front with Mezieres cds 26 March 1854 on front and Rethel cds of same date on reverse. 

 

4.001201 1855 Hand addressed cover to England bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange/cream SG64 4 
clear margins tied by dotted dash cancel with Paris cds dated 6 June 1855 alongside. Red 
framed 'PD' mark also applied along with nice strike of red Paid single ring cds dated 7 June.

 

5.001202 1855-60 Nine entires or wrappers mixed condition bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue most 3/4 
margins all used within France tied by range of cancels.

 

4.001203 1856 Hand addressed commercial entire to England bearing Napoleon Head 40c 
orange/cream SG64 4 uneven margins showing part of two additional stamps tied by dotted 
oblong cancel. Location and date unclear black & red cds's on front with Paris A Calais cds 
and Whitehaven double arc cds dated 14 or 15 May respectively on reverse. 

 

15.001204 1857 Front used within France bearing Napoleon Head 5c green x 4 (two horizontal pairs 3/4 
margins) each tied by 2830 in dotted diamond grid cancel with 24 October 1857 location 
unclear cds also applied. SG only list two Napoleon Head 5c green SG44 issued 1854 cat 
£120 each or SG45 issued 1860 cat £300 each so if date is correct must be SG44.

 

3.001205 1859 Stampless cover with original handwritten letter having hollow numeral'30' mark applied 
with Perri cds dated 13 August 1859 on front along with small D in circle mark. Four different 
transit cds's on reverse including one TPO.

 

1.001206 1859 Commercial entire (horizontal fold) Paris to Liervais bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue 4 
margins tied by 1811 in grid cancel. Paris cds dated 29 January 1859 on front with two 
different Paris TPO cds on reverse along with Liervais arrival cds.

 

7.501207 1860s-1926 Album page containing 34 used stamps all having red or blue cds cancels mostly 
Ceres Heads to 80c and Peace and Commerce to 30c plus four French Colony stamps and 
four Portuguese stamps all used.

 

10.001208 1861 Twenty page booklet on flimsy paper issued by Ministry of Agriculture regarding the 
tests carried out with Boutin liquid fertilizer. Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/green vertical strip 
of 4 applied SG42a (one damaged, SG cat £120 each used) two 4 margin other 3 margins 
tied by Paris cds's dated 9 August 1861 with slight remains of address label on reverse.

 

10.001209 1861 Twenty page booklet on flimsy paper issued by Ministry of Agriculture regarding the 
tests carried out with Boutin liquid fertilizer. Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/green dog leg 
block of 4 applied SG42a (one almost completely torn off, SG cat £120 each used) one 4 
margin two 3 margins tied by Paris cds's dated 28 September 1861 with remains of address 
label on reverse having two complete and part of one transit marks.

 

2.001210 1861 Small piece bearing Napoleon Head 40c orange/cream (colour a little changed) SG64 3 
clear margins just touching right side tied by unclear number in dotted diamond with 
Bordeaux cds 4 January 1861 alongside. Red framed 'PD' mark also applied.

 

10.001211 1862 Napoleon Head 80c deep rose straight edge at right with crease bottom right corner 
having rouletted perfs other sides somewhat trimmed part star dotted cancel SG99 variety.

 

12.001212 1863-70 Napoleon Head 20c blue centered low mounted mint heavy hinge remains plus 
some light soiling on gum SG114. 

 

2.501213 1863-70 1c olive-green/bluish centered right fine part cds used one slightly short perf SG102.  
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5.001214 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c brown centered left fine part 3 in dotted star cancel SG116.  
5.001215 1863-70 Laureated type 80c pale rose centered left fine part dotted grid cancel SG122.  
4.001216 1867 Large part printed and completed account sheet folded and used hand addressed Paris 

to Lyon bearing Napoleon 40c orange SG96 tied by 24 in dotted star cancel having Paris cds 
dated 8 May 1867 alongside with Paris & Lyon cds's on reverse.

 

2.001217 1867 Hand addressed lightly soiled commercial cover to England bearing Napoleon Head 
40c orange-yellow SG97 tied by number in centre dotted handstamp plus Rouen cds dated 
31 October 1867. Usual small 'PD' mark on front plus Paris and Hull transit marks dated 1 
and 2 November 1867 respectively on reverse.

 

12.001218 1867-1920s Scrap book containing duplicated range of stamps comprising Napoleon Heads 
20c blue x 14 Peace & Commerce values to 25c 'Blanc' type values to 5c 'Mouchon' type 
values to 15c Sowers values to 50c 'Oliver Merson' type 1f x 22 and Pasteur values to 50c 
condition a little mixed but most fine and nice lot for postmark study.

 

1.001219 1870 Commercial entire Agen to Bordeaux bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue SG93 tied by 12 
in dotted diamond cancel with Agen cds 23 October 1870 alongside.

 

20.001220 1870-76 Written up complete unpicked specialised collection of Ceres Head perf 20c and 25c 
blue on eight black faced album pages comprising 95 (including horizontal strip of 4) used 
stamps neatly arranged with flaws identified and many having additional black & white 
illustration of flaw. In original Plumridge auction folder from 1989 cost £20.

 

35.001221 1870-76 Written up complete unpicked specialised collection of Napoleon Head perf 5c green 
23 used and one mint stamp with pre-printing paper crease plus 10c bistre 14 used stamps 
on four black faced album pages neatly arranged with some postmark interest and flaws 
identified. In original Plumridge auction folder from 1989 cost £35.

 

5.001222 1871 Hand addressed cover (part backflap missing) Egypt to England at 60c rate bearing 
Napoleon Head 20c blue and 40c orange (damaged corner) SG93 & 96 tied by against 
regulations single strike of 5119 in dotted diamond cancel with Le Caire Bau Francais cds 
alongside dated 3 October 1871. Alexandrie Egypte cds of same date plus Marseille/Lyon 
TPO cds dated 9 October on reverse along with part Cuckfield cds. 

 

15.001223 1871-76 Eighteen album pages housing a written up picked accumulation of 175 Ceres Head 
25c blue all used showing various plate and printing flaws some of which are stated to be 
constant along with damaged and frames and value tablets.

 

7.001224 1871-76 Ceres Head 25c pale blue off centre light soiling both sides mounted mint SG198.  
10.001225 1871-76 Ceres Head 2c red-brown/cream or 2c deep red-brown/cream twelve cds used 

examples couple with minor perf flaws SG187/88.
 

12.001226 1871-76 4c grey centered left mounted mint SG189.  
2.501227 1871-76 Ceres Head 1c olive-green/bluish one rounded corner good used SG185.  

12.001228 1871-78 Postage Due 60c blue 4 large margins lightly soiled fine cds used SGD217.  
10.001229 1876-80s Duplicated range of Peace & Commerce issues (unchecked for types) 95 pieces 

(139 stamps) values to 1f condition a little mixed, few perfins noted.
 

4.001230 1876-85 Peace & Commerce 5c green centered right mounted mint SG228.  
5.001231 1876-95 Peace & Commerce 5c green seventy four mostly cds used examples unchecked 

for types or shades SG215 or 226/30.
 

7.501232 1877-90 Peace & Commerce type II 40c pale-red/yellow centered left and high, large thin 
mounted mint SG269.

 

16.001233 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 5f mauve/pale lilac centered high fine part cds used SG278.  
2.001234 1878 Lightly soiled horizontally creased commercial entire Lille to London at 25c rate bearing 

Peace & Commerce 10c black & lilac (damaged corner) and 15c slate-lilac tied by Lille cds's 
dated 25 May 1878 with red London Paid cds dated 27 May also applied.

 

2.001235 1881 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover with a few blue crayon marks applied to Cannes 
Alps Maritimes bearing Peace & Commerce 15c blue (SG257-259) tied by location unclear 
cds with Cannes Alps Maritimes cds dated 6 March 1881 on reverse.

 

2.001236 1883 Printed account form from Dr Baccque & Bran (Banquiers) Paris completed in ink and 
sent to Cerrasson bearing Peace & Commerce 30c cinnamon SG236 tied by Paris cds 25 
August 1883 with Cerrasson cds 26 August on reverse.

 

25.001237 1898-1900 Peace & Commerce 2f brown/pale blue lightly mounted mint SG287.  
10.001238 1900 Sixteen different black & white undivided back postcards for Paris Universal Exhibition 

condition fine few with light soiling.
 

10.001239 1900 Universal Paris Exhibition fourteen unused white embossed on green postal cards 
produced for Ed. Pinaud 18 Place Vendome Paris Parfumerie given out at different countries 
stands at the exhibition all very lightly soiled.

 

10.001240 1900 Universal Paris Exhibition eleven unused colour postal cards for different countries 
good condition all with light marks on reverse from storing.
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1.001241 1900 2nd Artillary de Marine a Cherbourg post card used to Lyon having Cherbourg Manche 
cds dated 10 July 1900 with Lyon cds dated 11 July alongside. Blue military cachet applied. 

 

3.001242 1900 Hand addressed soiled advertising cover from The Berlitz School of Languages (with 
full advertisement on reverse) to Head Teacher at Blenhaim College Surrey England at 25c 
rate bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green x 2 (one damaged) and 15c blue tied by Bordeaux 
(LA) Bastide cds's dated 18 November 1900.

 

2.001243 1900 Paris Exhibition colour undivided back postcard showing Swiss Pavalion used to 
England bearing Peace & Commerce 10c black/pale lilac tied by Paris 35 R.Cambon double 
ring cds dated 3 September 1900.

 

1.001244 1900 Undivided back black & white postcard of church at Neris-les-Bains sent to Rome 
bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green SG228 tied by Neris Allier double ring cds dated 5 
August 1900 having an additional strike alongside.

 

3.001245 1900s circa Illustrated black on blue cover complete booklet containing twelve different black 
& white real photograph post cards being views of Caen complete with wax interleaves. 
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

 

5.001246 1900s circa Gold inscribed on blue complete booklet containing twenty four different black & 
white real photograph post cards being views of Bayeux complete with wax interleaves. 
Cards are in fine condition with soiling to covers but scarce complete.

 

3.001247 1900s circa Black on green folder containing 10 different colour post cards all views of 
Normandie in vertical strip of 10 in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

3.001248 1900s circa Black on buff folder containing 24 different black & white real photograph post 
cards views of La Harve Ste Adresse in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

4.001249 1900s circa Blue on blue and green cover (light soiling both sides) illustrated folder titled De 
Rouen Au Havre A Bord Du "Felix  Faure" containing 24 different black & white real 
photograph post cards with wax interleafs in fine condition for age and scarce complete.

 

7.001250 1900-06 'Oliver Merson' type 1f lake & yellow-green mounted mint SG306.  
2.001251 1905 German produced black & white postcard of street scene in Moscow (including trams) 

sent to Paris with 3k SG41A tied by unclear Moscow cancel. Blue crayon 'Taxe' mark with 
10c brown postage due SGD298 applied over mark tied by date unclear French cancel.

 

1.001252 1905 Black & white postcard sent to Paris bearing 5c green tied by St Callen cds dated 29 
August 1905. Large black 'T' mark applied with blue crayon '05' added having 10c brown 
postage due SGD298 tied by Paris cds dated 30 August 1905.

 

1.001253 1905 Incoming black & white undivided back postcard of Hanover Bank Building New York 
sent to Paris Washington 1c green tied by New York machine cancel dated 22 January 1905 
New York 'opera glasses'  5c tax mark applied with French 10c brown postage due added 
cancelled by black inverted triangle cancel.  

 

4.001254 1906 A colour and three different sepia postcards for Marseille Colonial Exhibition two to 
England two used within France each having different stamp affixed tied by six sided 
exhibition postmark dated in 1906.

 

1.001255 1906 Hand addressed wrapper to Versailles bearing 'Blanc' type 2c claret imperfs x 2 (postal 
stationery cutouts?) tied by Toulouse cds's dated 26 May 1906.

 

4.001256 1907 Black & white postcard showing scene in Bordeaux Maritime Exhibition used to England 
bearing Sower 10c rose tied by Bordeaux Bourse cds dated 28 June 1907 having illustrated 
Exposition Bordeaux Concession des Tabaco black cachet applied.

 

1.001257 1907 Sower 10c red type I mounted mint SG333.  
1.001258 1910s Creased and lightly soiled unstamped wrapper with printed details Vins Fins Du 

Beaujolais et du Maconnais Paul Demole, Proprietaire-Viticulteur a Fleurie (Rhone) hand 
addressed to unclear location having small boxed '2. P.' mark applied.

 

1.001259 1912 Colour postcard showing Pyramids in Cairo sent to Belgium bearing Sower 10c red 
SG333 tied by Marseille-Lyon Special cds dated 3 July 1912 with additional strike alongside 
and Brussel Bruxelles cds dated 4 August also on card.

 

8.001260 1913 Twenty two different Assemblee Nationale black & white unused post cards each 
having Versailles Congress Postes single ring cds 13 January 1913 applied on picture side. 

 

2.501261 1915 Hand addressed unstamped cover to Geneva endorsed 'French Post Civil Internee' 
having two carmine Lyon Service De La Surete Lyon circular cachet and four line cachets on 
reverse plus Lyon cds dated 20 June 1915 on front.

 

3.001262 1917 Illustrated unfranked postcard Souvenir of Lyon used within France having fine strike of 
Bron Rhone single ring cds dated 6 September 1917 having purple undated 2nd Group 
Aviation Depot circular cachet alongside..

 

3.001263 1918 University of Paris Faculty of Letters printed lettersheet (central vertical fold) completed 
and used within Paris, no stamp applied having black 'T over Simple Taxe' charge mark with 
15c green postage due SGD299 affixed tied by Paris cds 13 May 1918. 
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6.001264 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green centered little low fine part cds SG378.  
2.001265 1919 Black & white postcard Palace of Versailles Hall of Mirrors used to Paris bearing 'Blanc' 

type 2c claret on front tied by Versailles Chateau Congress de la Paix single ring cds 28 June 
1919 with same cds on reverse.

 

4.001266 1920 Two plain unused covers and unused black & white postcard Chambers of Deputies 
Versailles bearing Sower 5c blue-green x 2 15c grey-green or 25c blue all tied by Versailles 
Congress Postes single ring cds's dated 17 January or 23 September 1920.

 

4.001267 1920s circa Soiled cover booklet titled Cherbourg containing twenty different unused sepia 
post cards with interleaves cards all in fine condition.

 

2.001268 1920s circa Real photograph black & white unused postcard showing flooded street with 
people in a boat in the foreground, visible street sign on side of building says Quai D,Orsay 
which is by the bank of the Siene in the 7th arrondissement.

 

1.001269 1920 Black & white postcard of SS Cordillere at sea sent to England at 20c rate bearing 
Sower 10c red x 2 tied by Marseille Gare machine cancel dated 24 September 1920.

 

5.001270 1921 Colour postcard locally addressed showing mother with child looking at stamp album 
and a globe produced for Mulhouse Philatelic Exhibition bearing 'blanc' type 1c grey x 2 and 
3c orange plus Sower 5c green each tied by individual strikes of Mulhouse Philatelic 
Exposition Congress single ring cds dated 16 May 1921.

 

4.001271 1923-26 Pasteur 1f blue lightly mounted mint light vertical gum bend SG400b.  
2.001272 1924 Black & white postcard Assemblee Nationale - Salle des Pas Perdus used to Paris 

bearing on picture side Sower 15c grey-green tied by Versailles Congress Postes single ring 
cds dated 13 June 1924 having blue oval Assemblee Nationale Questure cachet on reverse.

 

1.001273 1925-26 Pasteur 1f 50 blue bottom left corner marginal block of 15 (3 x 5) SG400d tied by six 
location and date unclear cds's with top three having horizontal blue crayon mark.

 

6.001274 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 3f deep mauve & carmine very fine cds used plus 20f magenta 
& green slightly heavy cds used SG430 & 432. 

 

5.001275 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green cds used SG431/32.  
30.001276 1925-32 "Oliver Merson" type 3f deep violet & blue lightly mounted mint plus 3f deep mauve 

& carmine 10f sage-green & red & 20f magenta & green all mounted mint SG429/32.
 

2.001277 1926 Hand addressed commercial (central vertical crease) to London bearing Sower 50c 
vermilion SG421 tied by two strikes of Etaples Pas De Calais single ring cds dated 22 
November 1926. Blue 'T' crayon mark applied along with 3d & ½d F.B.D charge marks 
having ½d and 3d postage dues applied tied by London cds's dated 23 November.   

 

10.001278 1927 Hand addressed cover (vertical crease at left) sent registered to London bearing War 
Orphan 50c + 10c brown and 1f + 25c carmine SG451/52 (SG cat £19 & £60 used) plus Visit 
of American Legion 1f 50 blue SG459 tied by Paris R. Littre cds's dated 28 September 1928.

 

5.001279 1928 Small hand addressed cover sent airmail (black on red label affixed) to Morocco 
bearing War Orphan surcharges 2½c on 5c + 5c and 5c on 35c + 25c horizontal pairs fine 
soiling around perfs SG389 & 392 (SG cat £18 each used) tied by Toulouse Philatelic 
Congress cds's dated 28 June 1928. 

 

5.001280 1928 Illustrated unused colour postcard for Dijon Regional Philatelic Exhibition 10 to 14 
November 1928 bearing Pasteur 30c green SG397a on front tied by red cds dated 14 
November 1928 with additional strike alongside with Dijon cds of same date on reverse.

 

4.001281 1928 Unaddressed manila envelope bearing Sinking Fund 50c + 25c brown-red SG467 (cat 
£36 off cover) tied by red superb strike of Dijon Philatelic Exhibition cds of 14 November 1928 
additional strike alongside with Dijon Cote-D'Or cds of same date on backflap.

 

12.001282 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue mounted mint SG463.  
10.001283 1929-30s Range of 18 used stamps on piece all having firms perforated initials some better 

seen including 10f ultramarine SG474 and 20f green block of 4 and single SG601.
 

15.001284 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type I lightly mounted mint SG474.  
45.001285 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 mounted mint SG475b.  

6.001286 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type I x 3 and 10f blue type II x 1 and type 
IIA x 4 (one perfin BP) displayed on faced album pages having manuscript write up and 
illustration of types all fine cds used SG474/74b. 

 

5.001287 1930 Black on buff Air Post typed address card for Flight Vincennes to Casablanca 8 & 9 
June and return to France bearing 1f 50 lake SG483 tied by Vincennes cds dated 8 June 
1930 on front and three Morocco stamps on reverse (1f 40 plus 5c x 2) tied by Casablanca 
cds's dated 10 June 1930.

 

5.001288 1930 Colour unaddressed postcard for Art and Aironautical Exhibition Paris 6 November to 
24 December 1930 bearing 1f 50 blue tied by good strike of International Post Air Paris cds 
dated 25 November 1930 with additional strike alongside.
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5.001289 1930 Black & white postcard (rounded corners and a little soiled) showing family of Pyrenean 
dogs with litter of puppies sent to Ireland bearing War Orphans Fund 5c on 35c + 25c violet & 
slate SG392 plus Congres du BIT 1930 overprint on Sower 1f 50 lake SG483 tied by Pau 
Tous Sports Tourism Sejour De Repos slogan cancel dated 4 September 1930.

 

10.001290 1930 Hand addressed cover (folded into quarters - not affecting stamps with light soiling) sent 
registered bearing Strasbourg Principal black and red label applied to Dusseldorf bearing Air 
1f 50 lake SG483 and Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 50c violet SG487 SG cat £90 used tied by 
Strasbourg Principal Bas Rhin single ring cds dated 14 October 1930 (early use of Sinking 
Fund which was issued 1 October) with Dusseldorf arrival cds dated 15 October on reverse.

 

1.001291 1930 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue both very lightly mounted mint SG483/84.  
3.001292 1932-39 Peace 90c scarlet mounted mint SG511.  
7.001293 1933-39 Three different black & white post cards and four multi franked covers to same 

person in Dublin Ireland (condition a little mixed) good range of stamps (cat up to £42) seen 
tied by range of Lourdes cancels inc two different slogan cancels.

 

2.001294 1934 Fourth Centenary of Cartier's Discovery of Canada 75c mauve mounted mint SG521.  
4.001295 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Liner Normandie 1f 50 indigo part slogan cancel used and 1f 50 

light blue fine cds used SG536/526a.
 

30.001296 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 50f ultramarine/rose perfin BP fine cds used SG541.  
8.001297 1936 Air Caudron C-635 over Paris 1f 50 blue 2f 25 bright violet 2f 50 carmine and 3f 

ultramarine all very lightly mounted mint just a hint of a hinge SG535/38.
 

5.001298 1937 Postal Workers Sports Fund 50c + 10c brown-purple imperf with clear even margins all 
sides SG580 tied by part slogan cancel.

 

3.001299 1937 Plain hand addressed cover to Paris bearing Sower 5c cerise and 10c bright 
ultramarine SG500/501 plus Statue of Liberty 50c + 25c deep blue SG541a and 1900 Paris 
Exhibition black label all tied by Paris Exposition single ring cds's dated 3 October 1937. Tone 
marks on front affects all stamps.

 

10.001300 1937 Louvre Museum two different black & white unused postcards with 30c green or 55c 
scarlet SG586/87 affixed tied by Musee de Louvre Paris cds 10 September 1937.

 

2.001301 1937 International Railway Congress 30c green and 1f 50 deep blue 300th Anniv of 
Publication of 'Discours' 90c scarlet Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green 
and 90c + 10c carmine plus Postal Workers Sports Fund 40c + 10c brown-lake and 50c + 
10c brown purple all lightly mounted mint SG572/73 575/77 & 579/80.

 

1.001302 1937 Unemployed Intellectuals' Fund 30c + 10c emerald-green and 90c + 10c carmine plus 
Postal Workers Sports Fund set of 3 all fine part cds used SG576/80.

 

4.001303 1937 Victoria Stamp Company London printed address cover bearing XIII International 
Railway Congress 30c green & 1f 50 deep blue in blocks of 4 SG572/73 each block tied by 
two strikes of Paris 106 Longchamp single ring cds dated 26 June 1937.

 

30.001304 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet lightly mounted mint SG586/87.  
15.001305 1937-53 Thirty seven mostly illustrated postcards (mostly not postally used) for various 

philatelic exhibitions bearing range of stamps tied by appropriate exhibition handstamp many 
of which are illustrated mainly 1940s.

 

8.001306 1938 Cut down imperf sunken colour trial die proof for 65c + 35c 20th Anniversary of 
Armistice  in black (issued colour carmine) in issued design of Arc de Triomphe and Allied 
Soldiers neatly pencil signed Degorce bottom right SG618.

 

2.001307 1938 World Cup Football 1f 75 bright blue mounted mint SG612.  
1.001308 1938 World Cup Football 1f 75 bright blue slightly heavy cds used SG612.  
2.501309 1938 Sepia illustrated unaddressed postcard for Metz Philatelic Exhibition bearing Anatole 

France 30c + 10c brown-lake SG602 tied by Exhibition cds dated 6 June 1938 having two 
special Exhibition cachets applied one which just ties violet blue label for Exhibition.

 

4.001310 1938 Black & white unused postcard showing War Memorial having 20th Anniv of Armistice 
65c + 35c carmine affixed on front tied by Haudroy Aisne 20th Anniversaire cds dated 6 
November 1938 with additional strike alongside with framed 'Haudroy 6 Nov 1918 XX Anniv 
De La Victoire' cachet also applied. V

 

6.001311 1938-39 St Malo 20f green lightly mounted mint SG601.  
2.001312 1939 Correspondance Aux Armees illustrated postal card from soldier to family friend in USA 

bearing Peace 1f carmine-pink tied by Bourges slogan cancel 22 October 1939.
 

7.001313 1939 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society deluxe faced imperf printers proof (134 x 
155mm) for 90c + 35c value in issued colours on shiny white paper SG634.  

 

7.001314 1939 Boulogne Monument Fund deluxe faced imperf printers sunken die proof (134 x 
155mm) for 70c + 30c plum issued colour on soft white paper SG656. 

 

3.001315 1939-40 New York World's Fair 2f 25 & 2f 50 ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG638/38a.  
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4.001316 1940 Railway Parcel Post Stamps Bulky Parcel Delivery F in red on 3f 50 blue plus 3f 90 on 
3f 50 blue Y&T 203 mounted mint plus Home Delivery 15kg-20kg F in red on 3f 90 blue and 
4f 70 on 4f 20 green Y&T 206 value declared 5000f 5f brown all mounted mint.

 

2.001317 1940s? Plain hand addressed cover to Paris bearing Mercury 50c blue horizontal gutter pair 
SG627a tied by straight line Mont St Martin cancel. No other markings.

 

7.501318 1941 National Relief Fund 20c + 30c to 10f + 10f set of 12 fine part cds used SG727/38.  
8.001319 1942 Plain unaddressed lightly soiled cover bearing National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 

5f + 7f lilac set of 12 SG757/68 tied by Paris XV Annex 3 cds's 4 December 1942. 
 

5.001320 1942 Plain unaddressed faded cover bearing National Relief Fund 50c + 60c black to 5f + 7f 
lilac set of 12 SG757/68 tied by four strikes of Paris cds dated 3 December 1942. Six stamps 
at top of cover affected by light soiling.

 

1.501321 1943 National Relief Fund 1f + 10f to 2f + 12f set of 4 unmounted mint SG772/75.  
1.001322 1944 Coats of Arms four unused maxi cards matching issued stamps 5c to 20f each tied to 

front of card by appropriate cds - not dates of issue.
 

4.001323 1944 Imperf faced deluxe sunken die proof for Stamp Day 1f 50 + 3f 50 brown (issued 
colour) issue on soft off white paper SG900 proof.  

 

5.001324 1945 imperf printers sunken faced die proof for 4f Liberation issue in issued design and 
colour (blue) on soft white paper with a little light creasing on facing page SG901.

 

2.501325 1945 Illustrated presentation folder number 012257 sold at 30f for families of Oradour sue 
Glane massacre 4f + 2f sepia SG954 tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

4.001326 1945 Two special printed covers both printed Poste Restante address with Casablanca or 
Constantine added in black ink for Inauguration of Salon de la Marine service with purple 
pictorial cachets added bearing 50c and 1f 50 'Marianne' SG872 & 878 tied by Salon De La 
Marine Paris pictorial cds 17 June 1945. Casablanca or Constantine arrival cds's applied.

 

3.001327 1945-46 Black & white postcard, illustrated cover and plain cover bearing 'Marianne' stamps 
tied by different Philatelic pictorial cds handstamps.

 

18.001328 1945-46 Imperf printers faced die proofs for 'Marianne' issue in issued design and colours 
each on white shiny paper comprising 1f 50 carmine (light small stain on facing page) 2f 
blue-green 3f deep brown and 5f green SG912/13 917 & 921.

 

5.001329 1945-46 Imperf printers faced sunken die proof for 'Marianne' 4f blue in issued design and 
colours on soft white paper having light creasing on facing page SG919.

 

12.001330 1945-46 Imperf printers faced die proofs for Ceres Head issue in issued design and colours 
each on white shiny paper comprising 60c ultramarine 1f carmine-red and 1f 20 
brownish-black SG906 & 909/10.

 

10.001331 1945-59 Twenty five stampless Poste Navale cover to Naval Authorties in Paris most with 
cachets from ships and marked Official with range of cancels.

 

2.501332 1946 Military Frank NVI deep grey-green and NVI carmine-red each in mint block of 4 top 
pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SGM967/68.

 

4.001333 1946 One hand addressed cover to Scotland four unused pictorial postal cards and two small 
pieces each bearing various French stamps tied by Paris Salon De La Philatelie pictorial 
handstamps dated between 25 May and 6 June 1946.  

 

1.001334 1946 Illustrated French Philatelic Societies post card for Stamp Day printed address but no 
message Louis XI bearing issued stamp tied by Paris pictorial FDI handstamp.

 

5.001335 1946-48 Illustrated postal card for Philatelic Exhibition plus five plain covers (two hand 
addressed) each bearing 'Marianne' stamps tied by different Philatelic pictorial cds.

 

3.001336 1946-48 Views 5f to 25f set of 9 mounted mint written up on faced album page SG976/82a.  
2.001337 1947 Hand addressed unfranked airmail envelope endorsed FM top right corner to Paris 

having fine strike of Poste Aux Armees TOE cds dated 1 September 1947.
 

8.001338 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Lie de la Cite 500f slate-green 
mint bottom left corner marginal example having 00273 printed in black in side selvedge 
lightly mounted in side selvedge only stamp unmounted SG013.

 

5.001339 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress 500f slate-green lightly mounted mint SG1013.  
10.001340 1948-50 View of Paris 1000f slate-purple & black/blue vertical strip of 3 having selvedge on 

three sides tied to piece of Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation registered cover by 
two strikes of location and date unclear single ring cds SG1059.

 

10.001341 1949 Three imperf mono-colour printers trials for 75th Anniv of UPU 25c value in issued 
design one in yellow-green one in red-orange and other deep blue all mounted mint SG1080.

 

3.001342 1949 Illustrated unaddressed post card for Centenary of first French postage stamp bearing 
on front Ceres Head 15f scarlet imperf tied by Paris Centenary cds dated 1 June 1949.

 

6.001343 1949-50 Air 100f brown-purple to 1000f slate-purple & black/blue set of 5 fine part cds used 
1000f value light stain top right corner SG1055/59.  

 

5.001344 1949-50 Air Lyon 300f violet unmounted mint SG1057.  
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8.001345 1950 National Relief Fund set of six unmounted mint SG1151/56.  
10.001346 1951 Large piece of Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation cover bearing 100f slate 

purple & black/blue SG1059 vertical strip of 3 tied by Lyon Rhone cds's dated 26 August 
1951 500f SG1058 also attached complete with part of two other stamps.

 

14.001347 1952 National Relief Fund 8f + 2f to 30f + 7f set of 6 fine part cds used SG1151/56.  
15.001348 1953 Sports 20f to 75f set of 6 mounted mint SG1185/90.  
15.001349 1953 Sports 20f to 75f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1185/90.  

8.001350 1954-59 Imperf printers die proofs for Harvester design 6f orange-brown and 12f bright 
purple in issued design and colours each on white shiny paper SG1201e/1201f.

 

1.001351 1955 Typed Paris address unstamped mourning cover (President of Republic on backflap) 
having President de la Rupublique unframed cachet and Presidence Republic Paris single 
ring cds dated 25 November 1955 on front.

 

6.501352 1955-57 Valentre Bridge 70f black & grey-green unmounted mint SG1268b.  
4.001353 1955-59 Imperf printers die proof for Peace design 18f deep green type II in issued design 

and colour on white shiny paper SG1238ab.
 

1.001354 1956 Two different illustrated rubber stamped address FDC's bearing Europa 15f or 30f 
SG1301/02 each tied by Conseil De L'Europe Strasbourg pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

6.501355 1957 National Relief Fund 12f + 3f to 18f + 7f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1337/42.  
5.001356 1957 National Relief Fund 12f + 3f to 18f + 7f set of 6 mounted mint SG1337/42.  
5.001357 1957-59 Sud Aviation SE 210 Caravelle 500f black & blue very lightly mounted mint SG1319.  

20.001358 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet single (mounted mint) showing 
"C" for "O" in "Postes" plus break in top of  second "S" of "SENS" and bottom left dated 
corner block of 4 (mounted in selvedge only stamps unmounted) three stamps showing clear 
varieties SG cat £50 each for normal stamp SG1356b/1356b varieties.

 

1.001359 1958 Typed address airmail cover to Goppingen bearing Council of Europe on 35f cerise & 
carmine-lake right marginal horizontal pair SGC1 with Goppingen cds 10 April 1958. 

 

2.501360 1958 French Traditional Games 12f to 25f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG1385/88.  
4.001361 1958 Red Cross Fund 12f + 4f to 35f + 15f set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1390/95.  
3.001362 1958-59 Council of Europe 8f Council flag imperf example lightly mounted mint SGC2.  
1.001363 1958-61 Eight Cheque Post Reimbursment reply cards each bearing commemorative stamp 

tied by straight line black cancel for place of origin along with cds for location plus other 
cachets including Retour two line cachet.

 

50.001364 1958-90 Sixty four nearly all commemorative issues imperf singles all different unmounted 
mint between 1958 1f Arms of Bordeaux  SG1406 and 1990 3f 80 Cap of Canaille Cassis 
SG2976 displayed on sales cards from Friedman Stamps Texas priced to sell at $659.

 

1.001365 1959 Six typed or unaddressed FDC's for different commemorative issues tied by appropriate 
cds for date of issue plus 1960 Council of Europe 8f to 50f set of 5 spread over two illustrated 
printed address covers tied by Council of Europe cds for date of issue. 

 

4.001366 1961 French Art 50c to 1f set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG1551/54.  
7.001367 1963 Council of Europe 50c Council Flag issued design imperf horizontal pair left stamp 

yellow, red and orange colours right stamp in issued colours unmounted mint SGC13. 
 

10.001368 1964 Civil Protection imperf colour trials in issued design for 30c value left marginal block of 
4 vertical marginal pair in yellow-orange non marginal pair in red unmounted mint SG1631.

 

25.001369 1964 PHILATEC 1964 1f complete miniature sheet number 21472 slight bending in top 
selvedge otherwise fine unmounted mint SGMS1651a.

 

8.001370 1964 PHILATIC International Stamp Exhibition 1f  label attached unmounted mint SG1651.  
2.501371 1965 Europa 30c vermilion and 60c bluish grey each value in top left corner marginal block of 

6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG1690/91.
 

5.001372 1966 1f Baptism of Judas sixty (six blocks of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SG1712.  
12.001373 1966 1f The Moon and the Bull one hundred and seventy (twelve blocks of 10 (5 x 2) and two 

blocks of 25 (5 x 5) unmounted mint SG1713.
 

8.001374 1966 1f Crispin and Scapin one hundred (four blocks of 25 (5 x 5) unmounted mint SG1714.  
2.001375 1966 Europa 30c greenish blue and 60c scarlet each value in bottom left corner marginal 

block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG1725/26.
 

15.001376 1966 Red Cross Fund 30c Elie Metchnikoff top left corner marginal imperf colour trial vertical 
strip of five in issued design top and fourth stamps green second from top and bottom 
stamps in chestnut with middle stamp in sage having matching colour lathe work in selvedge 
and pencil notation VE8L by top stamp BR4s by second stamp and BR3s by middle stamp 
unmounted mint couple very light tiny stains on gum SG1707.

 

2.001377 1966 Baptism of Judas (stained glass window) 1f complete sheet of 25 folded once vertically 
through perfs unmounted mint SG1712.
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7.001378 1966 50th Anniversary of the Croix de Guerre 40c imperf bottom right corner marginal colour 
trial block of 4 in issued design right hand vertical pair in issued colours left hand vertical pair 
in brown colour only unmounted mint with lathe work plus 20.4.65 in selvedge SG1681.

 

6.001379 1967 1f Old Juniet's Trap eighty (eight blocks of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SG1742.  
7.001380 1967 1f The Bather one hundred and seven (eight blocks of 10 (5 x 2) plus few other blocks) 

all unmounted mint SG1744.
 

1.501381 1967 Europa 30c & 60c bottom left corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG1748/49.  
2.501382 1967 Europa 30c & 60c top left corner marginal blocks of 6 unmounted mint SG1748/49.  
5.001383 1970-71 Nine illustrated unaddressed single stamp first day covers for different issues 

including 1971 UNESCO and Council of Europe tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue. 
 

10.001384 1973 50th Anniv of Polish Immigration 40c left marginal mono-colour trial horizontal imperf 
strip of 3 in issued design marginal stamp carmine middle stamp ultramarine and third in 
orange-yellow unmounted mint SG1984.

 

12.001385 1973 50th Anniversary of Academy of Overseas Sciences imperf colour trial bottom marginal 
block of 4 in issued 1f value and design left vertical pair in myrtle green right vertical pair in 
new blue (issued colours green, brown & purple) unmounted mint SG2009.

 

3.001386 1974 Illustrated 32 page program for Philafer 74 Exhibition plus three colour postal cards and 
FDC all showing Turbotrain TGV001 bearing Completion of Turbotrain TGV001 Project 60c 
SG2055 stamp tied by pictorial illustrated postmarks dated 31 August or 1 September 1974 
plus special souvenir sheet for Exposition.    

 

3.001387 1974 Illustrated 32 page program for Philafer 74 Exhibition plus three colour postal cards and 
FDC all showing Turbotrain TGV001 bearing Completion of Turbotrain TGV001 Project 60c 
SG2055 stamp tied by pictorial illustrated postmarks dated 31 August or 1 September 1974 
plus special souvenir sheet for Exposition.    

 

10.001388 1979 Marshal de Bercheny (Cavalry Leader) 1f 20 + 30c deep brown, new blue & 
turquoise-blue in bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing colour lathe work and 
number 08333 in bottom selvedge unmounted mint SG2293.

 

2.001389 1979-83 Precancelled unmounted mint sets of 4 comprising Historic Monuments 1979 68c 
rose-lilac to 2f 35 bistre-brown and 1981 88c magenta to 3f 05 lake-brown plus Four Seasons 
1983 1f 05 yellow-green to 3f 65 bright violet SG2324/27, 2383/86 & 2562/65.

 

10.001390 1981 Red Cross Anne-Marie Javouhey (missionary) 1f 40 + 30c deep green & brown-olive 
bottom left corner block of 4 with colour lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG2394.

 

10.001391 1981 Tourist Publicity St John's Cathedral Lyon 1f 40 sepia & lake bottom left corner marginal 
imperf block of 4 showing colour lathe work along with number 32829 in bottom selvedge 
unmounted mint SG2403.

 

10.001392 1983 Red Cross Fund Jacques-Ange Gaberial (architect) 1f 60 + 30c black & orange-yellow 
bottom left corner marginal block of 4 showing colour lathe work in bottom selvedge 
unmounted mint SG2557.

 

5.001393 1984 25th International Geography Congress 3f deep slate-blue, slate-black & 
reddish-orange complete sheet of 20 unmounted mint light gum bends in selvedge SG2639.

 

1.001394 1987 Precancelled unmounted mint set of 4 Months of the Year 1f 31 purple-brown & orange 
to 4f 56 slate-green & deep mauve SG2750/53.

 

2.001395 1989 Red Cross Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG2863/68.  
4.501396 1989 Bicentenary of French Revolution (5th issue) and (6th issue) miniature sheets both 

unmounted mint SGMS2889/890.
 

4.501397 1960 St Martin complete 180f + 80f Red Cross Booklet in fine condition XSB10.  
FRANCE - BOOKLETS

4.501398 1993 Greetings Stamps 33f 60 perf 13½ x 13 complete booklet in fine condition CSB23a.  
4.001399 1994 Stamp Day 21f 40 complete booklet in fine condition CSB24.  
4.001400 1994 Franco-Swedish Cultural Relations 18f 60 complete booklet in fine condition CSB25.  
3.001401 1999 Introduction of the Euro €4.60 complete self adhesive booklet in fine condition CSB39.  

3.001402 1850s circa Preprinted larger than A4 form for Provision of Vittles for Besancon Artillitary in 
D'Auxonne per orders of Minister of War January 1852 completed in manuscript having blue 
pictorial rubberstamp of Rouvres Town Hall applied folded in good condition.

 
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

25.001403 1887-88 Royalist Propaganda Labels showing General Boulanger 1c green & brown to 1f red 
& brown set of 12 mounted mint on different coloured papers origin unknown. Housed in 
Harmers folder from sale 16 January 1986 lot 2373 titled 'Fantasy Essays'.

 

5.001404 1900 Three A3 size black and white double pages from the Supplement to the Illustrated 
London News 26 May 1900 containing many pictures from the 1900 Paris Exhibition.

 

10.001405 1900 Paris Universal Exhibition six different pictorial labels in six different monocolours 
(black, blue, brown, green, greenish-blue and orange) unmounted mint odd light crease.
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2.501406 1909 Red on buff unused postal card showing a flying contraption in sky releasing leaflets 
onto group of girls and foliage with one inscribed 1 January Alexis TUMBEUF with Becon les 
Bruyeres (Seine) address.

 

7.001407 1921 Sheet of 2f black on white unused revenue paper (horizontal fold at base) with Republic 
France 1921 code V watermark having an albino circular embossed mark also applied. 

 

5.001408 1937 Illustrated lightly soiled board interactive map/plan for Scientific Attractions at the 1937 
Paris International Art and Tecniques Exhibition.

 

5.001409 1937 C5 size folded 'Welcome to Normandy' foldout colour illustrated map all in English 
issued as part of the Paris 1937 Exhibition. 

 

7.501410 1937 Colour folded illustrated maps one for Paris Metro other Tourists' Plan in fine condition.  
4.001411 1939 Specially produced souvenir sheet for Montpellier Philatelic Exposition 27-30 May 1939 

with perf Peace & Commerce 5f lilac and 5f mauve (marked Fac-Simile on reverse) on sheet 
tied by Montpellier Herault cds's dated 7 June 1878 or 28 December 1898.

 

10.001412 1940s-60s Folder containing hundreds of articles relating to French philatelic items extracted 
from various magazines but mostly 'Stamp Collecting' in good condition. 

 

6.001413 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) imperf 
sunken die proofs (118 x 157mm) in black, deep blue, deep green and orange-red on soft 
cream paper each displayed on separate album page.

 

10.001414 1944 Chateau De Malmaison 16 June to 16 July 1944 Prince Imperial reprinted essays in 
blue, green and orange imperf and perf left marginal mint blocks of 4 with matching colour 
lathe work in selvedge mounted on one stamp in each block rest unmounted (6 blocks in 
total) plus Napoleon Head inscribed 1804-1814 six imperf singles on thin ungummed paper in 
blue (2 shades) red (2 shades) brown and orange.

 

4.001415 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in blue 
imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted with light tone stain on one label.

 

4.001416 1944 Chateau de Malmaison 6 June - 16 July 1944 stamp like label showing bust of Prince 
Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III sometimes referred to as Napoleon IV) in 
orange imperf mint block of 4 mounted on one rest unmounted.

 

5.001417 1948 Complete UN charity 50f booklet containing imperf strip of five 10f colour pictorial labels 
each overprinted CRF in red in fine condition.

 

2.001418 1950 Identical perforated labels for 1950 Bimillenaire of Paris one in brown-purple other in 
brownish orange both unmounted mint with light gum bends. 

 

1.501419 1983 Souvenir sheet for La Philatelie Francaise showing four images of 'Marianne' in different 
colours printed by Cartor.

 

1.001420 1885 Sinais B7 Chaplain 30c black Telegramme Card used within Paris in July 1897 various 
markings including two blue cancels.

 
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

1.001421 1898 Y&T E19 Chaplain 50c black carte Pneumatique Fermee sides removed used May 
1901 with a little creasing and light soiling.

 

2.001422 1906 Y&T2511 Sinais B7 Two Chaplain 30c black Telegramme postal cards for use within 
Paris both used with message on rear having blue Paris cds  cancels.

 

1.501423 1918 French Military brown on buff illustrated lettercard used to Spain message and address 
in pencil having unclear cds applied along with 144 Regiment cachet.

 

9.001424 1936 H&G112 50c grey-green on ivory ten different illustrated postal cards commemorating 
the Canadian Memorial at Vimy each having rubber stamped dealers address in England 
bearing an additional 75c Vimy commemorative tied by a Vimy France Canadian Memorial 
machine cancel dated 26 July 1936. With original black on grey folder when purchased.

 

3.001425 1939 Y&T299-CP1a Sinais V1a Liner Normandie 1f 25 red fine unused postal card with sepia 
picture of liner on rear with Coupe Internationale Du Philateliste New York 1939 printed 
endorsement on card.

 

3.001426 Les Documents Postaux De La Guerre 1939-45 published 1953 softbound 56 pages having 
fading of colour on cover otherwise in fine condition.

 
FRANCE - LITERATURE

3.001427 Catalogue Des Preos D'Europe par Jean Lepingle published in 1951 softbound 142 pages 
faded cover but contents are fine. 

 

3.001428 Bibliographie francaise des Postes et de La Philatelie published in 1949 softbound front page 
separated from other pages 169 pages in fair condition. 

 

5.001429 Postmarks of France 1849-76 379 pages published in 1939 by Yvert & Tellier in good 
condition with a little cover damage plus discolouration of pages due to age.
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3.001430 Le Monde Reunion edition 22 black and white photocopy originally published in 1958 with 
many illustrations providing wealth of information regarding postal matters.

 

2.501431 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f + 98f 50 
deep blue & grey top right corner marginal showing Cross of Lorrianne in top selvedge lightly 
mounted once in selvedge stamp unmounted SGB7. 

 
FRENCH COLONIES

10.001432 Algeria - 1843-61 Seven entires or covers (1843-54) and two wrappers two entires and a 
cover bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue (1856-61) used within in Algeria or to France 
condition a little mixed with some soiling each having Philippeville cds cancels (stamps tied 
by dotted numeral cancels) applied along with many other transit and instructional marks.

 

3.001433 Algeria - 1851 Stampless commercial toned entire Bougie to Paris having hollow '30' on front 
with Bougie cds 5 May 1851 on front. Soiled and toned on reverse with Gramare, de 
Pampelonne, Paris and unclear cds's on reverse.

 

3.001434 Algeria - 1852 Stampless commercial entire Bougie to Marseille having hollow '25' on front 
with Bougie cds 24 November 1852 on front and Marseille cds 5 December on reverse.

 

9.001435 Algeria - 1856-1906 Three postcards two correspondence cards and seven covers or entires 
condition a little mixed some registered mostly used within Algeria with few to France all 
bearing French stamps tied by numeral dotted cancels or cds cancels originating in Setif 
Algeria. Good range of transit cancels plus 1856 entire with '30' hollow number mark.

 

15.001436 Algeria - 1860s-1922 4 postcards 2 fronts and 17 covers condition a little mixed with some 
registered mostly used within Algeria with few to France all bearing French stamps tied by 
numeral dotted cancels or cds cancels originating in Setif Algeria. Good range of transit 
cancels plus 1860s cover with Ceres Head 20c blue showing 'Dot by nose' variety.

 

5.001437 Algeria - 1869 Hand addressed cover (opened two sides) to Switzerland at 30c rate bearing 
Napoleon Head 10c bistre and 20c blue each tied by numeral in dotted grid cancel with Setif 
Algerie cds dated 25 January 1869 on front. One unclear cds one Marseille A Lyon TPO cds 
plus three Swiss transit cds's on reverse. 

 

10.001438 Algeria - 1874-1919 A 1918 stampless military use wrapper a 1874 wrapper and 1901-19 
eight black and white post cards condition generally fine mostly used within Algeria with few 
to France all bearing French stamps tied by Fort National cds cancels.

 

5.001439 Algeria - 1877 Pre-printed Objet Charge Ou Recommande brown on buff form used to Oran 
bearing Peace & Commerce 20c brown/pale -yellow SG219tied by Oran cds dated 8 August 
1877. Ten other Algiers or French TPO cds's also applied. 

 

4.001440 Algeria - 1902 Part of newspaper locally addressed with Peace & Commerce 1f olive-green 
SG240 & 'Mouchon' type 30c mauve SG299 tied by Bougie cds's 20 February 1902.

 

2.001441 Algeria - 1904 Black & white postcard of La Plage Luquin Bone to England bearing 10c 
'Mouchon' type 10c carmine SG300 tied by Bone Constantine cds 9 August 1904.

 

5.001442 Algeria - 1927 Black & white creased postcard showing local reclining beauty to England 
bearing  Street in the Casbah 1c olive x 2 2c claret 3c brown-orange x 2 5c green 10c bright 
mauve plus Mosque 20c carmine (surface damage) SG34/38 & 41 all tied by Alger RP Alger 
cds's dated 4 June 1927. 

 

4.001443 Algeria - 1945 Stamp Day 2f + 3f printers imperf proof in issued colour left and right marginal 
examples unmounted mint SG251.

 

7.501444 Cameroun - 1918-32 range of used stamps mounted on card having nice clear strikes of cds 
cancels comprising 40c dull green & pale brown SG39 with full Akonolinga cds 10c carmine & 
blue with full Eseka cds 15c purple & carmine SG34a plus 25c orange & slate 40c orange & 
olive-green 45c carmine & brown & 75c green & claret SG53, 56/57 & 59 with full Kirbi cds 
30c scarlet & pale green SG76 with full Lomie cds 5c orange & red SG49 and 10c orange & 
purple/yellow SG72 x 3 with full Makak cds 20c brown & lake SG90 with full Nanga-Eboko 
cds 25c blue & grey-green SG36 with large part N'kang Samba cds plus 25c black & 
yellow-green SG75 and 60c carmine SG94 large part Yaounde cds.

 

4.001445 Cameroun - 1948 Unaddressed Amicale Philatelique De Cameroun Douala BP No 56 manila 
cover bearing Bowman 3f carmine SG242 tied by Yaounde Cameroun single ring cds 3 
February 1948 with additional strike alongside. Blue label for Foire Exposition Yaounde 
showing topless local lady tied by undated circular cachet for Exposition.

 

2.001446 Cameroun - 1950 Hand addressed cover sent airmail to England at 8f rate bearing Bowman 
3f plus Lamido Horsemen 5f SG242 & 245 tied by Akonolinga cds's dated 3 May 1950 with 
Yaounde transit cds on reverse.

 

3.001447 Cameroun - 1950 Hand addressed cover (a little soiling and creasing) sent registered to 
England at 32f rate bearing Bowman 2f plus Lamido Horsemen 5f  x 6 SG241 & 245 tied by 
Akonolinga cds's dated 3 May 1950 with Yaounde transit cds on reverse.
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2.501448 Cameroun - 1967 Illustrated unaddressed first day cover for Montreal World Fair bearing 50f 
to 200f set of 3 SG479/81 tied by two strikes of FDI pictorial handstamp.

 

10.001449 Fezzan - 1949 1f black 2f rose-pink 4f reddish brown 10f brown and 15f scarlet all fine part 
cds used SG40/42, 45 & 47.

 

5.001450 French Indies - 1949 Illustrated printed Saigon addressed cover for Paris Cinquantenaire 
Ader Anniv bearing six different stamps tied by 2 strikes of pictorial handstamp 11 December 
1947. 2 different Ader labels on reverse tied by bat device cancels and Saigon cds.

 

1.001451 French Morocco - 1911-17 35c on 35c lilac diagonal crease fine part cds used SG36.  
2.001452 French Morocco - 1911-17 50c on 50c brown & lavender fine part cds used SG38.  
6.001453 French Post Offices in China - 1907 20c on 50c brown & lavender top left corner marginal 

horizontal pair misperfed horizontally at top so part of design appears in the slevedge 
unmounted mint SG82 variety .

 

1.001454 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1885 3pi on 75c carmine fine used SG2.  
3.001455 French Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1914 Colour post card of  the White Tower of 

Salonica with long message to Belgium bearing "Mouchon" type 10c carmine SG14 tied by 
Salonique cds dated 11 June 1914 and Belgian arrival cds. 

 

1.501456 French Polynesia - 1993 Two different colour postcards to England at 84f rate with  
Basketball Players SG613 & Waterfall 4f SG634 tied by Papeete Tahiti cds.

 

1.001457 French Sudan - 1894-1908 1c black/azure mounted mint SG3  
10.001458 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f 

value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45366 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp new blue second left 
and second right bistre and right side bistre and new blue unmounted mint SG556.

 

10.001459 French Territory of the Afars and the Issas - 1970 Inauguration of Car Ferry Tadjoura 48f 
value bottom marginal imperf horizontal colour trial strip of five number 45834 dated 8.5.69 
having lathe work in selvedge below each stamp. Left and middle stamp grey-green second 
left and second right purple and right side sage-green and purple with pencil 'BL8' and 'VT2' 
under left hand stamps unmounted mint SG556.

 

5.001460 Gabon - 1924 Typed address cover to England (central vertical crease minor damage to 
backflap) bearing Gabon Warrior 5c olive-grey & emerald and 20c chocolate & violet plus 
view of Libreville 50c blue & deep blue SG52, 55 & 87 tied by Lambarene cds's 3 June 1924 
having Port Gentil Gabon cds on reverse with inverted year slugs and incorrect date slugs.

 

2.001461 Ivory Coast - 1979 Unfranked lightly faded typed address cover to USA having large blue 
circular cachet applied along with Abidjan cds 24 October 1979.

 

1.001462 Lebanon - 1924-25 400th Birth Anniversary of Pierre de Ronsard 4p surcharge on 75c 
blue/bluish block of 4 mounted on one stamp only horizontal pair having light surcharge and 
horizontal pair one having additional horizontal line of printing under "d" of "Gd" both pairs 
mounted mint SG53.

 

1.001463 Lebanon - 1924 2p 50 on Pasteur 50c blue mounted mint SG17.  
2.001464 Lebanon - 1925 Beit ed-Din 0p.75 brown-red and Baalbek Ruins 1p bright claret unused (no 

gum) plus Zahale 2p sepia and Sidon 5p bright violet mounted mint SG61/62 65 & 68.
 

1.001465 French Morocco - 1911-17 35c on 35c lilac fine part cds used SG36.  
2.001466 French Morocco - 1911-17 50c on 50c brown & lavender fine part cds used SG38.  
2.001467 Madagascar (Diego-Suarez) - 1896 Commercial front to England with 25c black/rose 

(damaged at top) SG58 tied by Diego-Suarez Madagascar cds 20 April 1896.
 

5.001468 Madagascar - 1891 10c black/blue bottom right coner missing fine part cds used SG10.  
1.501469 Madagascar - 1945 London surcharges 50c on 5c sepia to 15f on 2f 50 ultramarine right 

marginal set of 8 unmounted mint SG282/89.
 

2.001470 Mali - 1959 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for Establishment of Mali Federation bearing issued 
25f stamp SG1 tied by Dakar FDI pictorial cds handstamp.

 

1.501471 New Caledonia - 1899-1901 5c on 4c purple-brown/grey off center mounted mint SG51.  
12.001472 Reunion - 1901 15c on 1f olive-green/toned block of 4 fine cds used SG59.  

7.501473 Reunion - 1949-53 100f on 200f red fine part cds used SG329.  
3.001474 Reunion - 1965-68 Carnac (view) CFA 50f on 1f imperf printers proof on thick soft 

ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG438.
 

3.001475 Reunion - 1969 Stamp Day (Horse drawn bus) CFA 15f + 5f on 30c + 10c imperf printers 
proof on thick soft ungummed paper in issued colours and design SG455.

 

4.001476 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1948 Merchants commercially used cover typed address to Canada 
at 4f rate bearing Fishing Schooner 1f violet and 3f on 25c emerald-green SG328 & 351 tied 
by St.Pierre & Miquelon cds dated 15 August 1948.

 

8.001477 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1970 Celebrities 25f to 60f set of 3 unmounted mint SG488/90.  
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5.001478 Senegal - 1925 Typed Dakar addressed cover for first flight to Senegal bearing specially 
produced label for flight tied by blue oval cachet with International Exhibition of Modern 
Decorative Arts 25c brown-lake & purple SG408 tied by Banlieue cds 3 February 1925.

 

7.501479 Syria - 1924 Olympic Games 50c on 10c green & yellow-green mounted mint SG139.  
7.501480 Syria - 1924 Olympic Games 1.25p on 25c deep & dull carmine mounted mint SG140.  
7.501481 Syria - 1924 Olympic Games 2.50p on 50c ultramarine & blue mounted mint SG142.  
2.001482 Togo - 1942 Vichy Air 50c to 20f set of 6 mounted mint SGV15/V21.  
1.501483 Tunisia - 1928 Child Welfare set of 7 mounted mint few with lightly toned perfs SG155/61.  
2.001484 Upper Volta - 1962 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for 1st Anniv Union of Africa bearing issued 

30f stamp tied by Ouagadougou FDI pictorial cds handstamp.
 

9.001485 1956-60 Emperor Penguins, Snow Petrel and South Pole 50f slate-green and olive-green 
lightly mounted mint SG16.

 
FRENCH SOUTHERN & ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES

9.001486 1956-60 Wandering Albatross 200f black, blue & brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG18.  
10.001487 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial horizontal strip of 5 in issued design for Light-mantled 

Sooty Albatross 30c value having selvedge on both sides left hand stamp and forth stamp 
greenish black, second from left stamp sepia, middle stamp new blue and right hand stamp 
new blue & black unmounted mint SG2.

 

10.001488 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial vertical strip of 5 in issued design for Great Skuas 40c 
value having selvedge on top and bottom top stamp deep violet-blue, second from top stamp 
black, middle stamp chestnut, second from bottom stamp bright blue and bottom stamp black 
and bright blue unmounted mint SG3. 

 

10.001489 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial strip of 5 in issued design for Wandering Albatross 200f 
value selvedge both sides left hand stamp greenish black, second from left stamp black, 
middle stamp myrtle-green, second from right light brown and right hand stamp black and 
myrtle-green unmounted mint SG18.

 

5.001490 1956-60 8f Fur Seal unmounted mint SG9.  
30.001491 1968-69 Port-aux-Francais Kerguelen 50f black, green & blue unmounted mint SG46.  

24.001492 Alscace & Lorraine - 1870 25c deep brown fine part slightly heavy cds SG16.  
GERMANY STATES

10.001493 Baden - 1851-68 Six used and 7k blue (thin) mint mixed condition SC cat £130.  
4.001494 Baden - 1862-65 5k pale brown centered high light soiling fine part cds used SG33.  

35.001495 Hamburg - 1864-65 2½s green diagonal corner crease mounted mint toned gum with paper 
adhesion at top and left sides SG26.

 

9.001496 Hanover - 1851-55 1ggr black on sea-green 4 margins fine used SG2a.  
18.001497 Hanover - 1859-61 1gr deep claret  3 margins just into at base tied to piece by cds SG21..  

4.001498 Prussia - 1850-56 1sgr black/rose 4 clear to close margins fine concentric circle used SG5.  
4.001499 Prussia - 1850-56 3sgr black/yellow 4 clear to close margins fine concentric circle used SG8.  
1.501500 Prussia - 1858 1sgr pale rose 4 margins fine part usual oblong cancel used SG16.  
4.001501 Prussia - 1858 2sgr pale blue 3¾ margins fine part usual oblong cancel used SG18.  
4.001502 Prussia - 1858 2sgr pale blue 4 clear margins fine part cds used SG18.  
9.001503 Prussia - 1861-67 4pf pale green nick and horizontal crease part oblong cancel used SG27.  
4.001504 Prussia - 1861-67 6pf orange used faint unreadable cancel SG28.  
4.001505 Prussia - 1861-67 1sgr carmine small nick at left part blue cds used SG32.  
4.001506 Prussia - 1861-67 1sgr carmine fine large part cds used SG32.  
1.001507 Prussia - 1861-67 2sgr deep ultramarine lightly soiled fine used on piece SG35.  
6.001508 Prussia - 1861-67 3sgr bistre-brown lightly soiled fine used with part blue cds SG37.  
2.001509 Saxony - 1855-63 ½ngr black/grey 3¾ margins just into at left corner fine used SG16.  
2.001510 Saxony - 1855-63 1ngr black/deep red 2 margins small surface scuff fine used SG18.  
3.501511 Saxony - 1855-63 3ngr black/yellow 4 margins fine used with part red ink cancel SG23.  
4.001512 Schleswig-Holstein - 1865 1¼s green light soiling good used SG7  

65.001513 1872 9k chestnut centered right and low a little soiled large part Kandern cds SG27.  
GERMANY

16.001514 1872 ¼g purple very fine cds used SG16.  
15.001515 1872 2½g chestnut very fine cds used SG21  

3.501516 1872 ½g yellow-green good used SG17.  
1.501517 1872 1g rose-carmine fine cds used SG5.  
4.001518 1872 2g blue fine used SG6.  
8.001519 1874 2½g on 2½g chestnut very fine cds used SG29.  
6.001520 1874 2½g on 2½g chestnut fine part heavyish cds used SG29.  
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7.501521 1905-21 3m violet fine used part of two cds cancels small collectors mark on reverse SG95A.  
2.501522 1905-21 2pf grey to 20pf cobolt blue five values 10pf light soiling fine part cds used SG82/86.  
1.001523 1905-21 40pf black & carmine fine part cds used SG89a.  
1.001524 1905-21 60pf deep purple fine part cds used SG91a.  

20.001525 1920-21 10m green straight top to 'R' in 'Reich' lightly mounted mint SG135a.  
2.001526 1920-21 3m pale blue fine part cds used with additional manuscript blue cross cancel SG132.  
7.501527 1922 Fund for the Old and for Children 6m + 4m blue & bistre and 12m + 8m red & lilac both 

fine part cds used SG247/48. 
 

2.001528 1923 Printed address cover sent registered airmail Berlin to Scotland at 3600m rate bearing 
100m 500m and 3000m tied by Berlin cds's dated 23 August 1923.

 

7.501529 1925 Munich Exhibition 10pf scarlet watermark horizontal fine cds used SG388a.  
1.001530 1939 75th Anniv of Derby 25pf + 50pf ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG686.  
2.001531 1946 Typed address commercial cover to Ireland bearing Allied Occupation 24pf vertical strip 

of 3 plus 6pf SG904 & 914 tied by Iserlohn cds's 23 October 1946 opened and sealed by 
Examiner 7094 tape at left tied by purple Military Censorship Civil Mails 19009 cachet. 

 

8.001532 1946-49 Fourteen covers (some advertising) and one card all used within Germany (many 
typed address) thirteen with stamps affixed tied by readable cds cancels others meter marks.

 

15.001533 1949 Centenary First German 20pf grey-blue & vermilion plus 30pf brown & blue both fine 
part cds used SG1036/37.

 

5.001534 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 25pf plum mounted mint most gum missing SG1053.  
8.001535 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 30pf blue top marginal unmounted mint tiny circular red mark 

on gum not visble from front SG1054.
 

25.001536 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 50pf blue-grey unmounted mint SG1056.  
18.001537 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 60pf red-brown top marginal unmounted mint having tiny red 

mark on gum not visible from front SG1057.
 

3.001538 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 70pf yellow fine part cds used in year of issue SG1058.  
4.001539 1952 75th Anniv of Otto Gas Engine 30pf deep blue bottom right corner marginal unmounted 

mint having light blue marks on gum SG1076.
 

2.001540 1959 Humanitarian Relief & Welfare  Funds set of 4 fine part cds used SG1236/39.  
7.501541 1960-81 Twenty cards or covers on theme of space including two with additional rocket labels 

applied (one signed) and one with miniature sheet applied others various stamps affixed tied 
by pictorial handstamps. Lot includes similar covers from Israel and Vatican.

 

4.001542 1977-90 German Castles issue 10pf deep blue to 200pf bronze-green original set of 8 plus 
40pf blue-green 60pf bistre-brown 190pf Venetian Red and 200pf bronze-green 4 values 
vertical coil strips of 5 with 5th stamp showing control number plus exploded 2m booklets 
SB70 and 71 all unmounted mint Lot includes seven postal cards (four illustrated) two reply 
cards and 90pf aerogramme all unused in fine condition and Express letter typed address to 
England bearing 50f and 200pf x 2 used in 1983. 

 

4.001543 1990 Tourist Sites 10pf to 500f right marginal set of 9 unmounted mint SGE3040/48.  
35.001544 French Zone General Issue - 1945-46 Arms and Poets 1pf emerald-black & pale-yellow to 

5m brown-lake set of 13 fine part cds used SGF1/F13.
 

6.001545 French Zone General Issue - 1945-46 Arms and Poets 1pf emerald-black & pale-yellow to 
5m brown-lake mint set of 13 Poets unmounted SGF1/F13.

 

2.001546 Russian Zone - 1945 Grofrdschen Post 5pf green to 60pf sepia set of 10 monocolour labels 
showing crossed hammers mounted mint.

 

4.001547 Allied Occupation Rhineland-Palatinate - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 20pf brown-lake and 
30pf blue both unmounted mint SGFR51/52.

 

1.001548 Allied Occupation Russian Zone Thuringia - 1945-46 Schiller 12pf red fine used SGRF6.  
2.001549 Occupation Issues 1939-45 -  1941 Companies printed window envelope bearing Alsace 

overprint on 25pf ultramarine SG10 tied by Kaysersberg (Oberels) cds 14 March 1941 with 
better strike along side having usual German black on white censor tape applied on reverse 
along with small framed '1167' censor mark.

 

4.001550 East Germany - 1951 Third World Youth Festival 12pf to 50pf set of 4 fine used SGE46/E49.  
9.001551 East Germany - 1953 70th Death Anniversary of Karl Marx set of two imperf miniature 

sheets both mounted mint one with small piece of album page stuck to gum SGMSE111ac.
 

6.001552 East Germany - 1954 Stamp Day miniature sheet tiny stain fine cds used SGMSE200b.  
4.001553 East Germany - 1955 150th Death Anniv of Schiller miniature sheet cancelled to order 

(mounted mint with full gum) with pictorial handstamp SGMSE212b.
 

4.501554 East Germany - 1956 70th Birth Anniv of Thalmann miniature sheet fine used SGMSE257a.  
4.001555 East Germany - 1963 Chemistry for Freedom and Socialism miniature sheet very fine used 

having pictorial handstamp for date of issue SGMSE674a.
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3.001556 East Germany - 1964 Quiet Sun Year set of three miniature sheets cancelled to order 
(having full gum unmounted mint) with cds cancels SGMSE801.

 

195.001557 Saar - 1920 1m carmine-red (26x17 perforation holes) top left corner marginal lightly 
mounted mint light gum bends SG cat £1,700 SG17. 

 

2.001558 Saar - 1947 French Occupation 2pf grey to 1m green set of 20 unmounted mint SG203/22.  
50.001559 Saar - 1949 Youth Hostels 8f + 5f brown and 10f + 7f green both fine cds used SG252/53.  
15.001560 Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1884 1pi on 20pf ultramarine blue surcharge very fine 

used with part Constantinople cds for year od issue SG3a.
 

25.001561 Cameroun - 1900-11 3m violet-black light staining and small collectors mark on rear fine 
used with part of two cds cancels SGK18.

 

4.001562 South West Africa - 1900s Unused black & white postcard showing Feldschuhhorn Station 
lightly soiled with one corner having light crease.

 

5.001563 South West Africa - 1904 Black & white undivided back unstamped lightly soiled postal card 
showing railway line at Khanrivier used to Germany having fine strike of Omaruru single ring 
cds dated 11 July 1904 with two German transit cds's 15 and 16 August applied.

 

5.001564 South West Africa - 1905 German colour undivided back postcard (tatty sides and rounded 
corners) two soldiers drinking beer to Germany with good strike of Kuis German West Africa 
single ring cds 29 August 1905 with Hargenau arrival cds 17 October 1905.

 

5.001565 South West Africa - 1907 Colour unstamped postcard (slight damage and tear) Spitzkopje 
Station used to Germany having a fine strike of Otjiwarongo cds 31 May 1907  

 

5.001566 South West Africa - 1907 Black & white postcard Teilansicht von Swakopmund used to 
Germany having fine strike of Windhuk cds 30 June 1907.

 

3.501567 1896 Olympic Games 1L ochre to 25L red 10c slate tone spots fine part cds used SG110/15.  
GREECE

1.501568 1919 Black and white postcard of Greek Church at Moudros with soldiers in foreground plus 
colour postcard of local in Crete national dress both soiling both sides with pencil address 
and message to Bone Algeria however not postally used both dated 1919.

 

6.001569 1939 75th Anniv of Cession of Ionian Islands 4d green & 20d carmine both fine used having 
faint indistinct cancels SG524 & 527.

 

50.001570 1871-73 10k blue mounted mint off white gum SG11.  
HUNGARY

10.001571 1871-73 3k blue-green centered high & right light soiling part cds used SG9a.  
1.001572 1871-73 5k rose-red cut to shape used spacefiller SG10.  
5.001573 1871-73 10k blue one missing perf fine part cds used SG11.  

10.001574 1871-73 15k brown centered left & low fine part cds used SG12.  
15.001575 1871-73 25k dull lilac centered very left fine part cds used SG13a.  

7.501576 1871-73 25k dull lilac centered high & right part missing bottom perfs fine cds used SG13a.  
7.001577 1888-1920 Mostly used collection of 119 slightly duplicated stamps SG cat £80+.  
1.501578 1913-22 Newspaper Stamps 2f orange plus 10f blue and 20f purple each in imperf (as 

issued) blocks of 4 mounted mint SGN136A and N401/02. 
 

1.001579 1948 Printed front for Centenary of Insurrection bearing 8fi scarlet to 60fi carmine 7 different 
values SG1016/022 tied by 5 strikes of pictorial handstamp 14 August 1948. 

 

15.001580 1958-90 Eighty different unmounted mint stamps (25 sets) between 1958 International 
Correspondence week and 1990 159th Death Anniv of Ferenc Kazinczy SG1534/3988.

 

3.501581 1959 International Geophysical Year Achievements 10fi to 5fo imperf set of 7 from limited 
printings unmounted mint SG1552/58.

 

2.501582 1959 Butterflies & Moths 20fo to 3fo imperf set of 6 unmounted mint SG1612/18 imperfs.  
1.001583 1969 Journal of the Magyar Philatelic Society of Great Britain March 1969 softbound.  

5.001584 1876 Official 20a yellowish green two missing perfs fine part cds used SGO24a.  
ICELAND

3.501585 1896-1900 4a grey & rose couple slightly short perfs fine part cds used SG27.  
7.501586 1911 Birth Centenary of Sigurdsson 25a orange fine part part smudged cds used SG101.  
7.501587 1921-22 25a scarlet centered high & left fine part cds used SG135.  
2.001588 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration Official 3a violet to lilac mounted mint SGO174.  
4.001589 1934 Air 20a green perf 14 fine part cds used SG209a.  
3.001590 1934 Air 25a violet perf 14 fine part cds used SG210a.  
1.001591 1937 Silver Jubilee of King Christian X lightly soiled mint miniature sheet mounted a number 

of times on reverse in selvedge (stamps unmounted) SGMS223.
 

16.001592 Tuscany - 1851-52 2c blue/grey 2 margins usual black straight line used SG11.  
ITALY
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10.001593 Tuscany - 1851-52 2c blue/grey 2 close margins nick at right indistinct cancel used SG11.  
15.001594 Tuscany - 1851-52 4c myrtle-green/azure 2 close margins along frame line on others fine 

used with usual black straight line cancels SG14.
 

20.001595 Tuscany - 1851-52 6c indigo/grey 3 margins top left corner missing red cancel SG18.  
5.001596 1822 Wrapper to Belvedere (light stain on front) having straight line ??VLIGNO mark plus 

Dele Aplica M Pervigia pictorial circular mark on front with part same mark on reverse.
 

5.001597 1841 Entire Ravenna to Firenze manuscript '6' having bold black unframed Ravenna and 4 
Decembre markings on front with 7 Decembre 1841 and Imp mark on rear.

 

5.001598 1862 Commercial entire Turin to Lyon at 40c rate bearing 20c indigo x 2 SG2a SG cat £49 
used tied by individual strikes of Torino cds's dated 9 October 1862 red unframed P.D and 
Italie Lansledoi RG cds dated 11 October on front with black Lyon arrival mark on rear.

 

10.001599 1862 Commercial entire Turin to Lyon at 1L 20c rate bearing 20c indigo x 6 SG2a SG cat £49 
used tied by individual strikes of Torino cds's dated 30 October 1862 red unframed P.D and 
faint Italie Lansledoi RG cds date unclear on front with black Lyon arrival mark on rear.

 

2.001600 1862 20c indigo 4 clear margins small nick at base part red cancel SG2a.  
12.001601 1863-65 2L pale scarlet centered high & right fine part dotted cancel used SG16.  

4.001602 1863-65 2L pale scarlet one pulled perf good used slightly heavy 28 in barred oval SG16.  
1.501603 1863-65 30c brown fine part duplex used few light tone marks SG13.  

14.001604 1879-82 30c brown centered high & low heavy mounted mint SG35.  
1.501605 1879-82 5c green 10c pale rose-red and 20c orange x 2 all good used SG31/33.  

10.001606 1884 Postage Due 50L green centered right & high very fine part cds used SGD40.  
9.001607 1884 Postage Due 50L green centered left fine part cds used SGD40.  
3.001608 1884-86 1L 25 orange centered low very fine cds used SGP42.  
2.501609 1889 45c dull green centered right & low fine part cds used SG40.  
5.001610 1890s circa Biglietti Di Ricognizione Postalle 10c bistre revenue stamp fine unmounted mint.  
9.001611 1890 Parcel Post 2c on 1L 25 orange centered left mounted mint SG51.  
2.001612 1890-91 Two Parcel Post Shipping Notices 50c brown Milan to Acireale August 1890 other 

60c brown Napoli to Catania March 1891 with appropriate cancels applied.
 

2.001613 1923 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover sent registered Milan to Algeria at 2L 50 rate 
bearing 25c blue 40c brown and 60c red x 2 tied by Milan cds's dated 5 March 1923. 

 

7.001614 1924 Trade Propaganda 1L brown & green centered right & low mounted mint SG170.  
2.001615 1924-25 50c violet having red advert for Columbia attached fine part cds used SG171k.  

15.001616 1926 Hand addressed cover used registered within Verona (black on white label applied) 
bearing 700th Death Anniv of St Francis of Assisi 5L + 2l 50 sepia SG196A SG cat £140 
used tied by Verona cds dated 30 January 1926 date of issue.

 

1.001617 1927 Centenary of Volta's Death set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG208/11.  
7.001618 1932 Tenth Anniversary of Fascist March on Rome 2L 55 slate green fine used SG363.  
7.001619 1932 Tenth Anniversary of Fascist March on Rome 2L 75 deep green fine used SG364.  
1.501620 1933 Pneumatic Post 15c purple and 35c carmine-red (few light tone spots on gum) both 

bottom right corner marginal blocks of 8 (4 x 2) unmounted mint SGPE372/73.
 

2.001621 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 30c brown fine part cds used SG463.  
2.501622 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 1L 25 blue fine part cds used SG465.  
3.001623 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini Air 60c carmine fine part cds used SG470.  
4.001624 1935 International Aeronautical Exhibition set of 4 fine used SG458/61.  
2.001625 1940 Blue on buff military airmail postal card used to Bologna having good strike of Posta 

Militaire No 138 cds dated 14 November 1940 on front along with two line Locauta Strovla Ta 
Di Francobolla cachet with Bologna arrival cds on reverse.

 

10.001626 1947 Official form for postal charges levying a charge of 678L bearing postage dues 1L 
orange 2L green 5L violet 10L blue and 20L carmine x 33 SGD638/42 all tied by Siena 
Portalettere cds's dated 1 October 1947.

 

11.001627 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 50L ultramarine mounted mint SG725.  
2.001628 1950s Double size folded colour unused postcard showing view of Mount Vesuvius & Railway 

from centre of Naples in good condition.
 

1.001629 1962 Local council occupancy form printed address Pinerolo to Turin with 30L meter mark 
dated 14 September 1962, completed and returned with Europa 30L SG1081 applied tied by 
Grugliasoo Turin cds dated 12 October 1962.

 

2.001630 1976 Unstamped airmail cover hand addressed to Turkey from Alessandria with part cds 
dated 5 May 1976  'T' mark applied charged 360/180 having 1972 Kemal Ataturk 200k plus 
1974 Football 250k pair applied to collect charge tied by Karakoy cds dated 15 May 1976. 
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4.001631 2009-12 Five different miniature sheets and booklet comprising 2009 Saints of Europe 
SG3230 2011 Philatelic Exhibition complete booklet of 10 SG3329 2011 150th Re-unification 
4th & 5th issue SGMS3346/47 2011 500th Birth Anniversary of Giorgio Vasari miniature 
sheet SGMS3361 and 2012 150th Anniversary of Lira SGMS3388 all unmounted mint.

 

1.001632 2011 150th Anniversary of Unification set of eight different miniature sheets all unmounted 
mint SGMS3338/MS3345.

 

5.001633 2015 Italian Post colour hard back book Anni Santi i Giubilei nella storia 1924-2015 with 
spaces for various stamps with 1999 Holy Door 1400L SG2545, 11th century Bells 800L 
SG2547 and Holy Year 1000L set of 3 SG2583/85 2000 Holy Year 1000L SG2593 450L to 
1200L set of 5 SG2600/2604 plus 2015 95c SG3710 unmounted mint in hingeless mounts. 

 

3.001634 Dodecanese Islands - 1934 Air 50c black & yellow 80c black & carmine plus 1L black & 
green SG124/26 each tied to small piece by Air Post Rodi Egeo cds 8 May 1945.

 

4.501635 Trieste - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 5d blue & 12d brown unmounted mint SGB24/B25.  

1.001636 1931-35 Two black and white postcards showing different views of Rome one to France other 
to Switzerland bearing Vatican 25c or 75c stamps SG4 or SG7 tied by Vatican Post cds's.

 
VATICAN CITY

7.001637 1935-70s Twenty different used stamps on stockcard including SG42, 48/49 & 137.  
10.001638 1958 Brussels Exhibition 35L to 300L and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG271/MS274a.  

3.501639 1968 International Christian Archaeological Congress 1L 25 blue mounted mint SG68.  
4.001640 1985 43rd International Eucharistic Congress 100L to 2300L top marginal set of 4 SG835/838 

plus 1987 1600th Anniversary of Conversion and Baptism of St Augestine 300L 400L and 
500L each value in bottom right corner marginal block of 4 SG870/72 all unmounted mint. 

 

3.001641 1893 20c orange top left corner perf missing usual gum and centering mounted mint SG5.  
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

4.001642 1917 Black & white postcard showing group of local armed warriors sent to Turin bearing 5c 
green SG34 tied by location unclear cds 3 July 1917.

 

4.001643 1926 Express Letter 70c on 60c and 2L 50 on 2L mounted mint usual gum SGE113/E141.  
9.001644 1926 2L 50 myrtle & orange centered low fine part cds used SG115.  
1.001645 1930 Local Postman 5c black & violet lightly mounted mint SG152.  
2.001646 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & blue set of 

6 mounted mint SG222/27.
 

3.001647 1935 Hand addressed official airmail cover (purple crest applied on back) to Rome at 1L 50 
rate bearing 50c deep green & brown SG195 and 1L blackish blue SG205 tied by Asmara 
Eritrea cds 4 February 1935.

 

35.001648 1936 Hand addressed airmail cover to Italy at 1L 50 rate bearing 50c deep green & brown 
plus Ruins at Cholloe 1L blackish blue SG195 & 205 tied by fine strike of scarce Mai Edaga 
Eritrea cds dated 18 June 1936 with additional superb strike alongside.

 

4.001649 1936 Ala Littoria hand addressed airmail cover to Italy at 1L 50 rate bearing 50c deep green 
& brown and Plane over bridge 1L blue SG195 & 242 tied by Asmara Posta Milit cds dated 25 
June 1936 with additional strike alongside, arrival cds dated 30 June on rear.

 

4.001650 1936 Ala Littoria typed address airmail cover to Austria at 3L rate bearing 75c carmine block 
of 4 SG196 tied by Asmara Eritrea cds dated 4 December 1933.

 

3.001651 1940 Typed address merchants airmail cover to Milan at 2L 75 rate bearing 75c carmine and 
African Elephant 2L blackish green SG196 & 206 tied by Asmara cds dated 16 February 
1940 with unclear two line framed Italian mark on front.

 

3.001652 1940 Hand addressed Bank of Italy Assab branch airmail cover to Milan at 1L 75 rate bearing 
75c carmine SG196 and 1L blue SG242 tied by Assab Eritrea cds 17 February 1940. Two 
different Milan machine arrival cancels 22 February on reverse.   

 

2.501653 1912 Tripoli di Barberia overprint on 10c brown preprinted postal card for military use with 
area on back completed used to Rome with two strikes of black hooded Tripolitania military 
cds's dated 5 January applied along with purple illustrated military cachet. Rome arrival cds 9 
January also applied. 

 
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

2.501654 1940 Preprinted unstamped military government document completed and used locally 
having Bengasi cds 16 February 1940 and purple oval military mark applied on front with 
military Bengasi mark and censor signature on rear.

 

3.001655 1941 Unstamped sepia postcard showing local and camal in desert to Parma with Military 
Post cds 26 May 1941 having 10c blue x 2 postage dues affixed tied by Parma cds's.

 

10.001656 1903 Benadir 5a orange-yellow usual centering fine part cds used SG6.  
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

10.001657 1903 Benadir 10a lilac usual centering fine part cds used SG7.  
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7.501658 1906-16 50c on 5a orange-yellow usual centering fine part cds used SG15.  
9.001659 1906-16 1L on 10a lilac usual centering fine part cds used SG16.  
2.501660 1906-16 25c on 2½a blue unused (no gum) SG14.  
7.501661 1916 Hand addressed slightly tatty cover to Italy (redirected on arrival) bearing 5c on 2c 

green SG11 (SG cat £19 used) x 4 (two pairs) tied by Mogadishu cds's 23 February 1916.
 

12.001662 1923 Piece of front bearing 6b on 10c on 1a carmine-red x 2 plus 15b on 25c on 2½a blue 
SG24 and 26 (usual perfs & centering) tied by Mogadishu cds's dated 17 March 1923.

 

7.001663 1926 50c surcharge on 5a yellow-orange fine part cds used usual perfs and centering SG74.  
10.001664 1928 Small piece bearing 1L on 10a lilac both having light tone around perfs SG75 SG cat 

£65 each tied by single strike of Merca Somalia cds dated 19 October 1928.
 

8.001665 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Postage 5c to 1L 25 and Air 25c to 2L sets of 6 
lightly mounted mint SG187/98.

 

4.001666 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition 25c to 2L set lightly mounted mint SG193/98.  
1.001667 1934 Honouring The Duke of Abruzzi overprint on Tower at Mnara-Ciromo 25L green bottom 

right corner marginal block of 4 unmounted mint couple light creases SG186.
 

4.001668 1936 Preprinted Bank of Italy used registered to Sangemini bearing Lighthouse 10c black 
SG163 tied by Mogadishu cds 22 June 1936 with Sangemini arrival cds 20 July 1936.

 

3.001669 1959 Illustrated unaddressed FDC cover for Opening of Constituent Assembly 5c to 1s 50 set 
of 4   SG330/33 tied by special pictorial cds FDI handstamp.

 

4.001670 1912-16 Prince John II 5h green cancelled to order part cds used SG4.  
LIECHTENSTEIN

4.001671 1930 35r bronze-green perf 11½ x 10½ fine cds used SG102c.  
2.501672 1960 Portraits 2f deep blue and 3f deep brown unmounted mint SG405/06.  
1.001673 1972-73 Landscapes 5r Silum 25r Steg Kirchlispitz 40r Rennhof Mauren 2f Saminaschlucht 4 

values in top marginal block of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG561 564 566 & 575.
 

1.001674 1973 Small Fauna 30r Moth to 80r Snake set of 4 each value in top marginal block of 10 (5 x 
2) unmounted mint SG582/85.

 

1.001675 1975 Princes 70r to 1f 20 set of 3 each value in top marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) having 
selvedge three sides unmounted mint SG606/08.

 

12.001676 1859-75 10c pale blue 2c black 1c orange all fine part cds used SG10, 17 & 21 plus 10c pale 
claret and 10c dull lilac both fine part cds used having tear or thin SG24/25. 

 
LUXEMBOURG

4.001677 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 80c to 8f set of 4 unmounted mint SG525/28.  
1.501678 1957 National Welfare 7f + 3f.45 mounted mint SG634.  
2.501679 1958 National Welfare 1f 50 + 50, 5f + 50 and 8f.50 + 4f.60 mounted mint SG647 & 649/50.  
7.501680 1970 Europa 3f & 6f complete folded once sheets of 50 unmounted mint SG855/56.  
7.501681 1971 Europa 3f & 6f complete folded once sheets of 50 unmounted mint SG872/73.  

1.001682 1885 25c blue-green one lightly toned perf tip and a few shortish perfs unused (no gum) SG6.  
MONACO

5.001683 1885 2c dull lilac centered right short corner perf mounted mint SG2.  
4.001684 1885 1c olive-green centered right & low light diagonal gum crease lightly mounted mint SG1.  

12.001685 1885 2c dull lilac centered left & high mounted mint SG2.  
15.001686 1885 5c blue mounted mint SG3.  

3.501687 1940 Red Cross Ambulance Fund 20c + 1f reddish lilac 25c + 1f green and 30c + 1f 
brown-red all three mounted mint usual off white gum SG214/16. 

 

7.501688 1940 Red Cross Ambulance Fund 20f + 5f purple-brown mounted mint off white gum SG228  
2.501689 1946 Air 50f blue-grey and 100f scarlet mounted mint SG320/21.  
3.001690 1947 Printers sunken die proof for Participation in the Centenary International Philatelic 

Exhibition New York Oceanographic Museum Monte Carlo 3f value in brown-red (issued 
colour and design on thickish cream paper, small black stain on front left SG339. 

 

5.001691 1948 Printers faced sunken die proof for Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio 5f + 5f 
Hercules struggling with Achelous in greenish blue (issued colour) and issued design on 
thickish cream paper with a little damage to facing page top left SG357. 

 

5.001692 1948 Printers faced sunken die proof for Death Centenary of Francois Joseph Bosio 6f + 9f 
Aristaeus (Garden God) in green (issued colour) and issued design on thickish cream paper 
with a little creasing to facing page SG358. 

 

7.001693 1956 26th Monte Carlo Rally Map 100f red-brown & red unmounted mint SG577.  
11.001694 1960 Prince Rainier & Princess Grace 3f violet unmounted mint SG642.  
11.001695 1960 Prince Rainier & Princess Grace 5f blue unmounted mint SG642.  
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5.001696 1852-63 10c carmine 3½ margins on piece and 4 margins both part Franco cancels SG2.  
10.001697 1852-63 King William III 15c orange-yellow 4 clear margins thin fine used SG3b.  

3.501698 1864 King William III 5c blue lightly soiled fine used SG8.  
12.001699 1864 King William III 15c orange good used SG10.  
14.001700 1864 King William III 15c orange fine part 'Franco' plus part cds cancel SG10.  
16.001701 1869-76 2½c mauve fine large part cds used SG62.  
16.001702 1869-76 2½c mauve fine large part cds used SG62.  

3.001703 1869-76 2c yellow-bistre perf 13-13½ (small holes) usual perfs fine part cds used SG56a.  
3.001704 1869-76 2c yellow-bistre perf 13-13½ (small holes) usual perfs fine part cds used SG56a.  

12.001705 1869-76 2½c mauve usual perfs for issue fine part cds used SG62.  
15.001706 1869-76 1½c rose usual perfs for issue centered high & left fine part cds used SG60.  

5.001707 1869-76 1c black usual perfs for issue rounded corner perfs at left fine part cds used SG53.  
3.501708 1870 Postage Due 10c purple/blue few ragged perfs fine dotted cancel used SGD77.  
9.001709 1872-91 King William III 1g slate-violet perf 12½ x 12 large holes fine part cds used SG90B.  

30.001710 1872-91 King William III 2g 50 ultramarine & rose perf 14 small holes fine used SG75.  
4.501711 1872-91 King William III 7½c chocolate perf 12½ x 12 large holes fine part cds used SG81B.  

20.001712 1872-91 King William III 2g 50 ultramarine & rose perf 14 small holes centered left having 
couple short perfs fine part cds used SG75.

 

4.501713 1872-91 King William III 7½c chocolate fine part cds used SG81B.  
5.001714 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 3c orange x 2 5d dull blue x 15 (inc strip of 3 and pair) 7½c 

chocolate  10c red x 4 12½c bluish grey 22½c deep blue green x 2 and 25c purple odd minor 
fault unchecked for shades all part cds used between SG147/55.

 

4.501715 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 50c yellow-bistre fine cds used SG156a.  
3.501716 1891-94 Queen Wilhelmina 22½ deep blue-green fine part cds used SG154.  
4.001717 1891-94 50c yellow-bistre centered left fine part cds used SG156a.  
6.001718 1893-98 Queen Wilhelmina 1g olive-green & brown perf 11½ x 11 fine part cds used SG160.  
4.001719 1893-98 Queen Wilhelmina 50c brown & blue-green perf 11½ x 11 fine cds used SG159.  
4.001720 1893-98 Queen Wilhelmina 50c brown & blue-green fine part cds used SG159.  
2.501721 1899-1910 5g lake good part cds used SG196.  
3.001722 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 17½c mauve fine part cds used SG183.  

20.001723 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 15c brown one short perf lightly mounted mint SG181.  
25.001724 1899-1923 Queen Wilhelmina 20c green centered left tiny light mark visible both sides under 

Queen's chin from front lightly mounted mint SG185.
 

10.001725 1901-05 Eighty nine correspondence postal cards used to Paris mostly postal stationery 2½c 
green or 5c red (some uprated) with range of cancels plus 1915 sepia post card used Baarn 
to Calcutta having Railway arrival cds applied.

 

10.001726 1906 Society for the Prevention of Tuberculosis 1c + 1c red to 5c + 5c slate-violet set of 3 1c 
one missing perf plus 3c & 5c having remaindered cancels fine used SG208/210.

 

25.001727 1920 2.50 on 10g orange-red light stain at base affecting few perfs fine cds used SG236.  
2.001728 1921 Marine Insurance 15c myrtle-green disturbed gum mounted mint SGM238.  
9.501729 1923 Culture Fund 2c + 5c blue/pinkish lightly mounted mint plus 10c + 5c red-orange/pinkish 

mounted mint SG272/73
 

6.001730 1923 Dienst Zegel Porten Aan Teeken Recht overprint surcharged 10c on 3c sage-green and 
1g on 17½c brown & ultramarine both fine part cds used SG270/71.

 

2.501731 1923 Queen Wilhelmina 5c bright rose imperf fine part cds used SG246.  
2.001732 1923 5c bright rose imperf mounted mint SG246.  
2.001733 1924 Child Welfare 7½c + 3½c brown fine part cds used SG296.  
5.001734 1928 Amsterdam Olympic Games 1½c + 1c green plus 3c + 1c yellow-green to 30c + 3c 

sepia seven different values fine part cds used SG363 & 365/70.
 

5.501735 1928 Olympic Games Boxing 30c + 3c sepia fine part cds used SG370.  
10.001736 1928 Olympic Games Amsterdam set of 8 fine part cds used SG363/70.  

4.001737 1929 Child Welfare set of 4 perf 12½ fine part cds used SG381A/84A.  
5.501738 1930 Rembrandt Society set of 3 fine part cds used SG385/87.  
3.001739 1930 Child Welfare 12½c + 3½c ultramarine perf 12½ fine part cds used SG391A.  
4.001740 1930 Child Welfare set of 4 perf 12½ fine part cds used 5c perfin SG388A/91A.  
7.501741 1931 Child Welfare perf 12½ set of 4 fine used SG396A/99A.  
9.001742 1931 Gouda Church 1½c + 1½c green and 6c + 4c carmine fine part cds used SG392/93.  
7.501743 1931 Child Welfare 12½c fine part cds used SG399A.  
6.001744 1932 Child Welfare perf 12½ set of 4 fine used SG404A/07A.  

11.001745 1932 Tourist Propaganda set of 4 fine part cds used SG400/03.  
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9.001746 1932 Child Welfare 12½c mounted mint SG407D.  
5.501747 1933 Child Welfare perf 12½ set of 4 fine part cds used SG418A/21A.  
6.001748 1933 Seamen's Charity 12½c + 3½c ultramarine fine part cds used SG416.  
9.001749 1933 Seamen's Charity set of 4 fine part cds used SG413/16.  
7.001750 1933 Child Welfare 12½c fine part cds used SG421A.  
5.001751 1934 Child Welfare set of 4 fine part cds used SG443/46.  
1.501752 1934-38 International Court of Justice The Hague 15c orange-yellow fine used SGJ5.  
4.501753 1935 Cultural and Social Relief Fund set of 4 fine part cds used SG447/50.  
2.501754 1935 Air Fund 6c + 4c brown fine part slogan cancel used SG451.  
3.001755 1935 Air Fund 6c + 4c brown fine part cds used SG451.  
4.001756 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown-red fine part cds used SG617.  
4.501757 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown red fine part cds used SG617.  
4.501758 1946 Queen Wilhelmina 2½g brown red fine part cds used SG617.  
3.001759 1947-48 Queen Wilhelmina 45c blue fine part cds used SG653.  
3.001760 1947-48 Queen Wilhelmina 45c blue fine part cds used SG653.  
3.501761 1949-51 Queen Juliana 10g slate-violet fine part cds used SG701.  
7.501762 1950 Cultural and Social Relief Fund set of 6 fine part cds used SG713/18.  
4.501763 1951 Cultural and Social Relief Fund Castles set of 5 fine part cds used SG732/36.  
4.501764 1952 Tercentenary of Landing in South Africa set of 4 fine part cds used SG744/47.  
4.501765 1953 Cultural and Social Relief Fund Flowers set of 5 fine part cds used SG764/68.  
6.001766 1956 350th Birth Anniv of Rembrandt set of 5 fine part cds used SG826/30.  
2.501767 Netherlands Indies - 1902-09 15c brown perf 12½ mounted mint SG130.  
6.001768 Netherlands Indies - 1902-09 20c olive perf 12½ mounted mint SG133.  
4.001769 Netherlands Indies - 1902-09 25c deep violet perf 12½ mounted mint SG135.  
5.001770 Netherlands Indies - 1930-49 Five postal stationery items (two used) plus 11 covers and 2 

fronts used to Holland or locally in mixed condition with range of stamps and postmarks.
 

4.501771 Netherlands Indies - 1941 Indigent Mohammedans' 15c blue fine part cds used SG460.  
4.501772 Netherlands Indies - 1941 Indigent Mohammedans' 15c blue fine part cds used SG460.  
2.001773 Suriname - 1873-88 10c bistre good used SG10.  
1.001774 Suriname - 1873-88 1c grey mounted mint SG25.  
1.001775 Suriname - 1873-88 1c grey perf 13½ large holes mounted mint SG25.  

12.001776 Suriname - 1892-93 10c bistre light soiling in perfs at top mounted mint SG63.  
7.501777 Suriname - 1892-93 12½c mauve light soiling, missing corner perf mounted mint SG64.  
1.501778 Suriname - 1892-93 20c green mounted mint SG66.  
1.501779 Suriname - 1892-93 25c ultramarine fine part cds used SG67.  
2.001780 Suriname - 1892-93 25c ultramarine fine part cds used SG67.  
1.501781 Suriname - 1892-95 25c ultramarine fine cds used SG67.  

9.001782 1924 President Wojciehiwski 1z red mounted mint SG229.  
POLAND

1.001783 1935-37 Vilna Cathedral 1z sepia unmounted mint SG326.  
1.001784 1943 War Effort 5g claret to 1z 50 black set of 8 mounted mint SG486/93.  
2.001785 1948 Cycle Race 3z to 15z set of 3 mounted mint SG616/18.  
5.001786 1948 European Railway Conference 18z blue small part indistinct cds used SG629.  
5.001787 1948 Cycle Race 3z grey-black to 15z green set of 3 fine part cds used SG616/18.  
5.001788 1951 Warsaw Stamp Day miniature sheet cancelled to order with single central unclear cds 

cancel mounted once on reverse SGMS721a.
 

2.501789 1958 Polish Postal Service 400th Anniv 2z 50 olive-black sheetlet unmounted mint SG1072.  

2.001790 1867-70 25c pale rose surface scuffs good used SG57.  
PORTUGAL

5.001791 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU set of 4 unmounted mint SG1031/34.  
2.001792 1958 500th Birth Anniv of Queen Leonora 1E to 4E 10 set of 4 light gum bend on 1E 50 and 

light small stain on gum of 2E 30 all unmounted mint SG1158/61.
 

20.001793 Angola - 1870-1912 5 used & 18 heavy mounted mint different stamps SG cat £200.  
1.001794 Macau - 1898-1900 ½a black & grey mounted mint SG112.  
2.001795 Macau - 1898-1900 10a black & dull blue small thin unused (no gum) as issued SG120.  
3.001796 Macau - 1898-1900 16a blue/blue centered high and a little right fine part cds used SG124.  

20.001797 Nyassa Company - 1903 65r on 80r mauve & black 115r on 150r orange-brown & black and 
130r on 300r green & black light tone marks on 65r & 115r with darker tone marks both sides 
on 130r all heavyish mounted mint SG45/47. 
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4.001798 Timor - 1883-1923 Eleven different mint stamps between SG1/221 SG cat £39.  

1.001799 1906 Anniversary 1b to 15b set of 5 fine part cds used SG493/97.  
ROMANIA

20.001800 1906-36 Mint and mostly used range of 130+ duplicated stamps (twenty nine different) many 
1906 Welfare issues total SG cat £500+.

 

4.501801 1937 Eighth Balkan Games 1L + 1L to 10L + 1L set of 5 mounted mint SG1362/66.  
2.501802 1959 Birds 10b Thrush to 5L Wallcreeper set of 10 unmounted mint SG2648/57.  
4.001803 1959 Launching of First Cosmic Rocket 3L 25 deep violet-blue/salmon plus Landing of 

Russian Rocket on the Moon 5L on 3l 25 deep violet-blue/salmon both unmounted mint 
SG2631 and 2662.

 

4.001804 1931 Airship Construction Fund 50k sepia perf 12½ mounted mint SG582a.  
RUSSIA

6.501805 1931 Graf Zeppelin North Pole Flight 1r black imperf fine part cds used SG586.  
10.001806 1937 Air Force Exhibition 10k to 1r set of 7 mounted mint SG746/52.  

3.001807 1955 200th Anniversary of Lomonosov University 40k miniature sheet cancelled to order with 
single central strike of Moscow cds, two mounting marks on gum SGMS1913b.

 

4.001808 1955 200th Anniversary of Lomonosov University 1r miniature sheet cancelled to order with 
single central strike of Moscow cds, three mounting marks on gum plus light diagonal stain 
bottom right of sheet SGMS1913c.

 

1.001809 1957 40th Anniv of Russian Revolution 10k to 60k set of 5 fine used SG2125/29.  
7.001810 1961 Africa Freedom Day to 1966 Bicentenary of Dmitrov Ceramic Works 137 different 

stamps fine part cds used some cancelled to order SG cat £60+ between SG2574/3246.
 

12.001811 1962 20th Anniv of First Soviet Polar Drifting Station miniature sheet few light thins affecting 
one stamp plus minor gum bends unmounted mint SG2693a. 

 

2.001812 1972 Space Research miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4133.  
1.501813 1976 370th Birth Anniv of Rembrandt miniature sheet fine cds used SGMS4596.  

6.001814 1925 Postage Dues ½pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink without overprint as SG type D25 in 
mounted mint blocks of 4 not officially issued SGD186/89 without overprint.

 
SAUDI ARABIA

5.001815 1925 Postage Dues ½pi pale blue to 3pi rose-pink without overprint as SG type D25 imperf 
set of lightly mounted mint not officially issued SGD186/89 imperfs without overprint.

 

2.501816 1925 Postage Dues 1pi orange all printing clearly doubled without overprint as SG type D25 
lightly mounted mint not officially issued with normal for comparison.

 

15.001817 1952 Inauguration of Dammam-Riyadh Railway ½g red-brown and 1g green both values in 
bottom marginal blocks of 4 each overprinted Specimen in red with an additional small 
security punch holes applied unmounted mint SG372s/373s.

 

2.001818 1975 King Faisal Memorial 4p to 23p set of 3 unmounted mint SG1099/1101.  
2.001819 1979 Unaddressed illustrated British Airways Concorde cover for Her Majesty the Queen's 

Flight Riyadh - Dhahran bearing Quba Mosque, Medina 20h slate & orange SG1122 tied by 
Riyadh purple cds with Dhahran arrival cds on reverse.

 

1.001820 1858-72 24ö orange fine cds used SG9.  
SWEDEN

20.001821 1874-89 Postage Due 6ö yellow fine part cds used SGD30.  
15.001822 1886-91 6ö mauve slightly heavy part cds used SG33a.  

1.001823 1920-33 90ö light blue unmounted mint two light diagonal gum creases SG112A.  
2.001824 1920-33 120ö black unmounted mint light diagonal gum crease SG116A.  

10.001825 1942-53 Mute Swans 20k blue lightly mounted mint SG257.  
2.501826 1943 Typed address commercial cover sent airmail Guteborg to Ireland at 70ö rate bearing 

10ö and 30ö x 2 tied by Guteborg machine cancel dated 28 September 1943. Opened and 
sealed by PC90 Examiner 1785 tape at left and black on pink 182 Irish censor tape at right. .  

 

7.501827 1846-48 Cantonal Administration Geneva 5c black on yellow green 4 margins fine used 
having strike of unclear cancel probably forgery offered as is SG cat £2,250 used SGG4. 

 
SWITZERLAND

7.501828 1850-51 Federal Administration 2½r black & red Orts Post 4 margins fine part cds used 
probably forgery SG catalogue £1,900 offered as is SG1.

 

7.501829 1850-51 Federal Administration 5r red, black & deep blue 3¾ margins fine used probably 
forgery SG catalogue £1,400 offered as is SG8.

 

7.501830 1851 Transitional Period Geneva 5c black & red 4 margins fine part barred oval cancel 
probably forgery offered as is SG cat £4,750 used SGL3. 

 

90.001831 1854-62 1f grey lilac (black thread) cut square with two clear large margins along frame line 
on others fine part duplex used SG38.
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8.001832 1882-1903 50c yellow-green centered low & right mounted mint SG151B.  
12.001833 1882-1949 Thirteen small circulated club books containing 900+ mostly used stamps 

(generally good condition) having some duplication identified by SG number. 
 

2.001834 1900 Specially printed 5c green postal card for 25th Anniv of UPU  long message on reverse 
used within Switzerland having Basel and Nor??? cds's dated 27 and 28 November 1900.

 

30.001835 1905-07 3f bistre-brown very fine cds used SG206.  
2.001836 1935-37 40c on 90c light blue & blue fine part cds used SG363.  

15.001837 1941-48 Air Douglas DC-2 and the Jungfrau 40c ultramarine & salmon bottom marginal 
unmounted mint two very light small 'clear' marks on gum SG416a.

 

10.001838 1948 National Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet with IMABA date of issue cds SGMS498a.  
9.001839 1948 5c reddish brown to 40c deep blue set of 7 unmounted mint SG489/94.  

5.001840 1860s circa Washington 25c brown long vertical Inter Revenue stamp having full strike of 
Boweryin cds dated March 1864.

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

40.001841 1862-66 Washington 24c grey-lilac centered left light small stain top left having full cork fancy 
cancel SG74a.

 

45.001842 1862-66 Washington 24c grey centered low & right large part red duplex cancel SG74b.  
50.001843 1862-66 24c grey-lilac centered right heavy corner crease fine part blue cds used SG74a.  

2.001844 1873 Alexander Hamilton 30c grey black soiling both sides heavy cds used SG167.  
2.001845 1893 Columbian Exposition 1c blue well centered lightly mounted mint SG235a.  

15.001846 1893 Columbian Exposition 30c brown-orange repaired closed tear mounted mint SG244.  
1.001847 1898 Black and white photocopy of three pages from Filatelic (sic) Facts and Fallacies 

regarding The Army Frank first published in 1898.
 

1.001848 1924 Huguenot-Walloon Tercentenary 5c deep blue horizontal pair fine used SG620.  
1.501849 1947 Two Official typed address mixed condition covers to same firm in Ireland on US Army 

business one unfranked other with 5c Monroe both having US Army Postal Service APO 751 
cancels dated July 1947.

 

2.001850 1962 Two small illustrated Clyde Sarzin folders for space events each having different space 
stamp affixed tied by Cape Canaveral handstamps 20 February or 3 October 1962.

 

3.001851 1968-70 Three plain covers all rubber stamped German address each with black cachet for 
US Navy Recovery Force Apollo 7, Apollo 10 and Apollo 13 each with various stamps affixed 
tied by different US Navy ships cancels.

 

5.001852 1973-80 United States Postal Service Souvenir albums for 1973, 1978, 1979 and 1980 
containing all commemoratives issued in year unmounted mint.

 

3.001853 2001 American Illustrators 34c self adhesive se-tenant mint sheet of 20 SG3902a.  
4.001854 2007 30th Anniv of Star Wars self adhesive 'mint' sheetlet 41c x 15 SGMS4712.  

1.001855 1939 550th Anniv of Battle of Kosovo 1d+1d & 1d 50+1d 50 lightly mounted mint SG400/01.  
YUGOSLAVIA

1.001856 1943 Plain lightly soiled unaddressed cover bearing Second Anniv of Overthrow 2d blue to 
10d black set of 4 SG468/71 tied by oval cancels for date of issue.

 

5.001857 1949 Fifth Anniv of Liberation of Macedonia Air 3d to 12d set unmounted mint SG609/10a.  
8.001858 1956 Olympic Games 10d to 100d set of 8 fine part cds used SG835/42.  

2.501859 Austria - 1970 2s green illustrated small printed address Balloon Postal card having Melk cds 
dated 9 May 1970 applied along with two pictorial cachets.  

 

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

1.001860 Denmark - 1966 H&GFG29 80ö orange & black airmail lettersheet used locally June 1967.   
1.501861 Italy - 1889 H&GA1 5c green on grey fine unused postal card.  

1.001862 1938-41 H&G 30 (Brusden & White P70) lightly soiled unused 1½d red-brown postal card.  
AUSTRALIA

2.001863 1948 H&GF4a & F6a 10c blue and 15c red both folded unused airmail lettersheets.  
CANADA

3.001864 1978 Christmas 9p air mail lettersheet (diagonal crease at right) rubber stamped address to 
England with fine strike of Fox Bay Falkland Islands single ring cds dated 27 November 1978 
having printed endorsement "First Day of Issue" also applied. 

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS
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POSTAL STATIONERY
GREAT BRITAIN

250.001865 1841-1901 Queen Victoria Postal Stationery embossed cut outs ½d to 1/- values for Post 
Office and Stamped to Order envelopes a quite remarkable assembly displayed on 37 Safe 
album pages with plastic exhibition covers all having hand written details of embossed stamp, 
date of issue, papers and dies used and in many cases H&B catalogue number. Comprises 
cut outs single impressions 160 including one with Specimen overprint and three used, 
double impressions 129 including one used,  triple impressions two both 1d, 2½d & 6d plus 
17 covers of which one is used. 

 

40.001866 1850s-1979 Forty three unused and used postal stationery items (condition a little mixed but 
most fine) comprising postal cards, lettercards, envelopes, registered envelopes and airmail 
lettersheets with fifteen KEVII cards and covers all identified and written up for sale at £140. 
Lot includes QEII unused 4d reply card with Specimen overprint on both cards plus two 
different QEII unused airmail lettersheets one overprinted Specimen other overprinted 
Cancelled.

 

5.001867 1872-1901 Twenty used QV postal cards (some printed to private order) many soiled used 
throughout the world few uprated and mostly different.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL CARDS

5.001868 1902-11 Thirteen used KEVII ½d green or 1d scarlet postal cards (some printed to private 
order) many soiled some used to Europe few uprated.

 

5.001869 1912-36 Nineteen used KGV ½d green or 1d scarlet postal cards (some printed to private 
order) many soiled some used to Europe few uprated.

 

1.001870 1940-42 H&BCP100 2d orange on buff postal card long message used in Nottingham 1944.  

2.501871 1918 H&B LCP11 1½d brown lettercard hand addressed to Manchester with short message 
lightly soiled with four brown mounting marks on reverse having fine strike of London Stamp 
Exhibition EC4 cds dated 21 November 1928.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - LETTERCARDS

5.001872 1902-10 Range of ½d green x 19 and 1d carmine x 5 postal cards many printed to private 
order all used within UK with range of sizes and postmarks with some detailed write ups.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

3.001873 1939 H&B RPF2b 3d green size G2 registered envelope used to Merchant in Johannesburg 
South Africa from Field Post Office 110 27 September 1944. Purple Passed Censor shield 
mark and smudged small black censor mark with faint APO 23A cds 3 October 1944.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - FORCES REGISTERED ENVELOPES

3.001874 1891-1915 QV ½d brown and four KGV ½d green complete wrappers plus front of wrappers 
KEVII ½d green and KGV ½d green one used within UK five used to Europe and front used 
to Philippines condition a little mixed. Lot includes KEVII 1d used postal card.  

 
GREAT BRITAIN - NEWSPAPER WRAPPERS

4.001875 1953 H&GF3 12c mauve folded airmail air letter used to London (contents re exam 
qualification) sent to University of London with GPO Grenada cds dated 26 August 1954.

 
GRENADA

3.001876 1980s $1.30 Dragon blue on blue $1.30 Bauhinia Blakeana on cream plus $1.40 Hong Kong 
Skyline unused folded aerogrammes.

 
HONG KONG

2.501877 1980s $1.30 Bauhinia Blakeana on cream uprated with 10c plus $1.40 Hong Kong Skyline 
and $1.40 Hong Kong map unused folded aerogrammes.

 

3.501878 1885 ½a green ten envelopes usual mixed condition all addressed in local script used 
between 1891 and 1903 with range of different cancels.

 
INDIA

10.001879 1890 Forty QV ¼a brown postal cards all messages and addresses in local script having a 
fine range of postmarks used in 1890s-1900s three having Late Fee puple instructional 
marks applied condition a little mixed.

 

8.001880 1900 Forteen QV and twenty KEVII ¼a brown postal cards all messages and addresses in 
local script having a fine range of postmarks used in 1900s condition a little mixed.

 

1.001881 Jaipur - 1928 H&G12 ¼a deep violet on white six postal cards used in 1928 having 
postmarks, message and addresses in local script.

 
INDIAN STATES

2.001882 Nabha - 1880 QV ¼a red-brown postal cards address and messages in local script having 
different postmarks between June 1889 and April 1903. 

 

9.001883 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 ¼a red-brown postal card or outward or reply portion of reply card 
x 49 used examples all locally used with message and address in local script. Good range of 
cancels seen including some railway markings.

 

55- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAL STATIONERY
INDIAN STATES (contd.)

1.001884 Nabha - 1886-87 H&G3/4 Black Nabha overprint and brown crest on India six ¼a red-brown 
postal card or portions of reply cards message and addresses all in local script  

 

3.001885 Nabha - 1902 KEVII ¼a red-brown five postal cards messages and addresses in local script 
having Jaiton or Nabha hooded cds's with other marks applied.

 

3.001886 Patiala - 1880s QV ¼a red-brown seven postal cards messages and addresses in local 
script used 1884-85 with range of Patiala postmarks.

 

1.001887 Patiala - 1884 H&GB1 India ½a green postal stationery envelopes (roughly opened at left 
and some light staining) all overprinted Putialla State vertically in red used between 1884-86 
all addressed in local script one having Postage due mark applied.

 

2.001888 Patiala - 1918 KGV¼a grey postal card four examples messages and addressed in local 
script used between 1919-22 all with Sri Madhopur arrival cds's.

 

4.001889 Patiala - 1933 KGV 9p green on buff nine used postal cards addresses and messages in 
local script used between 1936-41..

 

5.001890 Patiala - 1946 KGVI ½a purple ten used postal cards addresses and messages in local script 
with some having preprinted backs used between 1946-48..

 

3.001891 Saurashtra - 1929 ½a blue four postal cards (3 with preprinted backs) addressed and 
messages in local script all used in 1947 with different postmarks.

 

1.501892 Saurashtra - 1929 3p blue two postal cards addressed and messages in local script used in 
1940 having Saurashtra cds's dated 1940.

 

3.001893 1890-1930s Unused lightly stained postal stationery items comprising QV and KEVII ½d 
green wrappers KGVI ½d green small part wrapper with additional 1d stamp added KEVII 1d 
carmine (small printing error) KGV 1d + 1d carmine reply card in two parts.

 
JAMAICA

10.001894 1954 H&G12 4c brown and 2c red postal card typed address and message to Radio Malaya 
Kuala Lumpur having fine strike of Gua Musang single ring cds dated 28 June 1954.

 
MALAYA - KELANTAN

10.001895 1954 H&G12 4c brown and 2c red postal card hand addressed with message to Radio 
Malaya Kuala Lumpur having fine strike of Peng Kalan single ring cds dated 3 March 1955.

 

10.001896 1954 H&G12 4c brown and 2c red postal card typed address and message to Radio Malaya 
Kuala Lumpur having fine strike of Tanah Merah single ring cds dated 5 March 1955.

 

15.001897 1936 H&G2 2c green postal stationery card (two repaired punch holes at base) uprated with 
2c green SG30 used 15 April 1941 Mela Pahang to Singapore with faint Mela double ring cds 
dated 15 April 1941 applied.

 
MALAYA - PAHANG

2.001898 1951 H&GB27 & H&GB28a 2d orange plus 3d on 2d orange (torn backflap) hand addressed 
one to England other local used both with slogan cancels. 

 
NEW ZEALAND

6.501899 1912 H&GC3 2d blue unused registered envelope overprinted Specimen diagonally.  
ST. LUCIA

4.001900 1938 H&GC4b 25c blue size H2 lightly soiled registered envelope used Victoria to Canada 
(unusual destination) uprated with QEII 15c & 18c definitives SG177/78 tied by Victoria code 
B single ring cds's dated 27 July 1955.

 
SEYCHELLES

1.001901 Transvaal - 1902 H&G12 1d carmine postal card having soiling both sides to Germany 
having fine strike of Germiston cds 26 June 1903 with two Bielefeld arrival cds's applied.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

3.001902 1913 H&GC1b 4d blue size H2 registered envelope soiling both sides hand addressed to 
Zanzibar uprated with ½d green black of 4 tied by two strikes of Engcobo cds 23 October 
1919 with two strikes of cds on reverse along with Zanzibar arrival cds 15 November 1919.

 

20.001903 1921 H&GC7 or C8 2½p olive brown size G registered envelope uprated with 15m definitive 
used Port Sudan to Greece having two strikes of Port Sudan bilingual single ring cds dated 
12 July 1934. Cairo bilingual cds 17 July and Greek cds 21 July on reverse.

 
SUDAN

15.001904 1944 Blue on grey printed address cover (opened out on three sides) to Montgomery Ward 
Export Department Illinois USA bearing 3d blue SG154a tied by black oval double rimmed 
Proud D4 TRD (Temporary Date Stamp) dated 15 May 1944. Nassua slogan transit mark 
dated 17 May 1944 on reverse. 

 

POSTAL HISTORY
BAHAMAS
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POSTAL HISTORY
BAHRAIN

40.001905 1949 Hand addressed air mail cover to France bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 6a on 6d bright 
purple SG69 tied by poorish strike of Bahrain double ring cds dated 26 November 1949. Rare 
stamp used on cover especially as single use.

 

15.001906 1919 Illustrated International Schools of Latin America typed address cover sent registered 
(Barbados blue on white label applied) to New York bearing War Tax overprint on 1d bright 
red SG197 and 4d black & red SG199 tied by two strikes of Barbados RLO single ring cds 
dated 8 July dated 8 July 1919. New York transit cancel on reverse. 

 
BARBADOS

10.001907 1922 Hand addressed cover sent registered (Barbados blue on white label applied) to Boston 
USA bearing 2d grey x 2 SG221 tied by single strike of Barbados RLO single ring cds dated 
28 September 1922. New York and Boston transit cancels on reverse. 

 

12.001908 1941 Typed address merchants commercial cover to USA bearing 1½d orange SG250 tied 
by Barbados GPO cds dated 30 December 1941 plus Britain Delivers The Goods patriotic 
label which Edwards does not list used in Barbados. Opened and sealed by green on white 
Opened by Censor tape having 29 added in pencil.

 

15.001909 1941 Hand addressed air mail cover to propaganda radio station in Boston at 1s 7d rate 
bearing 1d scarlet 6d violet & 1/- olive-green SG249 & 254/55 tied by 2 strikes of Barbados St 
Philip single ring cds dated 11 June 1941 with another strike alongside. 

 

15.001910 1948 Hand addressed air mail cover to England at 1s 8d rate bearing Royal Insurance 
Company Bridgetown 4d x 2 and 1/- red meter marks dated 9 August 1948 which are 
additional cancelled with Circulation Branch GPO Barbados 10 August 1948. 

 

30.001911 1887 Scarce receipt for a registered letter having Maseru single ring cds dated 28 July 1887.  
BASUTOLAND

20.001912 1916 Hand addressed cover (Morija Sesuto Book Depot Morija Basutoland printed top left 
corner) to Tayateyaneng at ½d unsealed envelope printed matter rate with ½d South Africa 
coil stamp. South Africa administered Basutoland & Swaziland postal systems until 1933. 

 

3.001913 1937 Three plain lightly soiled hand addressed covers to London each bearing Coronation 1d 
2d or 3d value SG15/17 in block of 4 tied by Maseru cds dated 29 or 30 December 1937. 2d 
and 3d covers sent registered with Maseru mark applied direct to cover.

 

3.001914 1937 Purple rubber stamped address lightly soiled cover sent registered (purple mark 
number 1 applied direct to cover) to England bearing KGV pictorial definitives ½d emerald to 
1/- red-orange seven different values SG1/7 (couple values light staining on perfs) each tied 
by individual strike of Maseru South Africa double ring cds dated 8 December 1937.

 

3.001915 1950 Typed address air mail cover from Rev Bagguet Morija to Paris at 2/- rate bearing 
Victory set of 3 (1d singles 2d & 3d horizontal pairs) plus KGVI 1/- red-orange SG25 & 29/31 
all tied by Morija cds's dated 23 October 1950.  

 

2.001916 1954 Front hand addressed to Bloemfontein at 8d rate bearing KGVI 2d pair and single plus 
QEII Coronation 2d tied by two strikes of Maseru cds dated 1 March 1954. 

 

3.001917 1957 Plain cover (central vertical crease) sent registered (mark applied direct to cover) to 
Cape Town at 9d rate bearing Maletsunyane Falls 4½d indigo & deep ultramarine vertical pair 
SG47 tied by Maseru Basutoland cds 3 June 1957.

 

3.001918 1959 Hand addressed cover to Austria at 1d rate with two 'If not collected kindly return 
BM/HTOM London WC1 England' purple cachets applied bearing Qiloane ½d grey-black & 
sepia  x 2 SG43 tied by Maseru cds 21 July 1959 with Wien arrival cds 11 August on reverse. 
Address lined through with black on pink instructional sticker and Wenden red cachet.

 

2.001919 1966 Black & white real photograph post card Thaba Li - Mele, Moitsupelis Basutoland (local 
huts in fore ground of mountain range) at 3½c rate bearing 1c & 2½c SG70 & 72 tied by three 
strikes of Maseru BAS double ring cds dated 10 May 1966.

 

10.001920 1947 Typed addressed cover to Shell PO Box in Johannesburg (this altered in blue crayon) 
bearing 1½d dull blue SG120 tied by Serowe double ring cds dated 10 July 1947.

 
BECHUANALAND

18.001921 1941 Hand addressed cover sent registered (Bermuda blue on white label applied having St 
Georges in red applied at top) to New York bearing 6d carmine-lake & violet SG104 tied by St 
Georges single ring cds dated 8 September 1941. Opened and sealed by light blue on white 
BC1 Opened By Examiner tape at left.

 
BERMUDA

2.001922 1989 Printed label address plain cover to Germany endorsed 'printed matter' bearing 1p 
Marine Life SG123 and Captain Scott 10p SG155 both tied by British Antarctic Territory 
Faraday small single ring cds's dated 29 March 1989.

 
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY
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POSTAL HISTORY
BRITISH GUIANA

10.001923 1949 Typed addressed air mail cover to Denmark (unusual destination) at 40c rate with 75th 
Anniv of UPU 4c 12c & 24c SG324 & 326/27 tied by Georgetown cds's of 6 December 1949.

 

20.001924 1940 Hand addressed incoming cover from Australia at 2d rate with Queen Elizabeth 1d 
green x 2 SG180 tied by Parramatta slogan cancel of 3 May 1940. Opened and sealed at top 
with crowned black on white Opened By Censor tape which also ties Cairo handstamp of 11 
September 1940. Egyptian bilingual censor marks on front along with Passed Censor 3 
Cyprus red mark. Nicosia & Kyrenia transit marks on reverse.

 
CYPRUS

25.001925 1941 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to Poona India at 8a rate with Indian 2a & 6a KGVI 
definitives tied by individual strikes of FPO 23 cds of 15 November 1941. Purple triangular 
Passed By Censor crown No 3471 cachet which was based at Larnaca during this period 
along with many Indian troops. Poona arrivel cancel of 27 November 1941 on reverse. 

 

15.001926 1942 Hand addressed cover sent air mail to India bearing GB KGVI 9d deep olive-green 
SG473 tied by Field Post Office 122 (used at Nicosia) double ring cds dated June 1942. 
Violet Passed By Censor Cyprus censor mark on front along with Indian Crowned Passed 
DHD/6 6 side Indian censor mark.

 

15.001927 1885 Hand addressed cover in Arabic to Cairo bearing 1pi blue SG54 tied by fine strike of 
bilingual Damiette cds with star and crescent dated 27 March 1885. 

 
EGYPT

15.001928 1894 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland at 1pi 10m rate bearing 1pi blue SG54 plus 2m 
green 3m yellow and 5m rose SG54 59 61 & 63 tied by Cairo Continental Hotel bilingual cds's 
dated 9 February 1894. Eary Hotel cover and attractive 4 colour franking. 

 

3.001929 1895 5m red postal stationery envelope addressed in Arabic black bilingual registered mark 
applied uprated with 5m rose SG63a tied by Chebrenk bilingual cds 16 January 1895.

 

3.001930 1910 5m carmine postal stationery envelope H&GB6) hand addressed to England having two 
strikes of Sheperd's Hotel Cairo bilingual cds dated 8 January 1910 applied. Cairo transit cds 
of same date plus Folkstone arrival cds dated 15 January on reverse, priced to sell at £20.

 

5.001931 1915 Typed address (partially removed) cover (central vertical crease and lightly soiled) to En 
Ville bearing 2m green block of 4 SG74 (light soiling around perfs) with fine central strike of 
2nd Aust Inf Bde Field PO single ring cds 20 March 1915, additional strike alongside.    

 

3.001932 1933 Specially printed bilingual cover for X Congress Postal Union Congress Commission 
Local sent registered (black on red Cairo label affixed) typed address to London (rest of 
address cut from cover) with purple unframed Recommandee and Union Postale Universalle 
X Congress Le Caire 1934 Commission Local cachets applied plus Cairo bilingual cds.

 

12.001933 1934 Six different size lightly soiled covers (including two large OHMS covers plus one with 
green Congress crest on backflap) all hand addressed to N E Wallis in London England (rest 
of address cut from each cover) and three part postcards all bearing Tenth Universal Postal 
Union Congress stamps, values between 1m orange to 100m olive-green SG219/29 tied by 
bilingual X Congress Postal Universal Le Caire cds's with covers having additional purple or 
red cachets also applied.  

 

15.001934 1943 Hand addressed unstamped cover with Government crest on backflap from Officer in 
Cairo to Officer in Nairobi with Army Signals blue cds14 April 1943 on reverse. On front 
purple E A Command Central Registry oval cachet applied 21 April 1943 along with two line 
purple "SECRET DRLS" cachet plus mauve pencil MEA 712 mark applied.

 

4.001935 1959 Small printed label Swiss address long illustrated first day cover for 7th Anniversary of 
the Revolution and Transport and Communications Commemoration bearing 10m set of six 
different plus 50m miniature sheet all tied by pictorial handstamps for date of issue. 

 

5.001936 Bahamas, Barbados, British Virgin Islands, Fiji and The Gambia - 1984 Illustrated 
unaddressed FDC for each country for 250th Anniversary of Lloyd's List issue each bearing 
set of 4 tied by FDI handstamp - some pictorial.  

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

5.001937 Cayman Islands - 1962 Plain locally hand addressed cover having black First Day of Issue 
pictorial cachet applied bearing 1d Cat Boat SG166 tied by Hell Grand Cayman oval cancel 
dated 28 November 1962 - date of issue.

 

6.001938 Guernsey - 1981--85 Colorano "Silk" Cachet illustrated FDC's for 1981 Butterflies, 1983 
Golden Era of Shipping, 1984 Dame of Sark plus 1985 Fish issues each bearing single 
stamp from set tied by pictorial FDI handstamp - 18 covers in total.

 

7.001939 Ireland - 1979-81 Seventeen illustrated unaddressed first day covers for different issues all 
bearing issued stamps tied by pictorial FDI handstamps. 

 

15.001940 Kenya Uganda Tanganyika - 1937 Hand addressed air mail cover sent registered Kilindini 
(blue on white label attached) to England at 80c registered air mail rate with Coronation 5c x 
4 and 30c x 2 SG128 & 130 tied by Kilindini double rim cds of 12 May 1937 - date of issue.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

2.501941 Leeward Islands - 1937 Typed address special printed cover to England bearing Coronation 
1½d  yellow-brown block of 4 SG93 (one stamp light stains on perfs) tied by three strikes of 
St John's Antigua cds for date of issue.

 

2.001942 New Zealand - 2000 Threatened Birds illustrated unaddressed first day cover for joint issue 
with France bearing France 3f (46c) and 5f 20 (79c) SG3692/93 and New Zealand 40c & 
$1.80 SG2369 & 2375 tied by appropriate pictorial handstamps for date of issue.

 

3.001943 Nigeria - 1953 Hand addressed cover sent 1½d surface rate to British Honduras bearing 
Coronation 1½d black & emerald SG68 tied by Cameroons UKTT cds dated 2 June 1953 - 
date of issue, location unclear British Honduras arrival cds dated 21 June on reverse along 
with Stann Creek British Honduras cds dated 22 July.

 

2.001944 Seychelles - 1978 Unaddressed illustrated FDC for World Wildlife issue bearing 40c to 5r set 
of 4 SG433/36 tied by Victoria code B cds for date of issue couple of light tone marks on 
edges of cover not unduly detracting.

 

1.001945 South Africa - 1960 Illustrated typed address cover to England for 50th Anniv of Union 
bearing 4d to 1s 6d set of 4 SG179/82 tied by Johannesburg cds for date of issue.

 

1.001946 South Africa - 1969 Illustrated typed address cover used airmail locally for Worlds First 
Heart Transplant bearing 2½c & 12½c SG280/81 tied by Pretoria cds for date of issue.

 

1.001947 South Africa - 1970 Illustrated typed address cover used airmail locally for 150th Anniversary 
of Bible Society of South Africa bearing 2½c & 12½c SG301/02 tied by CapeTown bilingual 
pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

4.001948 South Africa - 1978-83 Six large illustrated unaddressed first day covers each bearing a 
different miniature sheet tied by a pictorial handstamp for date of issue comprising 1978 
Abraham-Volschenk SGMS448 1979 Rose Convention MS470 1980 Pieter Wenning MS476 
1981 Orchid Convention MS502 1982 Fossils MS536 plus Tourism Beaches MS553.

 

1.001949 South West Africa - 1970 Illustrated typed address cover used airmail to Pretoria for 150th 
Anniversary of Bible Society of South Africa bearing 2½c & 12½c SG228/29 tied by Windhock 
pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

50.001950 1958-2000 Complete apart from 1974 3½p issue range of FDC's for Regional definitives total 
98 covers (four 1964 covers hand addressed rest unaddressed or typed address) all 
illustrated mostly Royal Mail covers with a few Benham including 'silk's' and others. 

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

1.501951 1963 Hand addressed cover used registered within Bletchley having COMPAC 1s 6d top left 
corner marginal block of 4 affixed tied by single central strike of cds for date of issue.

 

2.001952 1966 Illustrated cover for Robert Burns issue hand addressed to Australia bearing 4d & 1s 3d 
issued stamps tied by Glasgow That Man to Man The World O'er Shall Brothers Be For A' 
That pictorial cds for date of issue.

 

5.001953 1967 Illustrated rubber stamped address FDC for Christmas issue bearing set of 3 SG756/58 
tied by two different dated FDI Southampton cds's 4d 18 October 3d & 1s 6d 27 November. 

 

1.501954 1969 Printed label address illustrated FDC for 2s 6d to £1 set of 4 tied by two strikes of 
Wolverhampton FDI cds handstamps couple small light stains on rear.

 

20.001955 1973-2015 Two Hundred and one different PHQ cards mostly unused including 1973 PHQ1 
County Cricket 2007 Beatles set 2010 London 2010 set 2011 Crown Jewels set 2013 Dr Who 
set 2015 Alice in Wonderland set and Star Wars set with used having matching stamps on 
reverse for 1974 Fire 3½p printed label address 1975 Sailing 8p printed label address2002 
Regionals unaddressed and 1884 Arms matching stamps on front unaddressed.

 

10.001956 1979 Plain limited edition (number 3 of 10) cover having two comedic colour horse related 
vignettes applied bearing Horse Racing issue 9p to 13p set of 4 SG1087/90 tied by three 
strikes of East End Cheltenham Glos single ring cds's dated 6 June 1979 - date of issue. 
Cover has been signed by Ginger McCain (part of signature ties 9p stamp) and Willie Carson 

 

2.501957 1983-85 Twenty one different Royal Mail unaddressed PHQ cards each having matching 
stamp affixed to reverse tied by Gloucestershire FDI cds.

 

2.001958 1958 Hand addressed cover bearing ½d Independence horizontal pair SG170 tied by Aboso 
cds 28 November 1958 with 'T over.. oz' mark with '7' added with 1d carmine to 1/- reddish 
violet postage dues set affixed SGD14/D18 tied by Tarkwa date of issue cds's.

 
GHANA

3.001959 1913 Benzaquen & Co colour postcard Rock from Spanish Territory sent from son on board 
SS Gerent docked in Gibraltar for a day then off to Copenhagen bearing KGV 1d scarlet tied 
by Gibraltar double ring cds 16 May 1913.

 
GIBRALTAR
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POSTAL HISTORY
GIBRALTAR (contd.)

25.001960 1937 Scarce Posted on Board Ship hand addressed cover sent air mail to South Africa at 11d 
rate with 6d bright purple & magenta SG97a plus Rock 2d pale grey & 3d blue SG112/13 tied 
by two fine strikes of Juilio Cesare Piresanto Postale Italiano cds dated 1 November 1937. 
Gibraltar slogan continuous machine cancel dated 8 November 1937 on reverse.

 

25.001961 1947 Scarcer hand addressed cover to England bearing 5d red-orange SG125c tied by faint 
Gibraltar slogan continuous machine cancel dated 18 December 1947. Three line "Airmail 
Gibraltar 18/12/47" applied both sides of cover. 

 

15.001962 1971 Incoming hand addressed cover from Germany to Gibraltar bearing 5pf stamp tied by 
Frankfurt cancel dated 14 July 1971. Address erased in blue ink and marked not known with 
violet straight line Retour on front and blue ink Retour on reverse. Violet framed Taxe mark T 
90/50 applied on front with 1d green Postage Due vertical pair SGD1 applied having Gibraltar 
cds dated 22 January 1971 and black ink manuscript cancels. Gibraltar Gibraltar 8 cds and 
Gibraltar Sibraltar (incorrect letter plug "S" for "G") 9 double ring cds's both dated 22 January 
1971 on reverse. Unusual item with dates not matching.

 

15.001963 1916 3d brown size G registered envelope H&G9a hand addressed Winnebah (blue on white 
label attached) to Accra having good strike of Winnebah cds dated 4 November 1916. 

 
GOLD COAST

30.001964 1930 Printed address cover to USA from Rev in Kokofu at 2½d rate bearing ½d green x 3 
and 1d chocolate brown SG86/87 all tied by three strikes of Kokofu cds dated 4 January 
1930. Bekwai Gold Coast cds of same date on reverse. Scarcer location.

 

35.001965 1930 German shipping line printed German address blue cover bearing 3d bright blue SG91 
tied by S.S. Amstel-Kerk  purple oblong framed handstamp dated 16 November 1930 having 
black straight line Paquebot cachet alongside. Scarcer markings on cover.

 

15.001966 1933 3d brown size G registered envelope H&G11c uprated with 3d definitive hand 
addressed Tarkwa (blank blue on white label attached with Tarkwa added in black ink) to 
French Congo  with two strikes of Tarkwa oval registered cancels dated 6 November 1933. 
Same cancel on reverse along with Sierra Leone Libreville Gabon and Pointe Noire Congo 
transit cancels dated between 8 November 1933 and 1 January 1934. 

 

2.001967 1847 Commercial unstamped entire London to Lille rated '9' on front along with green straight 
line unframed 'Newington Butts' mark plus unclear smudged mark and red Angl Calais cds 6 
April 1847. B crown T double rim circular mark 5 April and Lille cds 7 April on reverse.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

2.001968 1851 Soiled folded small unstamped cover to madam Mignaly Florence rated '1/3' in red on 
front having blue straight line Knightsbridge mark applied along with red London cds dated 28 
October black Calais  cds dated 29 October. Red oval 'PD' on front with poor Florence mark 
dated 3 November on reverse. Letter mentions award of Order of the Bath at Windsor.

 

3.001969 1864-77 A front and three covers (condition mixed) each bearing 1d red tied by duplex 
cancels including cover with plate 88 used October 1864 year of issue.

 

70.001970 1890-91 Uniform Penny Post Jubilee unused GPO Christmas and New Year card in fine 
uncreased condition having a little light soiling on reverse otherwise fine and scarce.

 

10.001971 1891 QV ½d brown unaddressed and no message postal stationery card having superb strike 
of German Exhibition BO single ring cds 10 October 1891and fine strike of blue Royal Naval 
Exhibition Eddystone Lighthouse London SW pictorial handstamp 19 October 1891.

 

3.001972 1905 Colour postcard couple damaged corners Union Castle Line Royal Mail Steamer 
'Kenilworth Castle' at sea addressed to Hull endorsed 'No stamps available' with red T 10cts 
crayon mark applied with 2d F.B. instructional mark and London cds dated 23 October 1905.

 

4.001973 1906 Colour postcard showing HM Submarine No 2 (central surface damage on picture side) 
used locally bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by Scorriee cds dated 18 August 1906. 

 

1.001974 1907 Colour unfranked postcard Stone Bridge in Chine, Shanklin Isle of Wight to London with 
Shanklin small squared circle cancel dated 8 September 1907 'Id to Pay' and initials added 
having London NE thimble cds dated 9 September 1907 on top.

 

5.001975 1908 Five different unused colour postcards showing scenes from Franco British Exhibition.  
2.001976 1908 Colour postcard Poet's House Wilford Notts used to Lincoln bearing KEVII ½d 

yellow-green tied by Doncaster cds 7 October 198 with Burringham cds of same date.
 

15.001977 1908 Thirty different post cards for 1908 Franco-British Exhibition London three colour all 
used plus twenty seven black & white (three used) condition generally fine.

 

10.001978 1908 Eight colour (two unused) and ten black & white (five unused) postal cards all different 
showing views of the London Franco-British Exhibition condition slightly mixed with two used 
cards having Exhibition cds cancels.

 

1.501979 1910s Unused lightly soiled black & white postcard showing Norman Nave looking North 
West in Carlton-in-Lindrick Notts church.

 

2.501980 1910s circa Unused colour postcard of SS Manxman at sea Douglas I.O.M.  
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2.501981 1910s circa Unused colour postcard of White Star Line "Oceanic" at sea fine condition.  
2.001982 1911 Colour postcard Wilford Church Nottingham used to Lancs bearing KEVII ½d 

yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated 4 December 1911.
 

4.001983 1912 Black & white postcard showing TS King Edward at Inveraray dock unloading 
passengers used to Glasgow KGV ½d green tied by Inveraray cds 10 August 1912. 

 

3.001984 1912 Black & white postcard Carnaval de Toulon rounded corners used to England posted on 
board RMS Orvato bearing GB KGV 1d scarlet tied by Napoli cds 28 December 1912. 

 

1.501985 1913 Colour postcard (creased corners) of a street scene St Peters Nottingham showing 
pedestrians, shops and Church sent to Lincoln bearing KGV Downey Head ½d green tied by 
Nottingham machine cancel dated 21 August 1913. 

 

3.501986 1913-14 Two colour Hands Across the Sea used postcards showing SS Tinisian or RMS 
Victoria (both Allan Line) addressed to Hull bearing KGV ½d green tied by Liverpool cancels.

 

15.001987 1924-25 British Empire Exhibition post card comprising Canadian Pavilion by Night colour 
unused post card plus thirty one black & white or sepia different post cards (three used, one 
with commemorative stamp and Wembley Park slogan cancel) generally fine.

 

10.001988 1929 Printed large Union Postale Universelle Congres de Londres 1929 lightly soiled cover 
(Crest on backflap) hand addressed to Monsignor N E Wallis (no other details added) with 
purple single ring Postal Union Congress London single ring cds 10 AM dated 23 May 1929. 
Lot includes A3 size piece of London Postal Union Congress London 1929 folded vertically to 
make a folder housing form K227 having two extracts from the Daily Mirror 11 May 1929 
attached being black and white pictures showing opening of Congress plus loose black and 
white picture showing Indian delegation  at Congress.   

 

5.001989 1930s circa Three unused F Frith & Co Ltd Reigate sepia postcards showing scenes in 
Leighton Buzzard comprising Market Day, The Cross and The Globe Inn.

 

2.001990 1934 Black & white postcard Epperstone Church from Manor Grounds to Melton Mowbray 
bearing KGV 1d scarlet (damaged) tied by Nottingham machine cancel 15 August 1934.

 

1.001991 1936 Happy Easter colour postcard addressed to France with Silver Jubilee 2½d affixed tied 
by Nottingham machine cancel dated 8 April 1936. Message on card reads "I saved this 
stamp for your collection as you cannot get them now".

 

2.001992 1940s circa "Photocraft" L W Lewis Park Street Walsall real photograph black and white 
unused postcard showing bust street scene Corporation Street Birmingham.

 

1.501993 1942 Post Office illustrated greetings telegram with typed message having Peterborough 
Northants purple cds dated 25 December 1942 on reverse.

 

2.001994 1950 Hand addressed lightly soiled illustrated cover for London International Stamp 
Exhibition sent registered to Hornchurch bearing KGVI ½d pale green 1d pale scarlet and 
2½d light ultramarine x 2 SG485/86 & 489 tied by London Stamp Exhibition Maltese Cross 
cancel dated 7 May 1950. 

 

2.001995 1950 Hand addressed lightly soiled illustrated cover for London International Stamp 
Exhibition sent registered to Hornchurch bearing KGVI ½d pale green 1d pale scarlet and 
2½d light ultramarine x 2 SG485/86 & 489 tied by London Stamp Exhibition Maltese Cross 
cancel dated 8 May 1950. 

 

2.001996 1951 Typed address illustrated cover for Festival of Britain (two creased corners lightly 
soiled) bearing 2½d and 4d issued stamps SG513/14 tied by Festival of Britain special slogan 
cancel dated 1951, day and month unclear. 

 

5.001997 1957 Hand addressed cover used within Kent bearing World Scout Jubilee Jamboree 2½d 
carmine-red SG557 bisected vertically so only right hand portion of stamp with ½d value 
displayed tied by Bromley & Beckenham Kent machine cancel 19 September 1957.

 

1.001998 1958 Black & white post card Manor Park Ruddington used within Nottingham bearing 3d lilac 
tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated 27 August 1958.

 

2.001999 1960s Unused colour postcard Market Place Bingham.  
2.002000 1960 Illustrated hand addressed cover for 42nd Philatelic Congress of Great Britain sent 

registered to Devon bearing GLO 3d and 1s 3d tied by pictorial Congress handstamp 13 July.
 

4.002001 1960-88 Seven plain and one illustrated covers (one hand addressed rest typed) bearing 
various stamps all tied by TPO cds cancels.
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7.502002 1961-80 Two cards and four illustrated printed address covers for islands around England 
comprising 1961 Lundy Europa cover to London at 3d rate stamps tied by Barnstaple 
machine cancel 8 December having set of 7 Lundy Europa overprints on reverse tied by three 
Lundy Europa cds's of same date. 1961-62 Herm Island FDC' both with Guernsey 3d stamp  
on front and having 1961 set of 6 or 1962 set of 3 Europa stamps on reverse tied by Herm 
Island cds's. 1962 Isle of Jethou FDC Guernsey 3d on front with 3d & 1s 9d Europa 1962 
stamps on reverse tied by Island of Jethou cds. 1969 Colour postcard of Isle of Lihou bearing 
4d Guernsey stamp tied by Guernsey machine cancel having additional Lihou 2d label affixed 
tied by Island of Lihou cds dated 30 September 1969. 1980 unaddressed black & white post 
card of seven ton cannon at Tombstone battery on Steep Hom bearing 30p label tied by 
Steep Holm Bristol Channel cds dated 27 September 1980.

 

1.502003 1963 Westminster Bank typed address cover to London (no stamp applied) having Billericay 
Essex machine cancel 9 November 1963. Black 'To Pay Posted Unpaid 6d' mark applied 
along with 6d postage due SGD63 tied by London cds 11 November.

 

3.002004 1964 British United Airways VC10 illustrated typed address airmail covers for First Flight  
UK-Central Africa November 1964 and return bearing GB Shakespeare 1s 3d or Southern 
Rhodesia 1s 3d Aloe tied by appropriate cds's dated 4 or 6 November.

 

1.002005 1969 Embossed Stuart's unaddressed cover commemorating the Landing on the Moon 
bearing QEII 4d Wilding tied by First Man on the Moon Southampton cds dated 21 July 1969.

 

2.002006 1970s Four different unused black & white postcards in presentation folder produced by 
Epping Forest District Council showing scenes of Epping circa 1890 to 1930 in fine condition.

 

45.002007 1908 Hand addressed colour postcard of Hong Kong scenes to England bearing GB KEVII 
1d scarlet tied by good strike of Shanghai BPO code C cds (Webb type J) dated 29 
September 1908 having good strike of framed black Paquebot handstamp (Hosking 1594).

 
HONG KONG

10.002008 1949 Hand addressed cover (single vertical crease away from stamp) to England bearing 
75th Anniv of UPU SG174 tied by Hong Kong 4 double ring cds dated 8 November 1949.

 

20.002009 1950 Locally hand addressed cover manuscript censor mark at left bearing KGVI 10c reddish 
lilac SG145a tied by Field Post Office 746 cds dated 4 May 1950.

 

20.002010 1950 Locally typed addressed cover bearing GB KGVI 1½d pale red-brown SG487 tied by 
Field Post Office 385 cds dated 8 May 1950. Kowloon cds transit cds on reverse.

 

20.002011 1952 Printed address cover sent registered (Kowloon G blue on white label applied) to USA 
at 60c rate bearing 30c blue x 2 SG154 tied by Sham Shui PO Hong Kong code C cds dated 
16 April 1952. US transit marks dated 19 and 20 May on reverse.

 

15.002012 1952 Neat hand addressed cover to Shatin New Territories bearing KGVI 10c reddish violet 
SG145c tied by fine strike of Hong Kong Un Long cds dated 17 July 1952.

 

18.002013 1988-2005 Ninety eight modern large size postcards all postally used one to BFPO Falklands 
rest to England eight with GB stamps tied by British Forces Hong Kong cds's rest with Hong 
Kong stamps tied by range of Hong Kong postmarks. 

 

5.002014 1903 Incoming creased and soiled humorous postal card to India (redirected to Simla on 
arrival) bearing KEVII ½d blue-green tied by location unclear cds dated 22 May 1903 plus 
Overland date unclear cds. Sea Post Office cds dated 7 June applied both sides with Simla 
cds's dated 15 & 16 June Ferozepore cds's dated 18 June plus small green Ferozepore 
unpaid green oval cancels plus unclear cds and local script notation at top..

 
INDIA

9.002015 1917-34 Eight commercial covers (four with contents and one in two halves) all bearing 
Indian KGV stamps tied by Burma cancels in usual condition for region.

 

2.002016 1932-34 Four hand addressed covers sent airmail to same company in London at 8½a rate 
bearing KGV ½a green and Air Mail 4a olive-green x 2 SG202 & 222 tied by Bombay Foreign 
cds's date between December 1932 and April 1934.

 

2.502017 Jaipur - 1939-42 Five preprinted back correspondence cards all uprated with ¼a black & 
brown messages and addresses in local script tied by Sawai pictorial cds's.

 

3.002018 Patiala - 1941 Lightly soiled correspondence postal card printed reverse for B L Dhaun & 
Sons Dealers in Postage Stamps Desraj Street Patiala typed message and address to a Mr D 
L Webb in Dum Dum requesting availability of used Indian KGVI stamps in quantity of 100 or 
1000. Sent at 9p rate bearing 3p slate vertical strip of 3 SG80 tied by Patiala State cds's 24 
March 1941 with Buy Defence Savings Certificates Dum Dum framed slogan.

 

3.002019 1900s circa Black on pink small Post Office form (105 x 85mm) 'Paid Letters From Kingston, 
Jamaica BWI for Great Britain (North)' creasing and small tears both sides. 

 
JAMAICA
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25.002020 1944 Incoming hand addressed air mail cover to Jamaica bearing GB 6d tied by Leek Staffs 
slogan cancel dated 12 April 1944. Date unclear Nassau slogan cancel on reverse tied by 
PC90 Opened By D. /8848 tape at left with black straight line MISSENT TO BAHAMAS 
cachet on front. Spanish Town Jamaica single ring cancel dated 2 May - no year slug on 
reverse. Unusual item as clearly addressed.

 

3.002021 1946-49 Two typed and one hand addressed cover all bearing New Constitution 2d, 3d (block 
of 4) or 2/- stamps tied by Browns Town, Luce or Montego Bay cds's.

 

1.002022 1949 Colour postcard of Port Maria sent to England bearing KGVI ½d green horizontal pair 
tied by Williamsfield Jamaica cds dated 20 December 1949.

 

1.002023 1960 Hand addressed cover to Kingston bearing Sugar cane 1d black & emerald SG160 tied 
by good strike of Runaway Bay Jamaica double ring cds dated 29 December 1960.

 

2.002024 1976 Long illustrated cover for New Definitive Issue bearing set of 10 stamps 2c to 1r 
SG300/09 tied by Maseru FDI handstamps all with light tone marks around perfs of stamps. 

 
LESOTHO

3.002025 1977 10c red size F registered letter uprated with 3c SG301 x 3 hand addressed to Book 
Depot Morija having Mohlanapeng straight line registered mark applied to cover stamps tied 
by Mohlanapeng, Morija and Qachas cds's dated January 1977.

 

2.002026 1977 Typed address cover from Chaplain St Monica Lesotho to Bloemfontein bearing 
Senquyane River Bridge 4c SG258 tied by fine strike of St Monica cds 22 June 1977. 

 

15.002027 Kelentan - 1948 Typed address cover to Australia with BMA Malaya overprint on 10c purple 
SG8 tied by fine strike of Kota Bharu Kelentan single ring cds 5 September 1948.

 
MALAYA

10.002028 Negri Sembilan - 1925 Hand addressed cover sent registered (blank blue on white label 
applied with Paul Street Seremban added in red ink) to South India (usual discolouration 
soiling) at 18c rate bearing on reverse FMS Tiger 1c 5c & 12c (SG53 61 & 68) tied by two 
strikes of Serem8an ("8" insert instead of "B") cds dated 11 July 1925. Stamps also tied by 
Indian arrival cds's.   

 

20.002029 Negri Sembilan - 1941 Hand addressed airmail cover to Australia bearing Negri Sembilan 
25c dull purple & scarlet SG33 tied by nice strike of AIF Field PO N218 (used at Port 
Dickson) cds dated 10 March 1941. Manuscript censor signature at left.

 

25.002030 1939 Typed address commercial cover to Malta at 1½pi rate bearing ¾pi black & violet x 2 
tied by Cyprus cds dated 7 October 1939. Opened and sealed at top with crowned black on 
white Opened By Censor tape which ties stamps and is tied by red Passed Censor framed 
cachet having Egyptian red circular censor mark alongside. Valetta and Cairo transit marks 
dated 20 and 11 October respectively on reverse.  

 
MALTA

25.002031 1902 Hand addressed cover sent registered to USA at 42c rate (12c registration + double 15c 
postage) bearing 6c green & rose-red x 2 SG131 and 15c green & orange x 2 SG149 tied by 
two strikes of Quatre Bornes code D Thimble cds dated 14 February 1902. Oval registered 
Mauritius mark of same date on front along with "R" in oval marks. 

 
MAURITIUS

2.502032 1934 Eight soiled plain covers two locally hand addressed others unaddressed all bearing 
KGV 5c grey & carmine SG227 all tied by B53 duplex cancels. Postally used covers have 
GPO cds and framed Delivery marks both dated 2 February 1934.

 

5.002033 1937 Typed address plain cover to Casablanca bearing Coronation French, Spanish and 
Tangier (light tone around perfs) overprints plus Tangier overprint on 1d scarlet SG164, 229, 
244 and 246 tied by British Post Office Tangier cds's dated 15 September 1937.

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES

2.502034 1937 Typed address plain cover sent registered to stamp Dealers H & A Wallace London 
bearing Coronation 1½d maroon block of 4 SG244 tied by two strikes of Registered British P 
O Tangier oval registered cancel dated 16 May 1937 (not FDI), same cancel on rear.

 

2.502035 1942 Typed address plain cover opened two sides sent registered to England bearing 
Tangier overprint on KEVIII ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d red-brown SG241/43 plus British 
Overprint on KEVII 2½d bright blue SG76 tied by Registered British P O Tangier oval cancels 
22 April 1942 same cancels on reverse. Opened and sealed at left with PC90 Opened By 
Examiner 1615 black on white tape with two arrival cds's 7 May on reverse.

 

3.002036 1946 Printed local address commercial cover sent registered bearing Victory 2½d ultramarine 
and 3d violet  in blocks of 4 SG253/54 each tied by single central strike of Registered British 
P O Tangier oval cancel 18 July 1946, same cancel plus merchants cachet on reverse.
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6.002037 1951 Typed address cover sent registered Tetuan to England bearing Spanish Currency 
KEVIII5c on ½d 10c on 1d 15c on 1½d x 2 and 25c on 2½d SG160/63 plus KGVI 5d on ½d 
pale orange 10c on 1d light ultramarine and 15c on 1½d pale green SG182/84 (cat £45 used) 
all tied by four strikes of Registered British Post Office Tetuan oval cancel dated 26 
September 1951 with two strikes of same cancel on reverse along with purple Registered 
British P O Tangier oval cancel dated 27 September - no year slug shown..

 

35.002038 1955 Typed address Official cover (crest on backflap) to Board of Trade London at 1p 70 rate 
bearing Morocco Agencies surcharge & overprints in Spanish Currency on GB KGVI 70c on 
7d emerald-green & 1p on 10d turquoise-blue SG170/71 (cat £36 from x 8 on cover) tied by 
British Post Office Tetuan single ring cds dated 7 September 1955 with a further strike 
alongside. Purple circular British Consulate General Tetuan cachet applied dated 7 
September 1955. Scarce and clean cover.

 

20.002039 1925 Sepia postcard of Port Vila Post Office to Austria (no message) bearing on front 5c 
green SGF22 tied by Port Vila New Hebrides cds dated 3 April 1925. 

 
NEW HEBRIDES

20.002040 1934 Hand addressed cover to England bearing 5d (50c) ultramarine SG47 tied by Vila New 
Hebrides single ring cds dated 18 September 1934.

 

20.002041 1935 Hand addressed cover to Paris bearing 10c (1d) green SGF43 and 40c (4d) red/yellow 
SGF47 tied by New Hebrides Vila single ring cds dated 25 February 1935.

 

20.002042 1923 KGV 2d blue size H2 postal stationery registered envelope (two vertical creases) hand 
addressed to London having blue on white provisional registered label applied with Jemaa 
added in black. Cover uprated with pair of KGV 2d grey tied by Jemaa cds dated 28 April 
1923. Same cds applied on reverse which ties 1923 Stamp Exhibition Royal Horticultural Hall 
14-26 May brown label also tied by three different London arrival cancels. Jos Nigeria transit 
cds dated 1 May 1923 also on reverse.

 
NIGERIA

6.502043 1934 Hand addressed to England lightly soiled plain cover (vertical central crease) sent 
airmail on First Flight Nyasaland - Southern Rhodesia with framed two line cachet applied 
bearing 1/- black/emerald SG108 tied by Zomba cds dated 6 March 1934.

 
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

30.002044 1931 Long OHMS manila cover (vertical fold at left) typed address to England bearing 3d 
blue overprinted type 2 OS SGO25 (cat £10 from x 8 on cover) tied by Rabaul New Guinea 
cds dated 4 June 1931. A poor strike of The Treasury purple oval cachet applied over 
franked with Rabaul cds dated 29 May 1931 indicating cover may have been intended to be 
post free with postage subsequently charged. 

 
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

5.002045 1930s circa Illustrated typed address cover to USA signed by direct descendant of Fletcher 
Christian bearing New Zealand 1d Brown Kiwi SG557 or 578 tied by date unclear Pitcairn 
Island New Zealand cds.

 
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

3.002046 1958 Hand addressed a little creased airmail cover bearing Rhodesia & Nyasaland 2s 6d 
black & rose-red SG12 tied by fine strike of Bindura S. Rhodesia cds 23 January 1958.

 
RHODESIA

7.502047 1936 Typed address plain cover sent registered airmail to London stamp dealers H & A 
Wallace bearing Silver Jubilee 1d to 1/- set of 4 on front and additional 1½d on reverse 
SG61/64 tied by individual strikes of St Kitts single ring cds's 4 May 1936. Purple, red and 
black registered printed marks on front with Antigua and US transit cancels on reverse.

 
ST. KITTS-NEVIS

15.002048 Transvaal - 1907 KEVII 4d blue size F registered envelope used Randfontein to Krugersdorp 
uprated with 1d scarlet having 4 strikes of Randfontein TVL cds dated 7 November 1907 on 
front with Krugersdorp Transvall cds on reverse of same date.&  

 
SOUTH AFRICA

15.002049 1913 Hand addressed cover from Government House Pretoria (crest on backflap) including 4 
page letter on Government House printed paper written in Afrikaans to Aliwal North bearing 
1d carmine-red SG4a tied by Pretoria cds dated 17 November 1913.  

 

3.002050 1939 Sepia postcard Lion's Head and Aerial Cableway Station, Cape Town sent to 
Netherlands bearing Gold Mine 1½d English single tied by Cape Town cds 12 June 1939.

 

20.002051 1943 Typed address unstamped prisoner of war envelope to Germany having purple 
unframed bilingual Passed By censor cachet on front. Official Free Internment Camp purple 
oval cachet on reverse tied by bilingual Opened By Censor UC8 label.
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1.502052 1960 Printed address cover to London bearing SANAE 3d tied by Pretoria machine cancel 23 
February 1960. T2d in black circle mark applied with GB 2d agate postage due affixed tied by 
London cds, date and year unclear. 

 

1.002053 1991 Unfranked window envelope having Bloemfontein cds dated 1 August 1991 applied with 
Ugie cds dated 6 August on reverse. Form P1/151 Reason For Surcharge applied as no 
postage was paid and 50c stamp added tied by Ugie cds dated 7 August 1991.

 

5.002054 1977-88 Twenty two unaddressed illustrated Date-Stamp cards or covers bearing range of 
stamps all tied by special pictorial handstamps for event.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

20.002055 1905 Roughly opened on 4 sides (part of backflap missing) and badly toned 5m carmine 
postal stationery envelope H&GB3 addressed in Arabic having two strikes of Merowi bilingual 
cds dated 7 May 1906 (year slugs inverted reading 9061). On reverse is location unclear 
(maybe Syria) Travelling Post Office cds dated 11 May 1905 along with Assouan cds dated 
13 May 1905. Unsure why different year dates front and back. 

 
SUDAN

35.002056 1917 Hand addressed 5m red postal stationery envelope H&GB5 to County Armargh Ireland 
having two strikes of Singa bilingual double ring cds dated 15 January 1917. Khartoum 
bilingual single ring cds dated 16 January on reverse along with Tynan RSO Co Armargh 
double ring cds dated 5 February 1917. Includes contents being a two page letter written on 
Khartoum Sudan stationery dated 13 January mentions letter "written on a native boat on the 
Blue Nile" with an sketched illustration of the boat included within the letter.

 

20.002057 1936 Typed address cover to NBC Radio City New York USA from Iambi Mission Station 
Tanganyika (imprint top left corner) at 30c rate bearing KUT KGV 5c x 2 & 30c pictorial 
definitives tied by two strikes of Kinyangiri cds dated 13 January 1936. Dar Es Salaam transit 
cds dated 15 January on reverse. 

 
TANGANYIKA

25.002058 1937 KUT KGV 15c red postal stationery card uprated with KUT 1937 Coronation 20c to 
cover air mail cost to Germany with long message in German having two strikes of Moshi 
double ring cds dated 19 July 1937 applied. Purple By Air Mail cachet also applied to front 
along with pictorial German arrival cancel dated 28 July 1937.

 

50.002059 1895 Long scarce On His Tongan Majesty's Service cover (2 vertical folds do not detract) 
hand addressed to British Vice Counsel Nuku'alofa with illustrated Tonga Government Frank 
pictorial circular marking plus Nukualofa Tonga small single ring cancel 18 October 1895. 

 
TONGA

10.002060 1937 Hand addressed hotel cover to USA sent Air Mail International Forwarding at 26c rate 
with Coronation 2c & 8c x 3 SG244/45 tied by GPO Port of Spain cds's 1 July 1937.

 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

20.002061 1943 Hand addressed black & white postcard (rounded corners) of Robinson Crusoe to 
England from Robinson Crusoe Hotel bearing Trinidad & Tobago 4c tied by Scarborough 
Tobago cds dated 18 November 1943. Nice strike of IC TRI undated circular censor mark 
also ties stamp and is a very scarce mark from Tobago. 

 

20.002062 1948 Incoming hand addressed cover endorsed Air Mail to Port of Spain Trinidad bearing GB 
KGVI 2½d blue vertical pair tied by date unclear Syston (Leicester England) cds's. Field Post 
Office 912 double ring cds dated 1 December 1948 (stated to be TPO travelling between 
Germany & Holland) applied both sides. Two strikes of red 1s 2d I.S.F and black "T" FS 
instructional marks on front along with two strikes of purple unframed Retour and black 
Unclaimed cachets on front. GPO Port of Spain cds dated 22 December 1948 on reverse 
along with superb strike of Returned Letter Branch Trinidad single ring cds in red dated 30 
December 1948. A real puzzler needing full study to work out routing etc.

 

20.002063 1949 Typed address firms air mail cover to Denmark at 24c rate beraing KGVI 12c horizontal 
pair tied by GPO Post of Spain cds's dated 10 December 1949. Good strike of To New York 
By Air Onward By Streamer two line unframed purple cachet on front.

 

10.002064 1949 Typed address air mail cover to Denmark at 36c rate with 75th Anniv of UPU 12c & 24c 
SG263/64 tied by San Fernando single ring cds's of 20 October 1949.

 

7.502065 1956-96 Twenty one covers (condition a little mixed couple opened out on three sides) mostly 
hand addressed seven used to UK rest used within Caribbean all bearing various stamps 
(values to $5) tied by fine range of different readable cds cancels.

 

3.002066 1996 Brand new unopened packs of Davo printed album leaves for issues during year from 
Ireland, Italy, Spain and Switzerland

 

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS
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4.002067 Denmark - 1928-59 Christmas Seals in mint blocks of four for years 1928/1929 1940/41 
1946 1948/50 1952 1955 1957 and 1959 (two different) odd gum fault few mounted.

 

3.002068 Europe - 1838-1880s Twenty three different Instructional Markings or Postmarks cut from 
covers and displayed on two small album pages.

 

2.002069 Germany - 1943 Theresienstadt Parcel Admission stamps two imperf blocks of 4 in 
chocolate or black unmounted mint forgeries.

 

10.002070 Great Britain - 1929 Eight blue on white sheets of registration labels inscribed London  
Postal Union Congress originally sheets of 50 (5 x 10) however some are damaged and 
missing labels however scarce items and rarely seen.

 

1.002071 Great Britain - 1951 Festival of Britain 3d labels in red one showing symbol of Festival other 
showing festival Ship Carrier both mounted mint.

 

2.502072 Great Britain - 1959 Small preprinted illustrated note paper for Frank Godden Ltd dated 9 
June 1959 congratulating someone for award of a diploma at the Hamburg Exhibition with 
bold blue ink signature of Frank Godden applied with light gold stain not unduly detracting.

 

2.002073 Great Britain - 1963-80 Five exhibition souvenir sheets all unmounted mint comprising 1963 
North East Stampex 1978 Philatex Bournmouth (number 644) plus London 1980 House of 
Questa (two different) and Harrison and Sons.

 

3.002074 Italy - 1860s Seven long grey on white Revenue stamps 3000L, 4000L, 6000L, 8000L x 2, 
9000L and 10,000L four with dated 1863 manuscript cancels  

 

3.002075 Italy - 1940 Eight monocolour imperf patriotic labels for Milan 12-27 April 1949 or Turin 1950 
on white ungummed paper showing soldier in helmet, Hermes or cannon.

 

7.502076 Italy - 1945 CLN Poste Italiane Zona Aosta pictorials 25c, 50c, 1L, 2l, 2L.50, 5L, 10L and 25L 
each in imperf sheetlet of 10 plus 10L and 25L miniature sheets Sass F1/F2 variety all 
unmounted mint reprints or forgeries.

 

1.502077 Norway - 1923 Colour stamp like label showing rowing boat at sea named Thorshavn with 
two different Coats of Arms and Jol 1923 Jul inscription on ungummed paper.

 

4.002078 Panama Canal - 1888-89 Printed Share Certificate for Panama Canal having seven sections 
for dividends completed with revenue stamps affixed tied by companies cachet.

 

10.002079 World - 1880s-2000 Ninety three labels, perfins, postal stationery cut squares revenues and 
pieces from many different countries plus 1909-14 five typed Hungarian documents with 
revenue stamps applied 1971 Exeter Emergency Delivery Service 2½p 6d, 10p 2/- and 15p 
3/- complete sheetlets of 9 and nine souvenir sheets.

 

3.002080 The Story of the Penny Black and it Contemporaries 55 pages softbound produced by The 
National Postal Museum in 1980 in fine condition.

 

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

3.002081 Ten A4 clear SG Golden Age Post Card Leaf each with space for 4 cards in fine condition.  
10.002082 D Field's Priced Illustrated Catalogue of Air Mail Stamps and Air Posts of the World (second 

Edition 1934) black and white photocopy of pages 1 to 141, 157 to 170 and 279 to 405 plus 
index, when complete totals 545 pages.  

 

2.002083 Liverpool and Manchester Views on the Railway 1970 reprint of 1831 original fine condition.  
1.002084 Robson Lowe illustrated catalogue sale on 24 October 1973 of the 'Trieste' Collection of 

Disinfected Mail along with the second part of the 'R G Stone' collection of French Antilles. 
 

1.002085 Hardback reprint by Giulio Bolaffi in December 1968 of J B Moens illustrated stamp catalogue 
(1840-1864) first published in Bruxelles in 1864 in fine condition. 

 

5.002086 The Die Proofs of Waterlow & Sons Part 1 Great Britain and the Empire 1883 to 1960 by 
Fraser & Lowe 119 pages softbound in good condition.

 

5.002087 Bridger & Kay Commonwealth King George VI Catalogue 1991 signed edition hardback.  
10.002088 The Leewards Islands Notes for Philatelists by M N Oliver 2011 second edition hardback 

complete with dust jacket in as new condition.
 

10.002089 King Edward VII Imperium Key Plates Printings, Plate Number Allocations and Key Plate 
Varieties Peter Fernbank & Jeff & John Blinco 192 pages hard back with dust jacket. 

 

1.002090 1962 North Western Philatelic Auctions Ltd all world auction catalogue with prices realised.  
2.002091 1962-64 Two illustrated all world auction catalogues for Bournemouth Stamp Auctions sales 

November 1962 (with prices realised) and September 1964.
 

1.002092 1964 Plumridge & Co Ltd all world auction catalogue September 1965.  
2.002093 1984-88 Philips illustrated Postal History and Covers of the World auction catalogues with 

prices realised March 1984 and April 1988.
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